
BY 
UTV CILERK 

JAN 13 2015 
K. LINDEMAN 

paRME COURT 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 

KIRK HARRISON, 

Appellant/Cross-Respondent, 

V. 

VIVIAN HARRISON, 

Respondent/Cross-Appellant. 

Supreme Court No.66072 
District Court Case No. D-11-443611-D 

PLED 

1. Judicial District 

County 

District Ct. Case No. 

DOCKETING STATEMENT 
CIVIL APPEALS  

Nevada 	Department 

Clark 	Judge 

D-11-443611-D 

BRYCE DUCKWORTH 

2. Attorney filing this docketing statement: 

Attorney Radford J. Smith, Esq. 
	

Telephone 	(702) 990-6448 

Firm 
	

Radford J. Smith, Chartered  

Address 64 N. Pecos Road, Suite 700  

Henderson, Nevada 89074 

24 

25 

26 

27 

Client: 	Vivian Harrison 

3. Attorney representing Respondent: 

Attorney Robert L. Eisenberg, Esq.  

Firm 	Lemons, Grundy & Eisenberg 

Address 6005 Plumas Street, Suite 300 

Reno, Nevada 89519  

Client: 	Kirk Harrison 

Telephone 	(775) 786-6868 

28 



4. 	Nature of Deposition below (check all that apply): 

Judgment after bench trial 

Judgment after jury verdict 

Summary Judgment 

	Default judgment 

Dismissal 

	Lack of Jurisdiction 

	Failure to state a claim 

	Failure to prosecute 

	 Other (specify) 	 

	Grant/denial of NRCP 60(b) relief 

	Grant/denial of injunction 

Grant/denial of declaratory relief 

Review of agency determination 

X Divorce decree: 

X Original 	Modification 

Other disposition (specify) 

5. Does this appeal raise issues concerning any of the following: No 

Child custody 	Termination of parental rights 

Venue 	Grant/denial of injunction or TRO 

Adoption 
	 Juvenile matters 

6. Pending and prior proceedings in this Court. List the case name and docket numbe 
of all appeals or original proceedings presently or previously pending before this Cow 
that are related to this appeal. 

None. 

7. Pending and prior proceedings in other courts. List the case name, number and cour  
of all pending and prior proceedings in other courts that are related to this appeal (e.g., 
bankruptcy, consolidated or bifurcated proceedings and their dates of disposition. 

Harrison v. Harrison, D-11-443611-D; District Court, Family Division, Clark County, 
Nevada 

8. Nature of the action. Briefly describe the nature of the action, including a list of th 
causes of action pleaded and the result below. 



The action below was for divorce. Each party sought a division of property, order 
regarding custody of the parties' minor children, support, and attorney's fees. The cas 
was heavily litigated. The parties settled the child custody and property issues, bu 
reserved the issue of attorney's fees for post-trial motion. 

On April 3, 2013 Vivian filed her Motion for Attorney's Fees and Sanctions. It sought ai 
order for Kirk to pay all or a portion of the fees and costs Vivian had incurred. Several 
pleadings addressing the issue of attorney's fees, including Kirk's several countermotion 
for fees and other procedural relief, followed Vivian's initial filings. On February 10 
2014, the District Court entered Findings, Conclusions and Orders granting, in part, 
Vivian's request for attorney's fees and costs by awarding her judgment against Kirk in 
the total sum of $91,240. 

In its February 10, 2014 order, the trial court found that the fundamental claim upo 
which Kirk had prosecuted his request for primary custody (a request he abandoned in th 
settlement) was not supported by competent evidence. Vivian submits Kirk's request fo 
primary custody was the key driver to the expenditures of for fees, yet the district court' 
award represented only a fraction of the costs incurred by Vivian to defend Kirk' 
baseless claims. 

Kirk's Opposition and Countermotions were voluminous--his Opposition an 
Countermotion totaled 133 pages of text, and 804 pages of Exhibits. That caused Vivi 
to incur substantial additional attorney's fees to (1) prosecute her claims (that the districi 
court granted in part), and (2) defend his countermotions (that the district court curtl 
denied). Yet the district court did not reflect any consideration of the issue in its Orde 
and did not award, the fees and costs Vivian incurred to successfully prosecute her Apri 
3, 2013 motion, and defend Kirk's countermotions. 

9. Issues on appeal. State concisely the principal issue(s) in this appeal: 

• Whether the district court erred in not awarding Vivian additional and substantial fee 
and costs she incurred in the case arising from Kirk's baseless claims. 

• Whether the district court erred by finding that the result of the case did not justify 
greater award of fees from Kirk to Vivian; 

• Whether the district court erred in not awarding Vivian attorney's fees and costs sh 
incurred in prosecution of her Motion for Attorney's Fees and Sanctions filed on April 3 
2013. 

10. 	Pending proceedings in this Court raising the same or similar issues. If you ar 
aware of any proceedings presently pending before this Court that raises the same oi 
similar issues raised in this appeal, list the case number and docket number and identify 
the same or similar issues raised: 

None. 



11. Constitutional issues. If this appeal challenges the constitutionality of a statute, and the  
state, any state agency, or any officer or employee thereof is not a party to this appeal, 
have you notified the Clerk of this Court and the Attorney General in accordance with  
NRCP 44 and NRS 30.130? 

N/A X 
	

Yes 
	

No 

12. Other issues. Does this appeal involve any of the following issues? 

	 Reversal of well-settled Nevada precedent (on an attachment, identify the case(s)) 

An issue arising under the United States and/or Nevada Constitutions 

	 A substantial issue of first impression 

	 An issue of public policy 

An issue where en banc consideration is necessary to maintain uniformity of this Court 
decisions 

A ballot question 

If so, explain: 	  

13. Trial. If this action proceeded to trial, how many days did the trial last? One day.  

14. Judicial disqualification. Do you intend to file a motion to disqualify or have a justic 
recuse him/herself from participation in this appeal? If so, which Justice? No. 

TIMELINESS OF NOTICE OF APPEAL 

15. Date of entry of written judgment or order appealed from: February 10, 2014  

Attach a copy. If more than one judgment or order is appealed from, attach copies of 
each judgment or order from which an appeal is taken. 

The Findings, Conclusions and Orders entered on February 19, 2014 (attached hereto as 
Attachment "E.")  

16. Date written notice of entry of judgment or order served: February 10, 2014.  Attach 
a copy, including proof of service, for each order or judgment appealed from. 

Notice of Entry of Findings, Conclusions and Orders is attached as Attachment "F" 
hereto. 

Was service by delivery 	or by mail (X) regular . (Specify) 



17. If the time for filing the notice of appeal was tolled by a post-judgment motion 
(NRCP 50(b), 52(b), or 59) specify the type of motion, and the date and method of 
service of the motion, and date of filing, and attach copies of all post-trial tolling 
motions: On November 14, 2013, Kirk filed his Motion under NRCP 52 styled Motion to 
Alter, Amend, Correct and Clarify Judgment. The order adjudicating that Motion in its 
entirety was filed on or about June 13, 2014, Notice of Entry served on June 16, 2014.  

18. Date Notice of Appeal was filed: July 7, 2014. If more than one party has appealed 
from the judgment or order, list date each notice of appeal was filed and identify by name 
the party filing the notice of appeal: On July 21, 2014, Vivian filed her Notice of Cross-
Appeal.  

19. Specify statute or rule governing the time limit for filing the Notice of Appeal, e.g. 
NRAP 4(a), NRS 155.190, or other:  NRAP 4(a)  

SUBSTANTIVE APPEALABILITY 

20. Specify the statute or other authority granting this Court jurisdiction to review the 
judgment or order appealed from: 

NRAP 3A(b)(1) 	X 	NRS 155.190 	(specify subsection) 

NRAP 3A(b)(2) 	NRS 38.205 	(specify subsection) 

NRAP 3A(b)(3) 	NRS 703.376 	 

Other (specify) 	  

NRAP 3A(b)(1) permits an appeal from: "A final judgment entered in an action o 
proceeding commenced in the court in which the judgment is rendered." Here, Cross 
Appellant appeals the District Court order from the Evidentiary Hearing regardin 
attorney's fees, which was a "final judgment entered in an action or proceedin 
commenced in the court in which the judgment is rendered." 

21. List all parties involved in the action in the District Court: 

KIRK HARRISON 

VIVIAN HARRISON 

1 Ifall parties in the District Court are not parties to this appeal, explain in detail why thos 
parties are not involved in this appeal, e.g., formally dismissed, not served, or other: No  
applicable.  



	

22. 	Give a brief description (3 to 5 words) of each party's separate claims, counter 
claims, cross-claims or third-party claims, and the trial court's disposition of eac 
claim, and how each claim was resolved (i.e., judgment, stipulation), and the date o 
disposition of each claim. Attach a copy of each disposition. 

• There were multiple claims and issues in the divorce, but this appeal docket onl 
deals with the post-decree adjudication of attorney's fees. 

	

23. 	Did the judgment or order appealed from adjudicate ALL the claims alleged belo 
and the rights and liabilities of ALL the parties to the action below? 

No X Yes 

	

24. 	If you answered "No" to the immediately previous question, complete the following: 

(a) Specify the claims remaining pending below: 

(b) Specify the parties remaining below: 

(c) Did the District Court certify the judgment or order appealed from as a final judgment 
pursuant to NRCP 54(b)? 

	 No 	Yes 	If Yes, attach a copy of the certification or order l  
including any notice of entry and proof of service. 

(d) Did the District Court make an express determination, pursuant to NRCP 54(b), tha 
there is no just reason for delay and an express direction for the entry of judgment: 

No 	Yes 

	

25. 	If you answered "No" to any part of question 25, explain the basis for seeking 
appellate review (e.g., order is independently appealable under NRAP 3A(b)):  The 
District Court's Findings, Conclusions and Orders are independently appealable under 
NRAP 3A(b)(1).  

26. Attach file-stamped copies of the following documents: 

• The latest-filed complaint, counterclaims, cross-claims, and third partyclaims 
• Any tolling motion(s) and order(s) resolving tolling motion(s) 
• Orders of NRCP 41(a) dismissals formally resolving each claim, countermotions, 

cross-claims and/or third party claims asserted in the action or consolidated action  
below, even if not at issue on appeal 

• Any other order challenged on appeal 
• Notices of entry for each attached order 

A. 	Complaint for Divorce filed on March 18, 2011 



11 
Vivian Harrison 	 

12 Name of Appellant 

812- I:. fi Li 

15 State of Nevada, County of Clark  

13 

14 

Radford J. Smith, Esi 
Name of Counsel of Record 

Mittize0.4X. 
Si ture of counsel of record 

B. Answer/Counterclaim filed November 23, 2011 

C. Decree of Divorce filed October 31, 2013 

D. Motion (to alter or amend, without exhibits) filed November 14,2013 

E. Findings, Conclusions and Orders (without exhibits) filed February 10, 
2014 

F. Notice of Entry of February 10, 2014 Order 

G. Order from Hearing (on motion to alter or amend) filed June 13, 2014 

H. Notice of Entry of June 13, 2014 order, served June 16, 2014 

VERIFICATION 

I declare under penalty of perjury that I have read this Docketing Statement, and that th 
information provided in this Docketing Statement is true and complete to the best of my knowledge 
information and belief, and that I have attached all required documents to this Docketing Statement 

3 

4 

5 

6 

8 

9 

10 

)6 
State and County where signed 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

-7- 



27 

28 

26 

23 

24 

25 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
2 

I certify that on the Zr  day of August, 2014, I served a copy of this Docketing Statement upo 

all counsel of record by mailing it by first class mail with sufficient postage prepaid to the followin 

address: 

Torn J. Standish, Esq. 
Standish Law Group 
1635 Village Center Circle, Suite 180 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89134 
tjs@standishlaw:com 

9 
Edward L. Kainen, Esq. 
Kainen Law Group 
10091 Park Run Dr., #110 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89145 
ed kainenlawgroup.com  

Robert L. Eisenberg, Esq. 
Lemons, Grundy & Eisenberg 
6005 Plums Street, Suite 300 
Reno, Nevada 89519 

16 

• 17 
	 Attorneys for Kirk Harrison 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

DATED this  2-5 day of August, 2014. 18 

19 

20 

21 

22 



DOCKETING STATEMENT ATTACHMENT A 



Fa
x  

(7
02

)  
38

4-
81

50
 

Te
l {

70
21

38
4-

17
00

 

CLERK OF THE COURT 

_Electronically Filed 
0311812011 09:44:48 AM 

COMD 
Howard Ecker, Esq. 
Nevada Bar No. 1207 
Andrew L. Kynaston, Esq. 
Nevada Bar No. 8147 

3 ECKER & KAINEN, CHARTERED 
300 S. Fourth St., Suite 901 

4 Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 
(702) 384-1700 

5  (702) 384-8150 (Fax) 
adminstration@eckerkainen.com  

6 Attotneys for Plaintiff 

DISTRICT COURT 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 
9 

10 KIRK ROSS HARRISON, 	 ) 
) 

Plaintiff, 	 ) 
) 

vs. 	 ) 
) 

VIVIAN MARIE LEE HARRISON, 	) 	Date of Hearing: N/A 
) 	Time of Hearing: N/A 

Defendant. 	 ) 
	 ) 

COMPLAXNT FOR DIVORCE  
16 

CONES:NOW, Plaintiff, KIRK ROSS HARRISON, and states his 

cause of action against Defendant, VIVIAN MARIE LEE HARRISON, as 
18 

follows: 
19 

I. 
20 

That Plaintiff is a resident of the State of Nevada, and 
21 

for a period of more than six weeks before commencement of this 22 

23 
action has resided and been physically present and domiciled ,  

therein, and during all of said period of time, Plaintiff has had, 24 

and still has, the intent to make said State of Nevada, his home, 25 

residence and domicile for an indefinite period of time. 26 

27 

28 

CASE No.D-11-443611-D 
DEPT NO. 



6 

7 

8 

L7
02

)  3
-8

4-
8

15
0 

10 

11 co 

12 

13 

1 

c) 18 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Te
l (

70
2

 5
84

- 3
70

0 

19 

20 

21 

22 

. 	II. 

That Plaintiff and Defendant were intermarried in the 

City of Las Vegas, State of Nevada, on or about November 5, 1982, 

and are husband and wife. 
3 

That there are two (2) minor children the issue of said 

marriage, to wit: EMMA BROOKE HARRISON, born June 26, 1999; and 

RYLES MARIE HARRISON, bo xx January 24, 2003. The parties' also 

have three (3) adult children. 

IV.  

That the parties are fit and proper persons to have the 

joint legal custody of said minor children. 

V.  

That Plaintiff be awarded the primary physical care, 

custody and control of the minor children herein. 

VI.  

That the Court should retain jurisdiction to make an 

appropriate award of child support. 

VII.  

That suchchild support shall be payable through wage 

assignment pursuant to NRS Chapter 31A, should any child Support 

obligation become over thirty (30) days delinquent, to the extent 

such child support is ordered. 

vu'. 

That Plaintiff will maintain the cost of major medical 

insurance coverage for the minor children herein, with the parties 

equally dividing all medical, dental (including orthodontic), 

psychological and optical expenses of said minor children nbt 

2 



19 
8 

covered by insurance, until such time as each child, respectively, 

(1) becomes emancipated, or (2) attains the age of eighteen (18) 

years, the age of majority, unless each child is still attending 

secondary education when each child reaches eighteen (18) years of 

age, in which event Said medical coverage shall continue -  until 

each child, respectively, graduates from high school, or attains 

the age of nineteen (19) years, whichever event first occurs. 

IX.  

That neither party is entitled to alimony from the other 

party herein. 

X.  

That there is community-  property of the parties herein 

to be adjudicated by the Court, the full nature and extent of 

which is unknown to Plaintiff at this time, and Plaintiff prays 

leave of the Court to amend this Complaint when additional 

information becomes available. 

. XI. 

That there are no community debts of the parties herein 

to.. be adjudicated by the Court. 

XII.  

That there exists separate property of the parties to be 

confirmed to each party, the full nature and extent of which is 

unknown to Plaintiff at this time, and Plaintiff prays leave of 

the Court to amend this Complaint when additional information 

becomes available. 

XIII.  

That Defendant has engaged in an individual act or 

course of actions which, individually or together, have 

3 

Fo
x  

(7
02

}  3
84

-8
15

0 

7 

8 

9 

10 



3 

4 

6 

Fa
x  

( 7
02

1
38

4-
83

50
 

constituted marital waste, and therefore Plaintiff should be 

compensated for the loss and enjoyment of said wasted community 

asset(s). 

XIV.  

That Plaintiff requests this Court to jointly restrain 

the parties herein in accordance with the terms of the Joint 

Preliminary Injunction issued herewith. 

XV.  

That Plaintiff has been required to retain the services 

of ECKER & KAINEN, CHARTERED, to prosecute this action, and is 
10 

3 	therefore entitled to reasonable attorney's fees and costs of 
11 

9 12 

0 13 
w >0,  

14 

a ti 15 
E r, 16 
2 g 
§c° 17 

XVI. 

That the parties hereto are incompatible in marriage. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays judgment as follows: 

1. That the bonds of matrimony now and heretofore 

existing between Plaintiff and Defendant be dissolved; that 

Plaintiff be granted an absolute Decree of Divorce; and that each 

of the parties hereto be restored to the status of a single, 

unmarried person; 

2. That the parties be awarded joint legal custody of 

the minor children herein; 

3. That Plaintiff beVawarded the primary physical 

care, custody and control of the minor children herein; 

4. That the Court retain jurisdiction to enter an 

appropriate award of child support. 

5. That child support be paid through wage assignment 

pursuant to NRS Chapter 31A, should payment of any child support 

suit. 

Te
l (

70
21

38
4-

17
00

 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

4 



1. 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

Fa
x  

( 7
02

)  3
84

- 8
15

0 

7 

8 

0 

13 
rr'i ' 	(,3 : 

Ili A g 14 

obligation be thirty (30) days delinquent, to the extent child 

support is ordered; 

6. That Plaintiff be ordered to provide the cost of 

major medical insurance coverage for the minor children herein, 

with the parties equally dividing all medical, dental (including 

orthodontic), psychological or optical expenses of said minor 

children not covered by insurance, until such time as each child, 

respectively, (l). becomes emancipated, or (2.) attains the age - of 

eighteen (18) years, the age of majority, unless each child is 

still attending secondary education when each child reaches 

eighteen (18) years of age, in which event said medical coverage 

and payment of the children's noncovered medical expenses shall 

continue until each child,, respectively, graduates- from high 

school,- or attains the age of nineteen (19) years, whichever event 

first occurs; 

To
l (

70
2)

  3
84

-1
70

0 

7. That neither party be required to pay the other 

spousal support; 

8. That this Court make an equitable division of the 

community assets; 
19 11 	

9. 	That this Court confirm to each party his or her 20 
itseparate property; 

21 
10. That Defendant reimburse Plaintiff for one-half of 

the amounts and/or values of all community and jointly held 

property which she has wasted and/or dissipated; 

11. That this Court issue its Joint Preliminary 

Injunction enjoining the parties pursuant to the terms stated 

therein; 
27 

28 

22
11  

23 

24 

25 

26 

5 



Fo
x  

( 7
02

)  3
84

-8
15

0  

may 

12. That Defendant be ordered to pay a reasonable sum 

to Plaintiff's counsel as and for attorney's fees, together with 

the cost of bringing this action; 

13. For such other and further relief as the Court 

deem just and proper in the premises. 
5 	

DATED this  // It 
 

day of March, 2011 

ECKER & KAI 

By: 
EDWARD L. KAINEN, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 5029 
300 S. Fourth Street, #901 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

CHARTERED 

6 



(06Kg 

VERIFICATION 

STATE OF NEVADA ) 
) ss: 

COUNTY OF CLARK ) 

KIRK ROSS HARRISON, being first duly sworn, deposes and 

says: 

That I am the Plaintiff herein; that I have read the 

foregoing Complaint for Divorce and the same is true of my awn 

.knowledge r  except for those matters which are therein stated upon 

infoimation and belief, and as to those matters, I believe them to 

be true. 

SUBSCRI 	AND SWORN to before me 
this 	of March, 2011. 

FO
X  

(7
02

)  3
84

-8
15

0 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

NOT in and for said 
ountv_and State 

NOTARY PUBLIC 
H.D.MAGAUANES 

SIAM OFNEVA0A- =NNW CUM 
APPOINTMENTEM KOMARY 19,2012 

No: 00-804274  

Te
l (

70
2)

  3
84

- 1
70

0 19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

7 



DOCKETING STATEMENT ATTACHMENT B 



5 

A.NSW 
RADFORD J. SMITH, CHARTERED 
RADFORD J. SMITH, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 002791 
64 N. Pecos Road, Suite 700 
Henderson, Nevada 89074 
Telephone: (702) 990-6448 
Facsimile: (702) 990-6456 

6 rsmith@racifordsmith.com  

FILE COPY 
NOV 2 8 2011 

GARY R. SILVERMAN, ESQ. 
SILVERMAN, DECARIA, & KATTLEMAN 
Nevada State Bar No, 000409 
6140 Plumas St. #200 
Reno, NV 89519 
Telephone: (775) 322-3223 
Facsimile: (775) 322-3649 
Email: silverman@silverman-decaria.com  

Attorneys for Defendant/Counterclaimant 

DISTRICT COURT 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

KIRK ROSS HARRISON, -- 
CASE NO.: D-11-443611-D 

17 
	

Plaintiff/ 
	

DEPT NO.: Q 
18 
	 Counterdefendant, 	

FAMILY DIVISION 
19 V. 

VIVIAN MARIE LEE HARRISON, 

Defendant/ 
Counterclaimant 

ANSWER TO COMPLAINT FOR DIVORCE 
AND COUNTERCLAIM FOR DIVORCE  

25 

COMES NOW, Defendant/Counterclaimant, VIVIAN MARIE LEE HARRISON, by an 

through her attorneys RADFORD J. SMITH, ESQ., of the law offices of RADFORD J. SMITH 

CHARTERED, and GARY R. SILVERMAN, ESQ., of the law offices of SILVERMAN, DECARIA, & 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

8 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

26 

27 

28 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

'CATTLEMAN, and sets forth her Answer to the Complaint for Divorce of Plaintiff, and h 

Counterclaim for Divorce as follows: 

ANSWER TO COMPLAINT FOR DIVORCE 

I. 	Defendant denies all material allegations not specifically admitted herein. 

2. 	Defendant admits all material allegations contained in Paragraphs I, II, III, IV, VI, V 

VIII, XIV and XVI of the Complaint for Divorce. 

3. 	Defen.darit denies the allegations contained in Paragraphs V, IX, XI, XIII and XV of th 

Complaint. 

4. 	Answering Paragraph X, Defendant adinits that there is community property of th 

12 parties herein to be adjudicated by the Court, but denies all remaining allegations contained in sal 

13 paragraph. 

14 
5. 	Answering Paragraph XJ.I, Defendant is without sufficient information and knowledge t 

form a belief as to those allegations and on this basis, denies the same. 

COUNTERCLAIM FOR DIVORCE 

1. 	For more than six weeks immediately preceding the commencement of this action 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Defendant/Counterclaimant has been, and now is, a resident of the County of Clark, State of Nevada. 

2. That Defendant/Counterclaimant and Plaintiff/Counterdefendant were married in the City 

of Las Vegas, State of Nevada, on or about November 5, 1982, and have ever since been husband and 

23 wife. 

3. The parties have two minor children born the issue of this marriage, namely, EMM 

BROOKE HARRISON, born June 26, 1999; and RYLEE MARIE HARRISON, born January 24, 2003. 

The parties also have three adult children. The parties have not adopted any children, and VIVIAN is no 

pregnant. 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

-2- 



22 

• 23 

24 

25 

I II 	4. 	That the parties should be awarded joint legal custody of the Minor children.. 
2 

5. 	That Defendant/Counterclaimant should be awarded primary' physical cuitody of th 
3 

minor children, subject to the rights of specific visitation of Plaintiff/Counterdefendant. 

6. That Plaintift7Counterdefenclant should be ordered to pay child support for the mino 

children, pursuant to NRS 1258.070 et. seq., until such time as each child, respectively, reaches the ag 

of eighteen (18) years, graduates from high school, or otherwise emancipates, whichever occurs later 

but in any event no later than the age of nineteen (19) years. 
9 

10 
	 7. 	That Plaintiff/Counterdefendant should be ordered to provide medical and den 

11 insurance for the minor children, with the parties equally dividing all deductibles and other expenses no 

12 reimbursed by insurance, until such time as each child, respectively, reaches the age of eighteen (18. 

13 years, graduates from high school, or otherwise emancipates, whichever occurs later, but in any event n 
14 

later than the age of nineteen (19) years. 
15 

8. 	That there is community property of the parties to be equitably divided by this court, th 

full value and extent of which has not been determined at this time. 

9. 	That there are community debts and/or obligations of the parties to be equitably divide 

by this Court, the full e'-xtent of which has not been determined at this time. 
20 

10. 	That there is separate property belonging to the Defendant/Counterclaimant, v.vhic 
21 

property should be confirmed to Defendant/Counterclaimant as her separate property. 

11. 	That there are separate debts and/or obligations of the PlaintifFCounterdeferidant, whic 

debts and/or obligations should be confirmed to Plaintiff/Counterdefendant as his separate debt. 

12. 	That Defendant/Counterclaimant is entitled to receive, and Plaintiff/Counterdefendant i 
26 

capable of paying, alimony and/or spousal support in a reasonable amount and for a reasonable period. 
27 

25 

4 

5 

6 

7 

3 

16 

19 

18 

17 

-3- 





13. 	That Defendant/Counterclaimant has been required to retain the services of counsel i 
2 

this matter, and Is therefore entitled to an award of attorney's fees and costs incurred as a result. • 
3 

	

4 
	 14. 	That the parties are now incompatible in marriage, such that ;their likes, dislikes, an 

5 tastes have become so widely divergent that they can no longer live together as husband and. wife. 

	

6 
	

WHEREFORE, Defendant/Counterclaimant prays judgment as follows: 

	

7 
	

1. 	That Plaintiff/Counterdefendant take nothing by way of his Complaint for Divorce; 

	

8 	
2. 	That the bonds of matrimony now and previously existing between Plaintiff/Counter 

9 

defendant and Defendant/Counterclaimant be forever and completely dissolved, and that each party b 10 

11 restored to the status of an 'unmarried person; 

	

12 
	

3. 	That the parties be -awarded joint legal custody of the minor children, EMMA BROO 
13 HARRISON, born June 26, 1999; and RYLEE MARIE HARRISON, born January 24,2003; 
14 

4. 	That Defendant/Counterelaimant be awarded primary physical custody of the mino 
15 

16 
children, subject to the rights of specific visitation of Plaintiff/Counterdefendant; 

	

17 
	 5. 	That PlaintifYCounterdefendant be ordered to pay child support for the minor child= 

13 pursuant to NRS I 25B.070 et. seq., until such time as each child, respectively, reaches the age o 
19 eighteen (18) years, graduates from high school, or otherwise emancipates, whichever occurs later, bu 
20 

in any event no later than the age of nineteen (19) years; 
21 

	

22 
	 6. 	That Plaintifgeounterdefendant should be ordered to provide medical and dent 

23 insurance for the minor children, with the parties equally dividing all deductibles and other expenses no 

24  reimbursed by insurance, until- such time as each child, respectively, reaches the age of eighteen (18 

years, graduates from high sehoOl, or otherwise emancipates, whichever occurs later, but in any event n 

later than the age of nineteen (19) years. 

	

7. 	For an equitable division of community property of the parties; 

25 

26 

27 

28 

4. 



15 

16 

	

8. 	For an equitable division of the community debts and/or obligations of the parties;• 

2 	
9. 	That Defendant/Counterclaimant's separate property be confirmed to her, free of all 

3 
claims by Plaintiff/Counterdefendant; 

4 

	

10. 	That Plaintiff/Counterdefendant's separate debt be confirmed to him and that PlaintifD 

6 Counterdefendant be required to indemnify and hold Defendant/Counterclaimant harmless from those 

7 obligations; 

8 	
11. 	For an award of alimony and/or spousal support in a reasonable amount and for 

9 

reasonable duration; 
10 

11 
	 12. 	For an award of Defendant/Counterclahnant's attorney's fees and costs incurred herein; 

12 
	

13. 	For such other and further relief as the court finds just in the premises. 

13 	 Dated this 	day of November, 2011. 
14 RADFORD J. swm, CHAR.' ERED 

RADIAIRD J.! SMITH, ESQ. 
Nevada Stati—Bar No. 002791 
64 N. Pecos Road, Suite 700 
Henderson, Nevada 89074 
Attorney for Defendant/ 
Counterclaimant 

17 

Is 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

-5- 



14 

170LE4 ---""144011 	 • 

NOTARY MC 
VAMP NEMA 
003810431101011*.t 114$43 

15 

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for0 
the State of Nevada 17 

VERIFICATION 

STATE OF NEVADA 
ss: 

COUNTY OF CLARK 

VIVIAN MARIE LEE HARRISON, having been duly sworn, deposes and says; 

That I am the Defendant/Counterclaimant in the above referenced matter; that I have read the 

foregoing Answer to Complaint for Divorce and Counterclaim for Divorce, and that the same is true and 

correct to the best of my own knowledge, except for those matters stated upon information and belief 

and for those matters, I believe them to be true. 

2 

3 

4 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

ea 
VIVIAN/MARIE LEE WARRISON 

Subscribed and Sworn before me 
thi 	day of November, 2011. 

18•  

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

-6- 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
2 	

I hereby certify that I am an employee of Radford J. Smith, Chartered ("the Firm"). I am ove 
3 

the age of 18 and not a party to the within action. I am readily familiar with the Finn's practice o 4 

5 
collection and processing correspondence for mailing. Under the Firm's practice, mail is to be deposit 

6" with the U.S. Postal Service on the same day as stated below, with postage thereon fully prepaid. 

7 
	

I served the foregoing document described as "ANSWER TO COMPLAINT FOR DIVORC 

AND COUNTERCLAIM FOR DIVORCE" on this 	day of November, 2011, to all interes 
9 

parties as follows: 
10 

11 
	 BY MAIL: Pursuant To NRCP 5(b), I placed a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelop 

addressed as follows; 
12 

O BY FACSIMILE: Pursuant to EDCR 7.26, I transmitted a copy of the foregoing document thi 
date via telecopier to the facsimile number shown below; 

14 
BY ELEC1RONIC MAIL: Pursuant to EDCR 7.26, I transmitted a copy of the foregoin 

15 	document this date via electronic mail to the electronic mail address shown below; 
16 	BY CERHHED MAIL: I placed a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope, retur 
17 
	receipt requested, addressed as follows: 

18 

Thomas J. Standish, Esq. 
Jolley, Urga, Wirth, Woodbury & Standish 
3800 Howard Hughes Parkway, 16 th  Floor 
Las Vegas, NV 89169 
tisguww.com   

Edward L. Kainen, Esq. 
Kainen Law Group, PLLC 
10091 Park Run Drive, Suite 110 
Las Vegas, NV 89145 - 
ed@kainenlawgroup.com  

26 

An employee of Radford I. Smith, Chartered 

-7- 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

27 

28 

13 



DOCKETING STATEMENT ATTACHMENT C 



3 
4 
5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 
11 

12 

13 
14 

15 

• 16 
17 

p 

18  
arici 
li 	20 

ral , 	on 
2 

4 

Electronically Filed 
10/31/2013 01:19:52 PM 

1 

2 
DECO 

kg44:44u-- 

28 
YCE C DUCKWoRTH 

DIETRIGTJUDGE 

CLERK OF THE COURT 

DISTRICT COURT 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

 ) 

DELEEEDEDME,a 

The above-entitled cause having come on regularly for hearing on the 3' day o 

December, 2012 7  before the above-entitled Court, Plaintiff, KIRK ROSS HARRLSOIN 

("Kirk") appearing in person and through his attorneys, THOMAS J., STANDISH, ESQ 

of the law firm of JOLLEY, URGA, WIRTH, WOODBURY & STANDISH, an 

EDWARD L KAINEN, ESQ., of the KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC, and Defendant 

VIVIAN MARIE LEE HARRISON ("Vivian") appearing in persort and through he 

attorney, RADFORD J. SMITH, ESQ., of RADFORD J. SMITH, CHARTERED 

Viviares Answer having been entered, and the patties having waived the making, ftlin4 

and service of Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and the giving of any and al 

notices required by law or rules of the District Court; the Court having heard tin 

testimony of witnesses sworn and examined in open Court, the cause having beer 

submitted for decision and Judgment, and the Court being fully advised, finds: 

KIRK ROSS HARRISON, 

Plaintiff, 

v, 

VIVIAN MARIE LEE HARRISON, 

Defendant. 

CASE NO. D-11-443611-D 
DP.PT NO. Q 

tiltY DIVISJON, DEPT. Q 
I VEDAS. NEVADA 89101 



I 	That the Court has jurisdiction in the premises, both as to the subject matter 
2 

3 
thereof as well as the parties thereto; that Kirk has been domiciled in this State for more 

4 than six weeks preceding the commencement of this action, and that Kirk is now 

5 domiciled in and is an actual, bona fide resident of the State of Nevada; that the Ki 

6 is entitled to an absolute Decree of Divorce on the grounds set forth in Kirks Complaint, 
7 

The Court further finds that there are two minor children the issue of this 
8 

9 marriage, to-wit: EMMA BROOKE HARRISON ("Brooke"), born June 26, 1999, an 

- 10 RYLEE MARIE HARRISON ("Rylee"), born January 24, 2003. There are no adopte 

11 children of the parties and to the best of her knowledge, Vivian is not current' 
12 

13 
pregnant. 

14 
	

The Court further finds that, the child custody, support and related issu 

15 regarding the parties' two minor children previously were resolved by way of th 

16 
Stipulation and Order Resolving Parent/Child Issues entered into between the parties 

17 

18 and filed on July 11,2012. 

19 
	

The Court further finds that each party has warranted that the prope 

20 adjudicated in this Decree of Divorce constitutes all property belonging to the parties 
21 

22 
and there is no other property (indusive of any ventures and/or enterprises that migh 

23 come to fruition at a later time), income, claims, or intangible rights owed or belongin 

24 to either party not set forth herein. The Court further finds that the adjudication o 

25 property herein is based on the agreement of the parties as reflected n the record mad 
26 

27 
by the parties at the hearing on December 3, 2012, as well as the common terms se 

28 I forth in their proposed Decrees submitted to the Court. The Court further finds that, 
MEC. DUCIOVORPI 

D18111107111INIt 

2 VILY DIVISION. DEPT. 
I VEGAS, NEVADA eg t 01 



1 based on representations made to the Court (and excluding the equalizing division of 
2 
3 retirement accounts to be effectuated by entry of a QDRO), the parties have effectuated 

4 the equal division of the. financial accounts adjudicated in this Decree. Farther, an 

5 equalizing payment previously was made to equalize the division of assets pursuant to 

6 NRS 125.150, including the division of real and personal property. This Court further 
7 
8 finds that, except for those child-related accounts specifically referenced herein, no other 

9 account for which a child of the parties is an intended beneficiary is adjudicated herein. 

10 
	

This Court further finds that each party hereto has represented and warranted to 
11 the other party that he or she has made full and fair disclosure of the properly and 
12 

13 
interests in property owned or believed to be owned by him and/or her, either directly 

14 or indirectly. The parties have acknowledged that they are aware that each has method  

15 of discovery available to him or her in the prosecution of their divorce action t 
16 investigate the community and separate assets of the other. Both have acknowledgert 
17 

18 
that they are entering this settlement without performing any additional discovery, an 

19 that they have instructed their counsel to forego such additional discovery. 

20 	This Court further finds that each party has admitted and agreed that they e 
21 

have had the opportunity to discuss and consult with independent tax counselors, oth 
22 

23 than the attorneys of record in the divorce action between the parties, concerning th 

24 income tax and estate tax implications and consequences with respect to the agreed upo 
25 division of the properties and indebtedness herein, and that Jolley, Urga4 Wirth, 
26 

27 
Woodbury & Standish, Kairten Law Group, PLLC, Radford J. Smith, Chartered, an 

28 
Me C. DUCKWORTH! 

Di8TRICT3UOGE 

1  WV DIVISION. DEPT. 
	

3 I VEGAS. NEVADA 89101 



1 Silverman, Decaria & Katelinan were not expected to provide and, in fact, did not 

provide tax advice concerning this Decree of Divorce. 

Based on the foregoing findings, and good cause appearing therefore, 

5 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the bonds o 

matrimony heretofore and now existing between Kirk and Vivian be, and the same are 

hereby wholly dissolved, and an absolute Decree of Divorce is hereby granted to thi.  

parties, and each of the parties hereto is hereby restored to the status of a single 

unmarried person. 

IT IS FURTHER.ORDERED, ADTUDGED AND DECREED that the terms an 

provisions of the Stipulation and Order Resolving Parent/Child Issues entered int 

between the parties, and filed on July 11, 2012, are hereby incorporated by reference 

if fully stated herein. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that. both parti 

complete the seminar for separating parents as required by EDCR 5.07 within 30 day 

from the date of entry of this Decree. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that, should eith 

party intend to move his or her residence to a place outside the State of Nevada, an 

take the minor children with him or her, said party must, as soon as possible, and befor 

the planned move, attempt to obtain the written consent of the other party to move th 

minor children from the State. If the other party refuses to give that consent, the part 

planning the move shall, before he or she leaves the State with the minor children 

petition the Eighth Judicial District Court of the State of Nevada, in and for the Count 

VCR C. DUCKWORTH 
0131TOCLItiDGE 

2 

3 

4 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

MILT' MOON, DEPT. 
	

4 ; vEGAS, NEVDA 88t01 



1 

2 

3 

4 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
YCK Q. DUCKWORTH 

DISTRICT JVIX3E 

MLY 01visjON, DEPT. 
1 VEGAS, NEVADA 8010i 

PENALTY FOR VIOLATION OF ORDER: 
The abduction, concealment or detention of a child in violation of 

this Order is punishable as a category D felony as provided in NRS 
193.130. NRS 200.359 provides that every person having a limited right 
of custody to "a child or any parent having no right to the child who 
willfully detains, conceals or removes the child from a parent, guardian or 
other person having lawful custody or a right of visitation of the child in 
violation of an order of this court, or removes the child from the 
jurisdiction of the court without the consent of either the court or all 
persons who have the right to custody or visitation is subject to being 
punished for a category 0 felony as provided .  in NRS 193.130. 

significant commitments in a foreign country: 

(a) The parties may agree, and the Court shall ind.ude in 
the Order for custody of the child, that the United States is the country of 
habitual residence of the child for the purposes of applying the terms of the 
Hague Convention as set forth in Subsection 7. 

(b) Upon motion of the parties, the Court may order the 
parent to post a bond if the Court determines that the parent poses an 
imminent risk of wrongfully removing or concealing the child outside the 
country of habitual residence. The bond must be in an anlotta 
determined by the Court and may be used only to pay for the cost of 

5 

of Clark, for. permission to move the children. The failure of the party planning the 

move to comply with this provision may be considered as a factor if a change of custody 

is requested by the other party. This provision does not apply to vacations planned by 

either party outside the State of Nevada. - 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED,ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the parties are 

subject to the provision of NRS 121510(6) for violation of the Court's Order: 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that, pursuant to 

NRS 125,510(7) and (8), the terms of the Hague Convention of October 25, 1980, 

adopted by the 14th Session of the Hague Conference on Private International Law are 

applicable to the parties: 

"Section 8. If a parent of the child lives in a foreign country or has 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
ves 0. DUCKWORTH 

locating the child and returning him to his habitual residence if the child 
is wrongfully removed from or concealed outside the country of habitual 
residence. The fact that a parent has significant commitments in a foreign 
country does not create a presumption that the parent poses an imminent 
risk of wrongfully removing or concealing the child." 

The State of Nevada is the habitual residence of the minor children herein: 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that, based 

the current financial condition of the parties, and the fact that neither party curt -enti.  

engages in full-time employment, neither party shall be required to pay child supportt 

the other. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that a par 

responsible for paying child support is subject to wage assignment with their employ 

ttant to MRS 3IA.025 to 31A.190 should they become thirty (30) d: 

delinquent in their child support payments. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the aznourt 

support in this matter shall be reviewed every three (3) years pursuant to 

125B.145. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the provisio 

regarding child support in this matter. conform to the statutory guidelines as set forth 

NRS 12513, as applied in Wright v. Osbum , 114 Nev. 1367, 970 P.2d 1071 (1998) a 

Wgiv p. Fester, 119 Nev. 110, 65 P.3d 251 (2003). 

IT IS FURTHFRORDERED,ADJUDGED AND DECREED that eachpartysh 

submit the mfonnation required MIMS 125)3-.055, NRS 125.130 and NRS 125.230 

a separate form to the Court and the Welfare Division of the Depa e.xt 
	

Hunt 

RV JUDGE 

M*.YOIVISON. DEPT. 0 
1 VEGAS. E00.0.1139,01 



3 

6 

7 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 1  

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
vro CUCKWORT11 

DISTRIGTJUDGE 

MU DIVISION, DEPT. Q 
VSGAS. NEVACA 881 01 

I 

2 
Resources within ten days from the date this Decree is filed. Such information shall be 

maintained by the Clerk in a confidential manner and not part of the public record. 

4 Each party shall update the information filed with the Court and the Welfare Division 

5 of the Department of Human Resources within ten days should any of that information 

become inaccurate. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that, pursuant to 

the agreement placed on the record before this Court, each party hereby irrevocably 

waives, releases and relinquishes any rights which either party may have acquired 

virtue of their marriage, to any alimony or spousal support of any kind, including lum 

sum alimony or periodic payments, or to any other Court-ordered compensation o 

support intended to act as or supplant alimony or spousal support. Each party her 

irrevocably waives and releases to the other party all claims, rights and demands of ev 

character or description with respect to alimony or spousal support of any type, now o 

hereafter, based on any and all circumstances in the present or future, wheth 

foreseeable or unforeseeable. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Vivian shal 

have confirmed to her as her sole and separate property, free of any claims by Kirk, th 

sole ownership in and to the following: 

1 . 	A one-half interest in the income and distributions of Kirk's busines, 

interest in the Tobacco Contract, which Kirk has warranted an 

represented is the only asset of the business known as Harrison, Kemp 

Jones Chartered. Kirk shall pay to Vivian one-half of all net income an 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

. 27 

28 
VCR C. CUCKW*FM1 

DISTEIDTJUDOE 

• distributions therefrom, net of the maximum tax rate. To the extent th 

actual taxes attributable to the income and distributions are less than the 

maximum tax rate, Kirk shall refund to Vivian the corresponding amount 

associated with her one-half interest. There shall be an annual accountin 

of said income and distributions to determine the extent of any refund. 

2. The prior balance in the business account associated with Harris° 

Dispute Resolution at Bank of America ending in 4668 was previousl 

equally divided between the parties whereby each party reedy 

$115,836.47 on or about December 24,2012. 

3. A twelve and one-half percent (12,5%) interest in The Measo Associates 

a Nevada General Partnership, currently held in ICrk's sole name. Th 

parties currently have a 25% interest in The Measo Associates. Followin 

the entry of the Decree of Divorce, the interest shall be equally divided 

allocating 12.5% to each party as his or her respective sole and separat 

property. 

4. The approximate nine percent (9% ) interest in Geothermic Solution, LLC 

currently held in Kirk's sole name, shall be placed in a trust whereby Kir 

and Vivian shall each receive any and all rights or benefits to one-half o 

said interest if, for any reason, it is illegal, will jeopardize the legal stat 

of the LLC, or is otherwise impermissible under the organizations 

documents of Geothermic Solution, LLC, to transfer the interest into 

trust, then the parties agree to work with one another so that Vivian i 

ELY DIVISION, DEPT. cl 
	

8 
I VEGAS, MADAME,' 



1 equitably entitled to one-half of the approximate 9% Interest in 

Geothermic Solution, LLC, either directly or by control of any and al 

rights or benefits arising from that interest, 

5 	5. One-half of the balance in the Boulder Dam Credit Union savings amour' 

ending in 9005, as of September 11, 2012. Said account is currently in 

Vivian's name. Following the equal division of the balance contained 1 

the account, Vivian shall retain this account. 

10 	6. 	One-half of the balance in the Boulder Dam Credit Union DDA accoun 

ending in 9005, as of September II, 2012. Said account is currently i 

Vivian's name. Following the equal division of the balance contained 

the account, Vivian Shall retain this account 

7. One-half of the balance in the Bank of America DDA account ending i 

1400, as of September II,  2012. Said account is currently in Vivian' 

name. Following the equal division of the balance contained in th 

account, Vivian shall retain this account. 

8. The prior balance in the Bank of America money market account endin 

in. 5111 was previously equally divided between the parties, whereby eac 

party received $124,809.55 on or about December 24, 2012. 

One-half of the balance in the Bank of America checking account endin 

in 4040, with a balance of $36,346.02 as of February 5, 2013. 

10. One-half of the balance in the Bank of America account ending in 8682,1 

with a balance of $6,638.54 as of January 7, 2013. 

2 

3 

4 

6 

7 

8 

9 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 1  

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
VC5 C. DUCIVARNMi 

DISTRICTJUDGE 

MCI' on/imam. Dept a 
VEGA NEVADA 69101 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

• 20 

21 

• 22 

23 

24 

• 25 

26 

27 

28 
VCR C. ORCISVORitt 

clisTRici Jun% 

11. One-half of the balance in the Nevada Bank a. Trust account ending in 

2713, with a balance of $740.42 as of February 4, 2013, 

12. One-half of the balance in the Nevada Bank 8c. Trust account ending in 

1275 (Certificate of Deposit), with a balance of $16,360.45 as of Febr 

5, 2013. 

13. One-half of the balance in the Wells Fargo account ending in 8032 

(Certificate of Deposit), with a balance of $28,809.58 as of February 5 

2013, 

14. One-half of the balance of the Bank of America account ending in 8278 

with it balance of $46,622.74 as of February IA, 2013. 

15. The prior balance in the UBS RMA account ending in 7066 was previousl 

equally divided between the parties, whereby each party receiv 

$455,727.35 on or about September 143 2012. 

.16. The prior balance in the UBS RIVIA account ending in 3201 was previousl: 

equally divided between the parties, whereby each party receive 

• $51,458.17 on or about September 11, 2012. 

17. The prior balance in the Vanguard account ending in 4530/3952 w 

previously equally divided between the parties, whereby each part 

received, on or about September 27, 2012, the following: S365,071,73 

• one thousand shares of OLD, $37,500.00 par value Missouri Stat 

Water Pollution Control municipal bonds, and $37,500.00 par value Elgin 

Texas School District municipal bonds. 

MILYOIWStON, DEPT. GI 
	

10 
VEGAS, NVVA0A 8910-1 



the parties with Vivian receiving $470,800.00 and Kirk receMn 

$529200.00 on. or about December 20, 2012. Said distributions full 

• liquidated the Legacy Treasury Direct account ending in 6330 and it n 

longer exists. 

20. The entire balance in Vivian's Charles Schwab . IRA account ending i 

2759. Said account is in Vivian's name and Vivian shall retain th 

• account. 

21... A portion of Kirk's UBS Profit Sharing Plan account ending in 3354, wit 

• a balance of $797,335.53 as of December 31,2012, which shall be utilize 

• to equalize the difference between the combined total of Kirk's UBS I 

3 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11. 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

I 

2 
18. The prior balance in the Charles Schwab account ending in 4245 was 

previously equally divided between the parties, whereby each party 

4 received $386,293.42 on or about September 11, 2012. 

5 	19. With respect to the Legacy Treasury Direct account ending In 6330, this 

account previously had a balance of $4,200,000.00. Of this amount, 

$3,200,00.00 was equally divided by the parties whereby each part 

received $1,600,000.00 on or about September 17, 2012. Following th 

settlement between the parties and after the division of assets 

memorialized on the record during the hearing before the Court o 

December 3, 2012, the then remaining balance of the Legacy Treas 

Direct account ending in 6330, which was "reserved to equalize th 

division of assets," was utilized to equalize the division of assets hetvvee 

MICOUcKW=14 
OISTRICTJUDGS 

MILY OrM061.CEPT. Q 
I VEGAS, REV/WAD:3101 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

• 24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

account ending3211 and UBS Ki&C Pooled account ending 722-140 with 

Vivian's Charles Schwab IRA account ending 2759. Following entry of the 

Decree of Divorce a Qualified Domestic Relations Order ("QDRO") shal 

be utilized for the division of this account A QDRO has been prepared, 

circulated, and is in the process of being finalized. This Court shall retai 

jurisdiction to enter said qualified order, 

22. One-half of the gold and silver coins acquired by the parties duriri 

marriage. Vivian has received the following gold coins: 55 American Eagl 

gold coins, 55 Canadian Maple Leaf gold coins, and 55 S. Africa 

Knigerrand gold coins. Vivian has received 2,500 Silver Eagle silver coins 

23, The 201 1Toyota Avalon. 

24, The Colt Government Model 380 semi-automatic pistol and the Smith 

Wesson Model 37 38 caliber Chiefs Special Airvveight revolver. 

25. All personal property items identified and appraised by Joyce Newman 

set forth in the "Summary Appraisal Report Volume I of an with 

effective date of November 20, 2012, except for the following enumerate 

items: 21 Stairmaster; 24 Elliptical; 25 Vectra; 26 Rotator Cuff; 28 Bike; 

29 Shop Stool; 30 Block bells; 31 Bench; 35 Foosball; 38 Grey lockers; 

2000 truck; 41 Acura; 42 Silverado; 43 Safe; 74 Pool Table; 75 Uprigh 

Piano; 76 Ciedenzaifile; 77 Display Cabinet; 78 Four leather stools; 80 

work on paper; 81 work on paper; 82 work on paper; 83 pool Cues; 8 

Desk; 85 work on paper; 86 work on paper; 87 work on paper; 88 work on 

12 

Mit C. DUCIOVORM 
DISTRICTJUODE 

MILY DIVISION. DEP% A 
VEOAS, NEADAa9101 



8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
YOE c. DUCHWORTH 

DISTRICT-MOE 

MY DIVISION, DEPT. 0 
i VEGAS. NEVADA WEN 

paper; 116 Chest Table; 117 Side Table; 121 Side Table; 126 Rug; 127 

Rug; 129 Side Table; 130 Bedroom Suite; 131 Iron bed; 132 Armchair. 

26. Except as provided otherwise herein, any and all Vivian's clothing, jewelry, 

articles of personal adornment, miscellaneous personal possessions, and 

personal affects, including family heirlooms and personal property received 

by gift or inheritence. 

27. The residence located at 1514 Sunrise Circle, Boulder City, Nevada (Parcel 

#186-17-501-004), with a stipulated value of .$760,000.00, together wi 

all improvements thereon and. all appurtenances thereto. Kirk sha 

execute a quitclaim deed waiving and releasing any interest whatsoever 

the residence located at 1514 Sunrise Circle, Boulder City, Nevada. 

28. The residence located at 213 Jasmine Way, Boulder City, Nevada (Pa 

#186-04-516-097), together with all improvements thereon and al 

appurtenances thereto. 

29. The residence located at 1521 Sunrise Circle, Boulder City, Nevada (Parce 

# I 86-17-510-011), together with all improvements thereon and al 

appurtenances thereto. 

30. The money and/or property each party receives pursuant to this Deere 

shall be included for all purposes in the amount each party receives as pa 

of the ultimate resolution in the divorce between the parties, including an 

and all entitles or properties formed or purchased with their respectiv 

portions of the distribution identified herein. 

13 

I 

2 

3 

4 

5 



1 

2 

3 

4 

. 5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
YOE a atotwowni 

DISTFUCT JUDGE 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Kirk shall have 

confirmed to him as his sole and separate property, free of any claims by Vivian, the sole 

ownership in and to the following: 

I . 	A one-half interest in the income and distributions of Kirk's business 

interest In the Tobacco Contract, which Kirk has warranted and 

represented is the only asset of the business known as Harrison, Kemp & 

Jones Chartered. Kirk shall pay to Vivian one-half of all net income and 

distributions therefrom, net of the maximum tax rate. To the extent the 

actual taxes attributable to the income and distributions are less than th 

maximum tax rate, Kirk shall refund to Vivian the corresponding amount 

associated with hex one-half interest. There shall be an annual accounting 

of said income and distributions to determine the extent of any refund. 

2. The entire interest in Harrison Dispute Resolution, LLC. The prio 

balance in the business account associated with Harrison Disput 

Resolution at Bank of America ending in 4668 was previously quail] 

divided between the parties whereby each party received $115,836.47 or 

or about December 24, 2012, Kirk shall retain this account 

3. A twelve and one-half percent (12.5%) interest in The Measo Associates 

a Nevada General Partnership, currently held in Kirk's sole name. Tin 

parties currently have a 25% interest in The Mea.so Associates. Followin 

the entry of the Decree of Divorce, the interest shall be equally divided, 

14 !ALT DIVISIOAI, DEPT. 0 
3VEGAS, NEVADA 89101 



allocating 12.596 to each party as his or her respective sole and separate 

property. 

4. The approximate nine percent (9% ) interest in Geothermic Solution, LLC, 

currently held in Kirk's sole name, shall be placed in a trust whereby ICirk 

and Vivian shall each receive any and all rights or benefits to one-half of 

said interest. If, for any reason, it is illegal, will jeopardize the legal status 

of the LLC, or is otherwise impermissible under the organizational 

documents of Geothermic Solution, LLC, to transfer the interest into a 

trust, then the parties agree to work with one another so that Vivian is 

equitably entitled to one-half of the approximate 996 interest in 

Geothermic Solution, LLC, either directly or by control of any and al 

rights or benefits arising from that interest. 

5. One-half of the balance in the Boulder Darn Credit Union savings accourt 

ending in 9005, as of September 11,2012. 

One-half of the balance in the Boulder Dam Credit Union DDA accouri 

ending in 9005, as of September 11, 2012. 

7. One-half of the balance in the Bank of America DDA account ending I 

1400, as of September 11, 2012. 

8. The entire balance in the Bank of America money market account endin 

In 5111. The prior balance in the Bank of America money market accourt 

. ending in 5111 was previously equally divided between the parties 

15 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

11 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

. 27 

28 
Kg O. DUCAVORTH 
=TM-NUDGE 

hAILY OASSIONMEPT 
VEGAS, NEVADA MN 



whereby each party received $124,809.55 on or about December 24,2012. 

Said account is in Kirk's name and Kirk shall retain this account. 

9. One.half of the balance in the Bank of America checking account ending 

in 4040, with a balance of $36,346.02 as of February 5,2013. Following 

the equal division of the balance contained in the account, Kirk shall retain 

this account. 

10. One-half of the balance in the Bank of America account ending in 8682, 

with a balance of S6,638.54 as of January 7, 2013. Said account is 

currently in 1Grk1s name. Following the equal division of the balance 

contained in the account, Kirk shall retain this account. 

11. One-half of the balance in the Nevada Bank & Trust account ending 1 

2713, with a balance of $740.42 as of February 4, 2013. Said account 

-currently in Kirk's name. Following the equal division of the balanc 

contained in the account. Kirk shall retain this account. 

12. One-half of the balance in the Nevada. Bank & Trust account ending 

1275 (Certificate of Deposit), with a balance of $16,360.45 as of Febru 

5, 2013. Said account is currently in Kirk's mine. Following the equa 

division of the balance contained in the account, Kirk shall retain thi 

account 

13. One-half of the balance in the Wells Fargo account ending in 803 

(Certificate of Deposit), with a balance of $28,809,58 as of February 5, 

I 

2 

3 

4 
5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
Ka O. OLICKWOIMI 

DIRTRIGT JUDIIC 

MY DIVISION. DEPT. 
;* VEGAS. NEWS3A (PM 16 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

2013. Said account is currently in Kirk's name. Follwoing the division of 

the balance contained in the account, Kirk shall retain this account. 

14. The prior balance In the UBS RMA account ending in 7066 was previously 

equally divided between the parties, whereby each party received 

$455,727.35 on or about September 14, 2012. Said account is in Kirk' 

name and Kirk shall retain this account. 

15. The entire balance in Kirk's separate property Bank of America accoun 

ending in 2521, with a balance of $112,024.01 as of February 14, 2013, 

Said account is currently in Kirk's name and Kirk shall retain this account, 

16. One-half of the balance of the Bank of America account ending in 8278, 

with a balance of $46,622.74 as of February 14, 2013. Said account I 

currently in Kirk's name. Following the division of the balance containe 

in the account, Kirk shall retain this account. 

17, The entire balance in Kirk's separate property UBS RIMA account endin. 

in 8538, with a balance of $382,166,83 as of January 31, 2013. Sal 

account is in Kirk's name and Kirk shall retain this account. 

18. The prior balance in the TJB S BMA account ending in 3201 was previousl 

equally divided between the parties, whereby each party receive 

$51,458.17 on or about September II, 2012. Said account is in Kirk' 

name and Kirk shall retain this account. 

19. The entire balance in the Vanguard account ending in 4530/3952. Th 

prior balance  in the Vanguard account ending in 4530/3952 was previous' 

6 

71 

8 

9 

10-  

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
YCE C. DUCPYREM4 

DismerJuorpe 
MILY DIVISION, DEPT: CI 
I VEGAS, muonasioi 17 

 



equally divided between the parties, whereby each party received, on or 

about September 27, 2012, the following: $365,071.73, one thousand 

shares of GLD, $37,500.00 par value Missouri State Water Pollution 

Control municipal bonds, and $37,500,00 par value Elgin, Texas School 

District municipal bonds. Said account is in Kirk's name and Kirk shall 

retain the account: 

20. The entire balance in the Charles Schwab account ending in 4245. The 

prior balance in the Charles Schwab account ending in 4245 was 

previously equally divided between the parties, whereby each p 

received $386,293,42 on or about September I 1, 2012. Said account i 

in Kirk's name and Kirk shall retain the account. 

21. With respect to the Legacy Treasury Direct account ending in 6330, thi 

account previously had a balance of $4,200,000.00. Of this RMOUllt 

$3,200,00.00 of that amount was equally divided by the parties where 

each party received $1,600,000.00 on or about September 17, 2012 

Following the settlement between the parties and after the division o 

assets was memorialized on the record during the hearing before the Co 

on December 3, 2012, the then remaining balance of the Legacy Treas 

Direct account ending in 6330, which was "reserved to equalize th 

division of assets," was utilized to equalize the division of assets betwe 

the parties with Vivian receiving $470,800.00 and Kirk receivin 

$529,200.00 on or about December 20,2012. Said distributions full 

2 

3 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
Vcg C. DUCKWORTH 

DISTRICT MOE 

MILY DAASION. DEPT. 
	

18 3 VEGAS, NEVADA 88101 



liquidated the Legacy Treasury Direct account ending in 6330 and it no 

longer exists. 

22. The entire balance in Kirk's UBS IRA account ending in 3211, with a 

balance of $142,404.91 as of January 31, 2013. Said account is in Kirk's 

name and Kirk shall retain the account. 

23. The entire balance in IGrk's UBS KJErf Pooled account ending in 722- 

140, with a balance of $14,011.95 as of September 30, 2012. Said 

account is in Kirk's name and Kirk shall retain the account. 

24. Kirk's UBS Profit Sharing Plan account ending in 3354, with a balance of 

$797,335.53 as of December 31, 2012, subject to Vivian's right to tha 

portion of said account necessary to equalize the difference between th 

combined total of Kirks UBS IRA account ending 3211 and UBS 

Pooled account ending 722-140 with Vivian's Charles Schwab IRA accoun 

ending 2759. Following entry of the Decree of Divorce a Qualifie 

Domestic Relations Order ("QDRO") shall be utilized for the division o 

this account. A QDRO has been prepared, circulated, and is in the proces 

of being finalized. This Court shall retain jurisdiction to enter sal 

qualified. order. 

25, One-half of the gold and silver coins acquired by the parties durin 

marriage. Kirk has received the following gold coins: 55 American Eagl 

gold coins, 55 Canadian Maple Leaf gold coins, and .55 S. Africa 

Kxugerrand gold coins. Kirk has received 2,500 Silver Eagle silver coins, 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
MS C. DUCIONORM 

DISTRICT RUGS 

19 MLY 01c4SION, OEPt a 
vEGAS. NEVADA89101 



26. The 2009 Chevrolet Z71 Crew Cab pickup truck. 

27. The 2008 Acura MDX. 

28. The 2000 Chevrolet Z71 Extended Cab pickup truck. 

29. All personal property items identified and appraised by Joyce Newman as 

set forth in the "Summary Appraisal Report Volume II of H" with an 

effective date of November 20, 2012. 

30, All of the guns (except for the Colt Government Model 380 and the Smith 

St. Wesson Model 37 -.38  caliber Airweight which have been previousl 

provided to Vivian), together with all accessories, including, but not 

limited to all ammunition, gun cleaning supplies, scopes, cases, etc. 

31. All of the furniture Kirk received from his parents including: his parent's 

bedroom set (which was in the guest bedroom); his mother's alder china 

cabinet and buffet; his mother's needlepoint bench that was made by he 

brother Ray; his mother's small wooden rocking chair; and his father's high 

back wooden chair with red needlepoint. 

32. The following personal property items identified and appraised by Joyce 

Newman as set forth in the "Summary Appraisal Report Volume I of II" 

with an effective date of November 20, 2012; 21 Stairrnaster; 24 Elliptical; 

25 Vectra; 26 Rotator Cuff; 28 Bike; 29 Shop Stool; 30 Block bells; 31 

Bench; 35 Foosball; 38 Grey lockers; 40 2000 truck; 41 Acura; 42 

Silverado; 43 Safe; 74 Pool Table; 75 Upright Piano; 76 Credenza/file; 77 

Display Cabinet; 78 Four leather stools; 80 work on paper; 81 work on 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 
22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
mac. oucKwoent 

DISTRICT JUDGE 

MLY tusioN. DEPT. Q 
	

20 
JVEASAB. NEVhDA es 101 



paper; 82 work on paper, 83 pool Cues; 84 Desk; 85 work on paper; 86 

work on paper; 87 work on paper; 88 work on paper; 116 Chest Table; 117 

Side Table; 121 Side Table; 126 Rug; 127 Rug; 129 Side Table; 130 

Bedroom Suite; 131 Iron bed; 132 Armchair. 

33. Except as provided otherwise herein, any and all of Kirks clothing, jewelry, 

articles of personal adornment, miscellaneous personal possessions, and 

personal affects, including family heirlooms and personal property received 

by or inheritance. 

34. Parcel #6050-A-1, consisting of approximately 107.26 acres, 

Washington County, Utah, together with all improvements thereon an 

all appurtenances thereto, including Water Right #208 (Harrison Spring) 

and Water Right #71-4172 (5 acre feet), subject to Vivian's coMmuni 

property interest therein, as well as any and all reimbursement claims t 

the ranch property, the total amount of which the parties stipulated t 

being $285,000.00. 

35. Parcel #6052, consisting of approximately 39.91 acres, in Washingto 

County, Utah, together with all improvements thereon and 

appurtenances thereto, including. Water Right #413 (Unnamed Sprin 

and Water Rights #71.4450 and #71-4173 (total of 4 acre feet for #71 

4450 & #71-4173). 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
fOit c DUCNINCIIITH 

DISTRICT JUDOS 

MILT DIVISION. DEPT. 0 
	

21 I VEGAS. NEVADA 89101 



3 

1 	36. Parcel #6050-C, consisting of approximately 3.23 acres, in Washington 
2 

County, Utah, together with all improvements thereon and all 

4 appurtenances thereto including Water Right #71-3613. 

5 	37. Parcel #6050-B, consisting of approximately .87 acres, in Washington 

County, Utah, together with all improvements thereon and all 

appurtenances thereto. 

38. Parcel #6049, consisting of approximately 50.62 acres, in Washington 

County, Utah, together with all improvements thereon and all 

appurtenances thereto, including any and all water rights, including, but 

not limited to, the following water rights: Water Right #138 (Tullis Spring 

Area), Water Right #295 (Silent Spring), Water Right #296 (Tulli 

Spring), Water Right #297 (Mills Gulch), and Water Right #29! 

(Hideout Spring). 

39. Parcel #6050-D, consisting of approximately 4.36 acres, in Washingtm 

County, Utah, together with all improvements thereon and al 

appurtenances thereto, including any and all water rights. 

40. Parcel #6050-E, consisting of approximately 20.65 acres, in Washingtor 

County, Utah, together with all improvements thereon and al 

appurtenances thereto, including any and all water rights. 

41. Parcel #6050-F, consisting of approximately 41.20 acres, in Washingtor 

County, Utah, together with all improvements thereon and al] 

appurtenances thereto, including any and all water rights. 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

rcc. DUCKWainli 
ca-ratamone 

22 MU DIVISION, DEPT CI 
I VEGAS, NEVADA MO! 



1 	42. Vivian shall execute a quitclaim deed waiving and releasing any interest 
2 

3 
	 whatsoever in the Utah ranch, including any and all water rights (to 

4 
	 ind.u.de  all parcels necessary). 

5 	43. The money and/or property each party receives pursuant to this Decree 

6  

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

. 13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
RS C. DUCKWORTH 

DiSTRicr JUDGE 

IAILY DIVISION, DEPT. 
3 MX% NEVADA NM, 

shall be included for all purposes in the amount each party receives as par 

of the ultimate resolution in the divorce between the parties, including an 

and. all entities or properties formed or purchased with their respective 

portions of the distribution identified herein. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that any persona 

property not identified and appraised by Joyce Newman in her Summary Apprias 

Report and not divided or otherwise confirmed to either party pursuant to the terms se 

forth above shall be divided by way of an NB List. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the followin 

accounts were established by Kirk for Brooke and Rylee under the Nevada Uniform A 

on Transfers to Minors (NUATM), and Kirk and Vivian have previously funded thes 

accounts, through annual gifts: 

1. Charles Schwab Custodial Account of Kirk R. Harrison as Custodian fo 

Emma Brooke Harrison UNVUTMA, until age 18, ending in 6622, with 

balance of $33,251.70 as of December 31, 2012. 

2. Vanguard Custodial Account of Kirk R. Harrison as Custodian for Emm 

, B. Harrison NY Unif Trans Min Act until age 18, ending in 0709, with 

balance of $75,115.06 as of December 31, 2012. 

23 



a. 	Vanguard Custodial Account of Kirk R. Harrison as Custodian for Emma 

B. Harrison NV Unif Trans Min Act until age 25, ending in 4276, with a 

balance of $210,664.16 as of December 31, 2012. 

4. 	Vanguard Custodial Account of Kirk R. Harrison as Custodian for Rylee 

M. Harrison NV Unif Tras Min Act until age 25, ending in 4250, with 

balance of $210,094.80 as of December 31, 2012. 

9 
	IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that as Rylee h. 

10 $108,936.12 [(33,251.70 + 75,115.06 + 210,664.16) — 210,094,80] less in h 
11 accounts than Brooke has in her accounts (as a consequence of the difference in thei 
12 

13 
ages), Kirk and Vivian shall each make the following annual gifts (deposits) into Rylee* 

14 account ending in 4250: (1) for tax year 2012, a. deposit of $10,000.00, which deposi 

15 shall be made prior to April 15, 2013; (2) for tax year 2013, a deposit of $10,000.00 
16 

which deposit shall be made prior to April 15,2014; (3) for tax year 2014, a deposit o 
17 

18 $10,000.00, which deposit shall be made prior to April 15, 2015; (4) for tax year 2015 

19 a deposit of $10,000.00, which deposit shall be made prior to April 1.5, 2016; (5) for 

20 year 2016, a deposit of $10,000.00, which deposit shall be made prior to April 15,2017 
21 

22 
and (6) for tax year 2017, a deposit of $5,000.00, which deposit shall be made prior 

23 April 15, 2018. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that a third party 

custodian shall be appointed for each of the accounts identified above. If possible, th 

parties shall designate a custodian who does not charge a custodial fee. 

I 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8. 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
CCIE C. OUCIONOWTH 

=Imo' JuAGE 

24 MILY owisson, DEPT. 
;vE4A8, NEVA0A Nun 



6 

7 

28 
YCE O. OutioNOME4 

ne-asicr Jtmee 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND ,  DECREED that that the 

following 4-year tuition plans were established by Vivian for Brooke and Rylee with the 

Nevada Prepaid Tuition Program, and and Kirk and Vivian have fully funded said plans: 

5 1. Contract Number 10002618, Purchaser: Vivian L. Harrison, Beneficiary; 

Emma B. Harrison; Tuition Plan: 4Year University Plan; the Contract has 

been paid in full with total contract payments of $7,365.00. 

	

2. 	Contract Number 10400042, Purchaser: Vivian L. Harrison; Beneficiary: 

Rylee M. Harrison; Tuition Plan: 4 Year University Plan; the Contract has 

been paid in full with total contract payments of $12,750.00. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that these accounts 

shall continue to be overseen by Vivian with copies of the Annual Statements ofAccoun 

being provided-to Kirk within 10 days of receipt. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the parties 

shall sell Parcel #4025-A, consisting of approximately 60 acres, in Washington County 

Utah, together with Water rights #81-4115 (2 acre feet) and #81-433 (5 acre feet). 

IS FURTHER ORDERED that Parcel #4025-A and Water rights #81-4115 and #81 

433 shall be listed for sale for Two Hundred Forty-Nine Thousand Dollar 

($249,000.00). 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the partie 

shall sell Parcel #181-28-810-002, the residential lot located at 610 Lido Drive, Boulde 

City, Nevada. Said Parcel *181-28-810-002 shall be listed for sale for Three Hundre 

Eighty-Nine. Thousand Dollars ($389,000.00). 

1 

2 

3 

4 

25 MILY DIVISION. [et Q 
; vocAs, NEVADANS'S:11 



Ifte DUCKWORTM 
DISTRICTjtiOCE 

VIILY DIVISION. DEFT a 
s VERA% NSVAVAgetal 

26 

27 

28 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

8 

7 

5 

3 

2 

I IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Parcel #4025- 

A and Parcel #181 -28-810-002 shall be listed with a mutually selected real estate broker 

for a period of six months. In the event either or both subject properties has not been 

sold or is not in escrow to be sold during any six month listing period, then beginning 

10 days after the expiration of the prior listing, said property or properties shall be listed 

with the same real estate broker or, at the parties' mutual election, another real estate 

broker, and the listed price of the subject property or properties shall be 5% less than the 

list price during the prior six month period, IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that each 

party shall equally share the net proceeds from the sale of each subject property. IT IS 

FURTHER ORDERED that, upon the expiration of each sixmonthlisting period, in th 

event the subject property has not been sold OT is not in escrow to be sold, either 

hereto shall have the right to purchase the subject property for the listed price, withou 

the payment of or obligation to pay any real estate commission, upon written notice t 

the other party within 5 days of the expiration of the listing, 

IT IS FURTHER. ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the furnitur 

and furnishings in each of the children's bedrooms are the personal property of 

respective child. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that with re 

to the family photographs and videos of the older children when they were younger 

which are in Kirk's possession, and the family photographs, all of the negatives of th 

family photographs, and all of the videos of Brooke and Rylee, which are in Vivian' 

possession, each party hereto shall pay one-half of the cost to transfer all of tit 

26 



27 

photographs (utilizing the negative whenever it is in existence) and all videos containing 

one or more of the children to electronic storage and/or data base and to produce a total 

It 

2 

3 

MILY MINOR, DEPT. 0 
:VEGAS, NEVADA 89101 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
me. DUCKWORTH 

DISTRICT JUOGE 

of seven copies of that entire data base so that each party hereto and each of the children 

5 have a copy. Each party shall fully cooperate with the other to facilitate the transfer and 

copying of all photographs (negatives whenever possible) and videos which are the 

subject of this Order. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that each party 

hereto is solely personally responsible for any debt (including any and all credit card 

debt) he or she has at the time this Decree of Divorce is entered. The parties agree and 

acknowledge that the joint credit card account with Nordstrom Bank has been 

previously closed. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Vivian shall 

remove her name from Kirk's Costco membershiP on or before November 1, 2013. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Kirk shall be 

responsible for maintaining his own medical insurance following the entry of this Deere 

of Divorce, and Vivian shall be responsible for Maintaining her own medical insuranc 

following the entry of this Decree of Divorce. • 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that each party shal 

file separate tax returns for the tax year 2012 and each year thereafter. Until such tint 

as Brooke is no longer eligible as a tax dependent, Vivian shall be entitled to claim Ryle 

as a dependent each year on her tax return, and Kirk shall be entitled to clahn Broo 

each year as a. dependent on his tax return. In the year following the last year tha 

4 



1 ' Trooke is eligible to be claimed as a tax dependent, the parties shall begin alternating 

Rylee as a dependent with Vivian claiming Rylee in the first year. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Joint 

5 Preliminary Injunction that was previously issued in this matter on September 9, 2011, 

is dissolved. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Court shal 

retain jurisdiction to adjudicate any reimbursement owed to Vivian for comrnunit 

expenses paid from separate property monies prior to November 30, 2012. The parti 

have designated Cliff Beadle, CPA (for Kirk), and Melissa Attanasio, CEP, (for Vivian), 

to meet and confer to prepare an accounting of said community expenses paid fro 

separate property, 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Court sha] 

retain jurisdiction to divide any property (or debt) later discvoered that has not bee 

specifically addressed in this Decree. If the Court finds that either party has willful] 

withheld disclosure of any property or property interests, the Court may, in it 

discretion, award all of that property to the other -party. Further, in the event of suc 

willful .  non-disclosure, the Court may require the non-disclosing party to pay al 

reasonable fees and costs incurred by the other party in pursuing his or her right to 

division or distribution of such property. 

IT IS FUR cHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the partie 

have reserved the issue of attorney's fees incurred in the divorce action. IT I 

FURTHER ORDERED that, pursuant to the terms of the agreement placed On th 
MEC. DOCKWOMII 

Diem' ,oUIVE 

2 

3 

4 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

1• 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

28 MILY ounsiot4, ,assrs.c1 
> vc-Om, NEVADA89101 



record, either party (or both parties) may file a motion with the Court seeking an awar 

of fees. This Court shall enter a separate order addressing the issue of attorney's fees an 

costs. Independent of either party's pursuit of said fees and costs, IT IS FURTHE 

ORDERED that, should either party be required to commence an action to enforce o 

interpret the terms of this Decree, the Court shall order the non-prevailing party in that 

action to pay the reasonable attorney's fees and costs incurred by the prevailing party, 

including those fees and costs expended during notificatibn or negotiation of the issu 

presented to the Court in the aciton. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the parties 

hereto shall each execute quitclaim deeds, stock transfers, and any and all other 

instruments that may be required in order to effectuate transfer of any and all interest 

either may have in and to the said property hereby conveyed to the other as hereinabove 

specified. Should either party fail to execute any of said documents to transfer interest 

to the other, this Decree of Divorce shall constitute a full and complete transfer of the 

interest of one to the other as hereinabove provided. Upon failure of either, party to 

execute and deliver any such deed, conveyance, title, certificate or other document or 

instrument to the other party, this Decree of Divoree shall constittite and operate as 

such properly executed document and the County Assessor and County Recorder and 

any and all other public and private officials are hereby 'authorized and directed ta 

accept this Decree of. Divorce, or a properly certifie4 copy thereof, in lieu of the 

document regularly required for such conveyance or transfer. 

29 

2 

3 

4 

6 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17. 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
DUCIOVOIMI 

DISTMLIJUDOM 

MILTDIVISIMI, DEPT. a 
VEakS, NEVADA WED 



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that, except as 

otherwise specified herein, any and all property acquired, income received or liabilities 

incurred by either of the parties hereto from and after the date of the entry of this 

Decree of Divorce, will be the sole and separate property of the one so acquiring the 

same, and each of the parties hereto respectively grants to the other all such future 

acquisitions of property, as the sole and separate property of the one so acquiring the 

same and holds harmless and agrees to indemnify the other party from any and all 

liabilities incurred. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that if any claim, 

action or proceeding is brought seeking to hold one of the parties hereto liable on 

account of any debt, obligation; liability, act or omission assumed by the other party, the 

responsible party will, at his or her sole expense, defend the innocent party against 

such claim or demand and he or she will indemnify, defend and hold harmless th 

innocent party, 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Defendan 

shall retain her married name of ViviartMarie Lee Harrison. 

DATED this ,3 ,1st day of October, 2013. 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11. 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
ICE C. DUCKWOOTti 
MUM' rupee 

taLY OIVISPOrt bVpr. 
	 30 

;VEGAS, NEVADA 8001 



VIVIAN MARIE LEE HARRISON, 

Defendant. 
12 

 

) 

 
 

13 i 

14 I1 5 TO; ALL PARTIES AND/OR THEIR ATTORNEYS 

Nqua OF ENTRY OF 
DECREE OF DIVORCE 

Please take notice that an Order From Hearing has been entered in the above -. 
17 

21 
Edward Kainen, Esq. 
Thomas Standish, Esq. 

Radford J. Smith, Esq. 

16 II 

2211 

23 , 

24 

25 

26 

27 

ALE COPY Electronically Filed 
10/31/201301:20:20 PM 

11 INEol 
	

310V 0 1 2013  
2 „ 

CLERK OF THE COURT 
3 

4" 
	 DISTRICT COURT 

511 
	

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

6  KIRK ROSS HARRISON, 
711 

8 
Plaintiff, 

CASE NO. 0-11-443611-0 
DEPT NO. Q 

28 
YON C, DUCKWORTH 

Om-MT JuDGE 

MILT 	DEPT. Q 
:VEGAS, NEVADA 80101 



El Mailed postage prepaid, addressed to the following attorney: 

Gary Silverman, Esq. 
6140 Plumas St., #200 
Reno, NV 89519 

Zinkt4f 91434 
Kimberly Weiss 
Judicial Executive Assistant 
Department Q 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
Iva 4. OUCIONORTS 

DISTRICT =GE 

1LY OMStON. nrcPt 
;VEGAS. NEVADA 80101 2 



DOCKETING STATEMENT ATTACHMENT D 



fdi 
CLERK OF THE COURT 

Electronically Filed 
11/14/2013 02:12:46 PM 

10 

1 MOTN 
EDWARD L. KAINEN, ESQ. 

2 Nevada Bar No. 5029 
KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC 

3 10091 Park Run Drive, Suite 110 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89145 

4 Telephone (702) 823-4900 
Facsimile (702) 823-4488 

5 Admtration@KainenLawGroup.corn 

6 THOMAS STANDISH, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 1424 

7 JOLLEY UR.GA WIRTH WOODBURY & STANDISH 
3800 Howard Hughes Parkway, 16th FL 

8 Las Vegas, Nevada 89169 
Telephone (702) 699-7500. 

9 Facsimile (702) 699-7555 
tjsguww.com  

Co-counsel for Plaintiff 
11 

0 
,..4 

6-11 gii  5. 13 
0 7;4°1 g KIRK ROSS HARRISON, 	 ) 14 	 ) °c1 11.. 	 Plaintiff, 	 ) 	CASE NO. D-11-443611-D 

) , t  3 	15 	 DEPT NO. Q 
VS. 	

) 4:41 11  16 1 
—1 csi 	'VIVIAN MARIE LEE HARRISON, o 

) 	Date of Hearing: 
) 	Time of Hearing: 1  
) 	

2/18/2013 
11:00AM 

Defendant.  ) ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED: 18 	 ) 	YES XX NO 

19 	NOTICE;  PURSUANT TO EDCR 5.25(b) YOU ARE REQUIRED TO FILE A WRITTEN RESPONSE TO 
THIS MOTION WITH THE CLERK OF THE COURT AND TO PROVIDE THE UNDER-SIGNED WITH A COPY 20 OF YOUR RESPONSE WITHIN TEN (113) DAYS OF YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS MOTION. FAILURE TO FILE 
A WRITTEN RESPONSE wrra THE CLERK OF THE COURT WITHIN TEN (I0) DAYS OF YOUR RECEIPT 21 OF THIS MOTION MAY RESULT IN THE REQUESTED RELIEF BEING GRANTED BY THE COURT 
WITHOUT HEARING PRIOR TO THE SCHEDULED HEARING DATE. 22 

23 PLAINTIF'F'S MANION TO ALTER, AMEND, CORRECT AND CLARIFY JUDGMENT 
24 	 COMES NOW, Plaintiff, KIRK ROSS HARRISON, by and through his attorneys, 
25 THOMAS J. STANDISH, ESQ., of the law firm JOLLEY, URGA, WIRTH, WOODBURY & 
26 STANDISH, and EDWARD L. KAMEN, ESQ., of the KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC, and hereby 
27 moves this Court, pursuant to NRCP 52(b) and. NRCP 59(e), to alter, amend, correct and clarify the 
28 Decree of Divorce entered by this Court on October 31, 2013. 

DISTRICT COURT 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 



1 	 This Motion is made and based upon the Points and Authorities submitted herewith, the 
2 Affidavits attached hereto, the Exhibits attached hereto, and upon the oral argument of counsel at the 
3 time of hearing. 

4 	 DATED this  14  day of November, 2013. 

5 	 KAINE'N LAW GROUP,PLC 

By: 	  
EDWARD L KAJNEN, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 5029 
10091 Park Run Drive, Suite 110 
Las Vegas, NV 89145 
Attorneysfor Plaintiff 

11 	 NOTICE OF MOTION 

12 TO: VIVIAN MARIE HARRISON, Defendant; and 

a 13 TO: RADFORD SMITH, ESQ. and GARY SILVERMAN, ESQ., counsel for Defendant: 
14 . PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that tihe2imdezsi 21 

20
wiliblng the foregoing Motion on for 

/ 1 :  
15 hearing before the above-entitled Court on the 	day of 	 ,2013, at the hour of 
16  1 1 : 0 0 AM  	M . , or as soon thereafter as counsel may be heard. 

17 	 DATED this  tit  day of November, 2013. 

18 	 KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Page 2 of 17 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

By: 
EDWARD L. KAREN, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 5029 
10091 Park Run Drive, Suite 110 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89145 
Attorney for Plaintiff 



	

1 	 MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES  
2 L INTRODUCTION 

	

3 	After the terms of the settlement between the parties were memorialized on the record before 
4 the Court during the hearing on December 3, 2012, this Court granted an absolute Decree of Divorce. 
5 Kirk's counsel thereafter prepared and provided a Marital Settlement Agreement to Vivian's attorneys 
6 on February 19,2013. Vivitufs attorneys made written assurances they would provide a response. (See 
7 Klik's Motion for Scheduling Order, filed 9.14.13, p. 11,1.13-20.) However, four and one-half months 
8 elapsed without a response. Left with no alternative, Kirk's counsel filed a Motion to Enter Decree on 
9 May 13,2013, attaching a proposed Decree of Divorce at that time. 

	

10 	As of September4, 2013, Vivian's attorneys had still failed to respond to the Marital Settlement 
11 Agreement, which had been provided to them on February 19, 2013 — over six and one-haff months 

0. .0 12 earlier. Pursuant to EDCR 5.25(b), Vivian's attorneys were required to file an opposition to Kirk's 114 	 E 
col 8g, 13 Motion to Enter Decree, filed May 13, 2013, within len (10) days. As of September 4, 2013, Vivian's 0 6.4 8 2 

14 attorneys had failed to file an opposition to Kirk's Motion to Enter Decree for one hundred fourteen 0 4 g z 
gge)A 15 (114) days. Again, left with no alternative, Kirk's connsel filed a Motion for Scheduling Order on '•4 1 

	

Z g 	16 	September 4, 2013. 2.fr4 

	

r- 17 	On September 19, 2013, this Court entered its Order Incident to the Order Resolving 
18 Parent/Child Custody Issues and December 3, 2013 Hearing, where'  in this Court ordered the submission 
19 of a proposed Decree of Divorce from both parties. Since Viviari's attorneys had Kirk's proposed 
20 Decree of Divorce since May 13, 2013, they had ample opportunity and did, in fact, respond Kirk's 
21 proposed Decree of Divorce by way of ViVi8J1'S submission of a proposed Decree of Divorce. In 
22 contrast however, although Kirk's counsel responded to Vivian's attorneys "Notes" and "Explanation," 
23 Kirk was not afforded an opportunity to respond to the provisions contained in Vivian's proposed 
24 Decree of Divorce and, more particularly, the provisions thereof which are wholly inconsistent with the 
25 agreement between the parties and the record memorialized before the Court on December 3, 2012. 
26 

27 

28 

Page 3 of 17 



1 11. ARGUMENT 

2 
A. A Motion To Alter or Amend Is Proper As There Has Been Judicial Error Caused 

	

3 
	

By the Submission Of Vivian's Proposed Decree of Divorce 

	

4 	A motion to amend is proper when there has been judicial error in the judgement. NRCP 52(b) 
5 provides: 

	

6 	Upon a party's motion filed not later than 10 days after service of written notice of entry of judgment, the court may amend its findings or make additional findings and may 

	

7 	amend the judgment accordingly. The motion may accompany a motion for a new trial under Rule 59. When findings of fact are made in actions tried without a jury, the 

	

8 	sufficiency of the evidence supporting the findings may later be questioned whether or not in the district court the party raising the question objected to the findings, moved to 

	

9 	amend them, or moved for partial findings. 

	

10 	A motion to amend must be filed within ten days after service of the notice of entry of the 
11 judgment NRCP 59(e) provides: 

	

12 	(e) 	Motion to Alter or Amend a Judgment. A motion to alter or amend the judgment shall be filed no later thAn 10 days after service of -mitten notice of entry of the 

	

13 	judgment. 

	

14 	A motion to alter or amend the judgment is proper where there has been judicial error, as 
15 opposed to clerical error, in a judgment of the Court. See, e.g., Koester v. Administrator of Estate of 
16 Koester, 101 Nev. 68, 73, .693 P.2d 569, 573 (describing the court's general power to correct clerical 
17 errors); 4 LITIGATING- TORT CASES § 46:14 (2011) ("The motion must seek to "alter or amend" the 
18 judgment, i.e., requesting to correct judicial error as opposed to clerical error."). A "judicial error" is 
19 one in which the Court made an error in the consideration of the matters before it, as opposed to an error 
20 in the judgment itself that did not reflect the true intention of the Court. See, e.g., P residential Estates 
21 Apartment Associates v. Barrett, 917 P.2d 100, 103-04 (Wash. 1996). 

	

22 	As a consequence ofthe errors contained in Vivian's proposed decree of divorce, there are errors 
23 contained in the Decree of Divorce, entered by the Court on October 31,2013. 

24 
B. 	Both Parties Have Consistently Acknowledged That Kirk's Separate Property 

	

25 
	

Accounts Are Kirk's Separate Prop erty and Were, Therefore, Never To Be Divided 

27  

26 

The proposed Decree of Divorce provided by Kirk, provided that Kirk would keep the entire 

1, 	The Difference in the Proposed Decrees of Divorce 

28 balance in each of his separate property accounts ending in 8682, 2713, 1275, 8032, and 2521. See, 

Page 4 of 17 



Kirk's proposed Decree, p. 11, 110 & 11; p. 12, 112, 13 & 15. Accounts 8682,2713, 1275, and 8032 
are separate property accounts which existed prior to marriage and Kirk has maintained separately or 
are an account Kirk established when his father passed away to deposit money he received from his 
parents' estates and which also have been maintained separately. The account ending in 2521 is the 
separate property account Kirk established during the pendency of the divorce to deposit separate 
property funds, which have been utilized to pay Kirk's normal ongoing bills. 

In the proposed Decree of Divorce provided by Vivian, Vivian proposed that the money in each 
of 1Cirk's separate property accounts ending in 8032, 8682, 2713 and 1275 be equally divided. See, 
Vivian's submission, filed 927.13, Exh. D p. 8, 16.16; p.6, ¶6.18,6.19; p.9, 16.21. Vivian's proposed 
Decree also proposed that the money in the account ending in 8278 be equally divided. See, p. 8, 16.17 
The account ending in 8278 is the separate property account Kirk established when the Court ordered 
that $700,000.00 in community funds be equally divided to provide eschparty with $350,000.00 for the 
payment of attorneys' fees and costs. This account was opened on March 2, 2012 and is entitled, "Fee 
Account" and has been used solely by Kirk to pay attorneys' fees and costs. After the initial 
$350,000.00 was exhausted, Kirk deposited additional separate property funds into this account to pay 
for attorneys' fees and costs. 

Unfortunately, the Court adopted Vivian's erroneous provisions as set forth in the Decree of 
Divorce, entered October 31, 2013 , p. 9, 110; p. 10,111, 12,13 & 14. As a consequence, the following 
provisions are also in error, p. 16,10, 11, 12, 13;p.  17,116. 

2. 	The Record Before the Court Is Clear That Kirk's Separate Property Accounts Were Never To Be Divided 
During the hearing on December 3, 2012, a record was made regarding the accounts which were 

remaining to be divided. The record before the Court is clear that at the time ofthe hearing on December 
3,2012, there were only five remaining accounts to be divided. First, there was a million dollar account 
which was set aside to equalize the division of assets between the patties. (Hearing Transcript, 12/3/12, 
p. 9, 1. 15-18). Second, there was a retirement acconnt remaining to be divided based upon the terms 
of a qualified domestic relations order. (Hearing Transcript, 12.3.12,p. 9,1. 12-15) Third, there were 
three remaining identified accounts to also be divided: 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Page 5 of 17 



	

1 	There are three accounts that have not been divided, not counting the retirement aecount that is in the process. We have a draft of a qualified order that's been circulated. Those 

	

2 	three accounts are 1Cirk's checking account that ends in 4040, the number, and a money market account also in Kirk.% name ending in 5111, and then the Harrison Dispute 

	

3 	Resolution, LLC account, which actually ends in, the number 4668. 
4 (Hearing Transcript, 12.3.12, p. 9, 1. 20-25; p. 10,1. 1) 

	

5 	The record is absolutely clear that only those five accounts were remaining to be divided, There 
6 was no reference whatsoever to Kirk's separateproperty accounts, as these are Kirk's separate property 

and, for that reason, werenever going to he divided. Consistently, when Kirle's attorneys identified the 
accounts to be equally divided, Vivian's attorneys did not apprise the Court that additional accounts 

9 —these separate property accounts of Kirk— were also to be divided. It was not until the submission of 
10 Vivian's,  proposed Decree almost ten months later, on September 27, 2013, did Vivian's attorneys 
11 advocate that Kirk' a separate property accounts should also be divided.' 

g 12 	There was never an agreement between the parties "regarding the equal division of all cash C14 
- a 

.5 E 4, 13 	accounts" as erroneously alleged in the "Expl 	on" submitted by Vivian. See, Vivian's submission, O rneleig 

	

lc" 14 	9/27/13, p. 4, 1. 16-21. Such an agreement is totally nonsensical as it would req. 	Kirk to divide t 
Z 

15 accounts which vvere already the result of the parties equally dividing community funds and et a' 
transforming them into separate property funds. Vivian, in effect, would then get one-half of kirk's 

17 one-half. 

18 . 

I R should be noted when Kirk submitted his proposed Decree as an attadmient to his Motion To Enter Decree of Divorce, filed May 13, 2013, Kirk added three accounts which are in Vivian's name, the 24 conirramity nature of which has never been in dispute. (Kirk's proposed Decree, p. 6, 145, 6 & 7.) These three accounts were only added for purposes of completeness so that all community accounts 25 were identified, as Kirk believed the amount ofmoney in these accounts was de minimis. To the extent 26  the addition of these accounts is inconsistent with the record before the Court on December 3, 2012, Kirk will waive any interest in these accounts, despite the fact both parties have always agreed these 27 accounts are commtmity property, One ofthese accounts is the checking account Vivian utilized during the marriage According to Exhibit E, filed by Vivian on September 27,2013, the total money in all 28 three of these accounts is $477.00 [278 + 7+ 192] 

Page 6 of 17 

. 	7. 

8 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 



21 

311 
4 

5 

.6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

15 

3. After Vivian's Attorneys Received Extensive Responses in Discovery Confirming the SubjectAccounts Only Contained ICirk's Separate Property Funds, the Financial Experts On Behalf of Both Parties, Jointly Determined The Relative Community and Separate Property Interests in the Ranch Parcels that Kirk Had Acquired From His Sisters On the Basis that the Funds in Those Separate Property Accounts Wexe.And AreKbies Separate Property 

Kirk filed his Financial Disclosure Form on February 12,2012. A true and coned copy is 
attached hereto as Exhibit "1." Exhibit 2 to the FDF identifies the same four separate property accomts 
ending in 8682, 2713, 1275 and 8032 as being Kirk's separate property. 2  The following is a brief 
history of these four accotrits: 

1. Bank of America account ending in 8682— Kirk has had this account since hi was in high school. The account was originally with the Pioche Office of Nevada National Bark. Nevada National Bank was later acquired by Security Pacific Bank. Security Pacific Bank was subsequently acquired by Bank-  of America. 
2. Nevada Bank & Trust account ending in 2713 this was a joint account Kirk had with his fattier, with full right of survivorship, prior to his marriage to Vivian. When Kirk's father passed away on October 30, 1990, he became the sole owner of the account. 

19 

20 

21 

3. Nevada Bank & Trust account ending in 1275 — the account ending in 2713 is a non- interest bearing checking account. Therefore, Kirk purchased a certificate of deposit at Nevada Bank & Trust with most of the funds in that account and thus created this account 

4. Wells Fargo account eliding in 8032 —Kirk opened an account at First Interstate Bank on November 29,1990, to deposit all monies he received from his father's estate and all monies he received from the lease and sale of MA's parents' family home, which Kirk and his sisters inherited from their mother when she passed away in 1983. Kirk's father lived in the family home until the tune of his death The home was subsequently leased and sold. Sometime after all monies were received from his father's estate and the family home was sold, Kirk purchased a certificate of deposit at FIB with all ofthe funds in that account and thus created this account. Wells Fargo subsequently acquired First Interstate Bank. 

22 

23 

24 

Also identified as separate property is 'IBS account ending in 8538, which holds the funds Kirk acquired as separate property pursuant to a separate property agreement with Vivian, whereby she acquired the same amount offends to purchase the house for the Atkinsona, As noted previously, the account ending in in 2521 is the separate property account Kirk established subsequently during the pendency of the divorce to deposit separate property funds, which has been utilized to pay Kirk's normal 281 ongoing bills. 

Page 7 of 17 

25 

26 

27 



I 	Kirk's extensive discovery responses confirm that each ofKirk's separate propertyaccouuts only 
2 contain Kirk's separate property. On or about March 8, 2012, Kirk produced Plaintiff's First 
3 Supplemental Response to Defendant's First Request for Production of Documents. Included in these 
4 documents are the following: 

	

5 	REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 11: 

	

6 	 Please produce any and all documents evidencing any inheritance received by Plaintiff or Defendant during the time of the parties' marriage, and any and 

	

7 	41 property or assets acquired through or attributable to any rents, issues, and pro fits from such inheritance. 

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTiON: 

See the following documents submitted herewith: 

1. Probate Final Order dated 5/8/02 	PLTF000798 PLT'F000800 
2. 1/25/88 letter from Associated Food Stores, Inc 	 - d. 	12 	 regarding Patron's credit receipts 	  PLTF000801 

	

2,13 	 3. 	11/21/90 letter from Kirk Harrison to Associate Food Stores, Inc, e.140 ,,,i 
• regarding Patron's credit receipts 	PLTF000802 PLTF000806 g 0 14 cDa z.3,  

4. 	Check 1041 payable to Kirk Harrison in the amount 

	

cl -V) 15 	 of $45,543.68 and supporting deposit documeatsPLTF000807 PLTF000809 

	

r1;,P,Q" 	5, 	Letter from Kirk Harrison to Nevada Bank & Trust 
requesting cashier's check for $48,900 .... 	PLTF000810 - PLTF000811 

Check register and backup documents for First Interstate 

	

18 	 Bank account ending 5565 	 PLTF000812 - PLTF000828 
• 19 As part of this production, Kirk also produced, in response to request #15, inter cilia, the following: 

	

20 	 5. 	Bank of America, Ending 8682 
Kirk Harrison 

	

21 	 Period ending: 7/8/09 - 2/3112 	 PLTF002656 - PLTF002782 

	

22 	 11. Nevada Bank & Trust, Ending 2713 
Kirk Harrison 

	

23 	 Period ending: 6/9109 - 1/9/12 	 PLTF003679 -PLTF003759 
24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

On or about October 1, 2012, Kirk provided Plaintiff's Response to Defendant's Second Set of 
Interrogatories. In response to Interrogatory #28, Kirk explained the source offunds utilized to purchase 
his sisters' interests in the family ranch as follows: 

I purchased my sister Janie's undivided one-fourth interest in Parcel #6050-A-1 and her undivided one-third interest in Parcel #6052 on or about December 29, 1994 for the total purchase price of $60,000.00. $11,100 of the $60,000 purchase price came from 

Page 8 of 17 

8 

9 

10 

11 



2 a 

08)%0.15' 
Oedg? 

n 

1 1111 V35 -  16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

a separate property account at FIB (#0380145565). My Dad passed away on October 30, 1990. I opened this separate property account with FIB on November 29, 1990 to deposit 2 

	

	all monies I received from my Dad and all monies I received from the lease and sale of our family home in Caliente,Nevada. $48,900 ofthe $60,000 purchase' price came from 3 

	

	what I then believed to be a totally separate property account at Nevada Bank & Trust (#1802792). I had purchased my home, located at 5100 Bromley Avenue in Las Vegas, 4 

	

	on October 4,1979 —over three (3) years before my marriage to Vivian. I had purchased the home for $72,400 with a $12,400 down. payment and a note for $60,000.00. When 5 

	

	I sold this house, I calculated what I believed at the time to be a very conservative estimate of the separate property portion of the proceeds from the sale of that home, and 6 	had the escrow company cut two checks based upon that calculation — one for $45,543.68 and one for $67,000.00. I opened the account at Nevada Bank & Trust in July of 1992 and deposited $45,543.68, which I believed to be 100% my separate property. I deposited the $67,000.00 into a community property account 

I purchased my sister Jo Lyn's undivided one-fourth interest in Parcel #6050-A-1 and her undivided one-third interest in Parcel #6052 in May of 1998 for a total of $70,000.00. $19,000.00 of the $70,000 purchase price was from the separate property account at FIB, however, by then it was Wells Fargo Bank. 

I purchased my sister Kaye's undivided one-fourth interest in Parcel #6050-A-1 and her undivided one-third interest in Parcel #6052 in December of 1998 for a total of $110,000.00 utilizing community funds. 

On or about October 1, 2012, Kirk provided Plaintiff's Response to Defendant's Third Request 
for Production of Documents. In response to Request #38, Kirk provided, inter alia, the following 
documents: 

Documents evidencing source of funds have been previonsly provided in response to a prior request for production. See, Bates-stamped nos. PLTF000798 - PLTF000809 and PLTF000812 - PLIF000828. The following additional documents are being produced herewith: 

1. 	Letter dated June 29,1992 from Minnesota Title Ins. to Kirk R. Harrison Re: Escrow No. 23-864074K0 . . . . ....... 	PLTF010061 PLTF010064 

Monthly statements for Nevada Bank & Trust account #1802792 
(July 31, 1992 through January 31, 1995) 	PLTF010065 - PLTF010101 

I 	Copy of the cashier's check, in the amount of $11,100.00 
made payable to Northern Nevada Title, from First Interstate 
Bank, dated December 29, 1994 	  PLTF010102 

4. 	Copy of personal check, in the amount of $51,000.00, made 
payable to Walther Key Trust Account, drawn on account number 
ending 4040, and copy of Cashier's Check, in the amount of 
$19,000.00, dated March 18, 1998, made payable to Walther 
Key Trust Account, drawn on Wells Fargo Bank 	 PLTF010103 

After the production of all of the documentation relative to Kirk's separate property accounts 
and  Kirk's answers to interrogatories referenced above, the pakties participated in a settlement meeting 

Page 9 of 17 



ogggsslig. 6.4 fg 
rfs 

O 
ZI.r13 Z0  

a or; 

1 on or about November 29, 2012. During that settlement meeting, the financial experts on behalf of both 
2 parties — Cliff Beadle, on behalf of Kirk and Melissa Attanasio and Brian Boone (via telephone), on 
3 behalf ofVivian — jointly determined the relative community and separate property interests in the ranch 

• 4 parcels that Kirk had acquired from his sisters on the basis that the funds in the separate property 
5 accounts were and are Kirk's separate property. At no time during the negotiations beginning on 
6 November 29,2012, and culminating in the settlement which was memorialized on the record before 
7 this Court on December 3, 2012, did Vivian's attorneys or financial experts take the position that Kix ' k's 
8 separate property accounts were not Kirk's separate property: See, Affidavit of Clifford R. Beadle, 
9 dated November 8, 2013, which is attached hereto as Exhibit "2." 

10 	In summary, Kirk's separate property accounts were identified in Kirk's Financial Disclosure 
11 Form as being Kirk's separate property. After receiving multiple responses to discovery concerning 
12 these accounts, the financial experts, on behalf of both parties, jointly determined relative separate and 
13 community property interests in certain ranch parcels on the basis these were and are 1Cirk's separate 
14 property accounts. The record before the Court on December 3,2013, is indisputably clear there were 
15 only five 	 enounts yet to be divided — none of which were Kirk's separate property accounts. Neither 
16 party indicated to the Court that any ofthese separate property accounts were to be divided Inconsistent 
17 with all of the foregoing, Vivian's attorneys submitted their much belated proposed Decree of Divorce 
18 some 10 months later proposing the division of Kirk's separate property accounts. 
19 

C. 	Kirk Respectfully Submits The Further Division Of Personal Property By 20 	 Way Of An MB List Is Unnecessary 
21 	The Court's Decree of Divorce provides, "that any personalproperty not identified and appraised 
22 by Joyce Newman in her Summary Appraisal Report and not divided or otherwise confirmed to either 
23 patty pinsuant to the terms set forth above shall be divided by way of an A/13 List." See, Decree of 
24 Divorce, p. 23,1. 1145. It is clear from the record on December 3, 2012, and the proposed Decrees of 
25 Divorce submitted by the parties, that all of the personal property at the Utah Ranch belongs to Kirk. 
26 (December 3, 2012, Hearing Transcript, p. 7, 1. 7 - 8.) Therefore the only items of personal property 
27 which would be subject to division by way of an A/B List are the items of personal property which were 
28 in the marital residence which were not on Joyce Newman's Summary Appraisal. As Kirk has 

Page 10 of 17 



I previously represented .  to the Court, he believes that 95% of these personal items are in Vivian's 
2 possession. Despite this knowledge. Kirk is willing to forego the expense of an A/B List division of 
3 these items and the personal property that Kirk removed from the marital residence when he vacated 
4 the marital residence. 

5 

	

1. 	Both Parties Agree that All of the Personal. Property Presently 6 	 Located at the Ranch Belongs to Kirk 
7 	The record of the hearing on December 3, 2012, is unequivocal that all of the personal property 
8 at the Utah Ranch belongs to Kirk. Vivian's proposed Decree is unequivocal that all of the personal 
9 property at the Utah Ranch belongs to Kirk. (Vivian's proposed Decree, p. 15,1[7.30 £ 7.31.) It should 

10 be noted that this submission was made on September 27, 2013 — ten months after Vivian complained 
11 that Kirk improperly took personal property from the marital residence, which is addressed in detail L.) 
12 infra.  Kirk's proposed Decree is also unequivocal that all of the personal property at the Utah  Ranch 
13 belongs to Kir' k. (Kirk's proposed *Decree, p. 14, 129, 30 Bc 31.) 

'i2.gin 14  
0Mtga 
r4  r2 g0.1  
A 1 refl. 44 
I 

§ si 

	

2. 	The Personal Property Which Was Located at the Marital 

24 

25 

-26 

27 

28 

Page 11 of 17 

15 Residence But Not Identified by Joyce Newman 

16  As the Court has readily seen from Knic's response to the "Notes" and "Explanation" 
17 accompanying Vivian's proposed Decree of Divorce, Kirk responded in detail as to those items Vivian 
18 alleged were improperly taken, setting forth the basis upon which it was taken, and the de minimis value 
19 of what was taken. See, Kirk's submission of proposals, filed 9/30/13, p. 544. 
20 	It should be noted that Vivianhad previously taken the same position as Kirk that the fiiroiture 
21 and furnishings in the children's bedrooms belonged to the children. However, despite the fact that 
22 Tahnee and Whitney boxed their own belongings from their bedrooms and asked Kirk to remove their 
23 furniture and furnishings from the marital residence, Vivian complained this was somehow improper. 



1 As noted in Kirk's submission of proposals, filed 9130113, p. 9, these were the first two items on 
2 Vivian's fifteen item list. Confirming this was the primary objection to the pawns' items Kirk 
3 removed, Vivian again accused Kirk of improper behavior in removing Tahnee's and Whitney's 
4 furniture and furnishings, which was at theirrequestancl ontheir basalt in Vivian's opposition to Kirk's 
5 Motion to Modify Order Resolving Parent-Child Issues, filed October 16, 2013, arguing as follows: 
6 	d. Nothing in the agreement regarding property allowed Kirk to clean out the bedroom furniture in the children's rooms. The agreement was the (sic) Kirk would leave all 7 

	

	property other than designated. It is questionable this property belongs to the daughters, and the Court lacks jurisdiction to address any dispute regarding the property of the adult 8 	children (like UOMA accounts); 3  
9 (Vivian's Opposition to Modifying Order Resolving P 

10 

11 

0 0  12 
 7i 13  

ge 0 	2 tg t, ti 14 m ite 21 on page 20,1132 of the Court's Decree of Divorce. This item needs us be provided in accordance z 
4 g  ' 15 with this Court's Order. Ag 43§ 

t 16 	This Court's Decree of Divome contains a number of provisions which address the personal § )-1  R 17 property which belongs to Kirl including129, 30, 31, 32, and 33 Paragraph 33 specifically includes 
Kirk's "miscellaneous personal possessions." In addition, the Court made clear the furniture and 
furnishings in the children's bedrooms belongs to them. See, Court's Decree of Divorce, p.26,1. 19-22. 
In light of these provisions, it is difficult to see from the fifteen identified items whatrenrins to which 
Vivian has any viable complaint about: 

I 

	

	Ailfurrnture and furnishings from Tahnee'a room Both Kirk and Vivian agreed that all ofthe furniture and finnishings in each of the children's bedrooms was their property. 
Ail ofthefrniture andfurnishfr agsfroninitney'srootn, creeptfor the glass chandelier. Again, both Kirk and Vivian agreed that all of the furniture and furnishings in each of the children's bedrooms was their property. 

26 

2711 The Court should note that as of October 16,2013, ViViall was still taking the absurd position that Kirk had 'speed to vacate the marital residence without, literally, the clothes on his back, since his clothes 281 were not designated by Joyce Newman. 

Page 12 of 17 

-Child Issues, filed 10/16/13, p. 28,1. 23-27.) 
However, in Vivian's proposed Decree, she proposed, as Kirk has consistently proposed, the 

following: "The parties agree that the furniture and furnishings in each of the children's bedrooms is 
the personal property of that respective (Md." (Vi ian's proposed Decree, p.. 19,111.1.) 

Vivian has refused and continues to refuse to allow Kirk to obtain the Stairmasteridentified as 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

2311 

2411 



5 ii 
6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 
8 
4 13 

18 

7 

20 11 

21 

2211 

2311 

2‘111 

25 

26 

.27 

28 

19 

3. 	Almost all ofthe DVDs. Kirk's proposal provided, "Kirk shall receive all of the artwork, collectibles, books, cds, and dvds that Kirk personally  purchased." Kirk only  took the 211 	dvds he purchased. 

311 	4. 

411 

_Rug from the library. Kirk's proposal provided, "Kirk will receive the furniture, ru gs, and accessories in the following rooms: library  loft, pool table room, and master bedroom." 

5. Linens (only linens Kirk left are a few towels which had Vivian 'S initials monogrammed 
on the left). This assertion is not accurate, as man y  linens were left behind, includin g  towels without Vivian's initials mono grammed on them. 

6. Almost all sheets, comforters, cashmere blankets. This assertion is not accurate, as man y  of these items were left behind. Kirk, generally  took those sheets, comforters, and cashmere (75% wool) blankets which he had purchased. He also took a comforter his mother made for him. There was onl y  one California King  bed in the home, which was in the master bedroom, There WaS a small blue comforter and a small grey  comforter—Kirk bought these at Costco probabl y  fifteen years ago to keep in the vehicles. There was bedding  for five queen beds in the house. Kirk ri ghtfully  took three of those queen beds — his parents', Tahnee's (which was alread y  in California with Tali/lee) and Whitney's. He took about 315s or 60% of the queen bedding. The two queen beds remaining  are Joseph's and Brooke's. Joseph still has all of his beddin g  and  Brooke has  
all of her bedding. The single bed remaining  is Rylee's. Rylee still has all of her bedding. 

7. Almost all CDs. Kirk's proposal provided, "Kirk shall receive all of the artwork, collectibles, books, cds, and dvd6 that Kirk personall y  purchased." It also provided, "Vivian shall receive all of the artwork, collectibles, books, cds, and dvds that Vivian personally  purchased." Kirk only  took the cds which he bad purchased. 
All Photo albums, loose photographs, photo screens. [Already  addressed by  the Court in the Decree, p. 26,1. 23-28 ;  p. 27,1. 1-8] 

9. Spode Christmas China and Glassware. Kirk's proposal provided, "Kirk shall  receive the brown wood handled stea.k.knifes in the marital residence and all of the Spode Christmas dinnerware, glasses and related accessories." None of the Spode Christmas China and Glassware was itemized on an y  proposal from Vivian. Kirk and Vivian bought the initial Specie Christmas China  and Glasswareto gether. Kirk has bought most of the accessories during  after Christmas sales. Kirk generally  sets these items out each 
year. Every year, Kirk washes, drys, and puts these items away. 

10. christmas ornaments. It is noteworthy  that on Vivian's .44/B list, she proposed that she and Kirk equally  share all of the 'Holiday  Decorations." Kirk's proposal provided, "Vivian shall receive all of the Christmas oniaments gifted to her by  her mother and 
grandfather and grandmother, all of the Christmas outside li ghting, and the lighted 
Christmas tree. Vivian shall reeeive all of the Christmas ornaments she personall y  purchased." Most of the Christmas ornaments were left behind, includin g  those Vivian received from her family. Kirk took only  those ornaments he had received as gifts and those he had purchased. Tahnee and Whitne y  took their personal ornaments. Kirk left the Christmas tree, all of the Christmas decorations, and all of the Christmas li ghting. 

11. Kitchen bake ware. The vast majority  of the kitchen bake ware was left behind. There are cupboards full of kitchen bake ware. Kirk onl y  took a few items. There were four large green casserole pans, three lar ge red casserole pans, and two small yellow casserole pans. Kirk took the three large red casserole pans and one small yellow casserole pan. 

Page 13 of 17 



5 

0 

7 

8 

,9 

10 

11 

&o, 12 
4 5 

4.13 
0 ei ceaq. Egg t  `i 14 

a.. 15 

z n 	16 Pec-reatcl 
8 tj te 17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

1 II 
	

Kirk took one of several cookie sheets. 

12. Dyson vacuum cleaner. On Vivian's A/B list, she referenced the "cleaning supplies, vaeuntn, etc." as being non-applicable to the A/B list, without identifying it.being either " belonging to the husband or wife. There is a built-in vacuum cleaner in the marital residence. In addition, there was a Dyson vacuum cleaner and a Dirt Devil full size - vacuum cleaner. Vivian hires people to do the vacuuming in the marital .  residence and. rarely vacuums herself. Kitt does his own vacuuming. 
13. Dumb bells from the workout room. Kirk's proposal provided -Vivian. receive • "dumbbells (silver)" and Kirk receive "Dumbbells (rubber)." Vivianpiriposed in•her list that Kirk — who she intended to get the B list — would get the "Rubber Head Dumbbells?' She proposed she would get the "Chrome Dumbbells" which she had • already removed from the marital residence.. This is precisely what occurred. Kirk took the Rubber Head Dumbbells and Vivian took the Chrome Dumbbells. 	• • • 
14. Almost all the sporting goods from the garage cabinets suelfas golf clubs, baseball. gloves, etc. 1<irk's proposal provided, "Kirk shall receive all of his hunting gear, fishing gear, camping gear, boating gear, golf clubs and gear, bows & arrows, tenths rackets, and similar spotting type items." Kirk took all of his golf clubs, baseball glo -veond teemis  rackets. Kirk also took the golf clubs he purchased for Brooke and Rylee. Kirk also' took all of the tennis rackets and balls he had purchased for his  children. Vivian does not play any sports including, golf, tennis, baseball, or softball. *Vivian does not play any sports with the children. 

15. Bikes for _Brooke, Rylee and Vivian. When the Harrison s moved to Boulder City in 1993; Kirk bought new bikes for Vivian, Tahnee and. Whitney. Kirk taught Talmee, 'Whitney, and Joseph how to ride a bike. Vivian rarelyrode her bike and, probably, has not ridden a bike since 1994 — over 18 years ago! As the children grew older, the bikes were' passed down- Vivian's bike became Tahnee's bike, Talmee's bike became Whitney's bike, and Whitney's bike became Joseph's bike. When Tahnee, Whitney and. Joseph out grew the bikes and stopped riding them all together, Kirk took all three bikes to the ranch and put them in storage. Kirk retrieved these three bikes from the ranch when he started teaching Brooke and Rylee to ride a bike. Vivian doesn't ride a bike and has not participated in Kirk's efforts to teach Brooke and Rylee to ride a bike. Kirk took all Of these bikes to the ranch for the winter. Kirk was later told that Vivian wanted "her' bike returned. The first opportunity Kirk had to go to the ranch he reineVed "Vivian's- bike", as well as the road bike Kirk had given Vivian many years ago and delivered --them to the marital residence. Kirk also retrieved Vivian's mother's bed, which 'Vivian had' identified she wanted in her MB list proposal, and delivered it to the marital iesidence • as well. 

See, Kirk's submission of proposals, filed 9/30/13, p. 544. 
23 	It should be noted that Kirk was highly deferential to Vivian regarding the personal itemshe took' 
24 from the marital residence. Kirk took nothing that Vivian previously identified she wanted. -  Most of 
25 what Kirk took were his personal items that he previously -identified to Vivian in: writing that 'he 
26 intended to take — items #3, 4, 7, 9,10, 13, and 14. At least at this point, there is no dispute that Kirk 
27 was entitled to take his bed, his parent's bed, Tahnee's bed, and Whitney's bed. Kirk was reasonably 
28 entitled to take the linens and bedding for each of those beds — items ffil, 2, and 6. Vivian- has never 

Page 14 of 17 



12 Kirk does not object to Vivian obtaining what he estimates to be over 95% of the personal property in 
6. 13 the marital residence that was not appraised by Joyce Newman. Some of these items were identified o 	g 

1:4 	14 in Kirk's proposed Decree. * See, ICkk's proposed Decree, p. 7,119; p. 8, 120-29 & 32; p. 9,134-37. 0 a g 
I 15 

0.i -4  tri gr,1 '• • 6,30; 16 

17 

D. Any Provision Providing For Reimbursement For Separate Property Funds Being Utilized For Community Expenses During the Pendency of The Divorce Must Be Mutual and Be Within The Parameters Of This Court's Temporary Orders of February 24,2012, and Formalized on June 13,2012 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

18 

19 

20 

21 

This Court ordered that it "shall retain jurisdiction to adjudicate any reimbursement owed to 
Vivian for community expenses paid from separate property monies prior to November 20, 2012". 

(Court's Decree of Divorce; 10.31.13, p. 28,1. 7-10.) (Emphasis added.) 

Kirk respectfully notes that Vivian's claim for "reimbursable expenses" was not provided until 
the middle of the hearing on December 3, 2012. However, none of the documentation for those 
eipenses was provided until January 29,2013. Most of the documentation does not provide what was 
acquired or specifically what services were rendered. Soon thereafter, on February 5,2013, Kirk sent 
an entail to Melissa Attanasio, setting forth questions he had about the claimed expenses. On February 

5,2013, Melissa Attanasio sent an email in response wherein she stated, ". /was not involved I (sic) 

this accounting thus I have forwarded to the appropriate parfies." A copy of Kirk's email to Melissa 

Attanasio and her response, both on February 5,2013, is attached hereto as Exhibit "3." Neither Vivian 

Page 15 of 17 

1 expressed any particular personal affinity with any of the personal items Kirk took. The collective value 
2 of everything Kirk took pales in comparison to the value of personal property he did not take. For 
3 example, juSt the guitar autographed by members of the Rolling Stones, is worth many many multiples 
4. of the total value of everything Kirk took. The same is true with respect to each of several large hand 
5 made rugs that Vivian purchased during one of her trips to Asia. Just one of those rugs is worth many . 
6 multiples of the total .  value of the personal items Kirk took. The same is also true with respect to each 
7 Of the several hand made wall hangings Vivian purchased during one of her trips to Asia. Just one of 

8 those wall hangings is worth more than the total value of the personal items Kirk took. 

9 	Assuming .  Vivian is no longer objecting to the personal items Kirk rightfully took when he 
10 vacated the marital residence, then, upon that condition, and the provision of the Stain:master to Kirk, 
11 for Which Kirk has already paid, and which is specifically identified in this Court's Order (p. 20, 132), 



1 nor Vivian 's attorneys have ever provided a response. Again, this was ignored for nearlY eight months 
2 and then was raised with false claims that Kirk has not complied. The submission filing on September 
3 27, 2013, is the first mention of this issue since the time of Kirk's inquiry. In Kirk's response to 
4 Vivian's "Notes" and "Explanation," filed 9130/13, Kirk set forth significant community expenses which 
5 he paid from separate property funds, for expenses similar to those alleged by Vivian and also include 
6 significant separate property funds expended for Vivian's sole benefit as a consequence of Vivian's 
7 attorneys' many month delays in responding to the Marital Settlement Agreement on February 19,2013. 
8 Under such circumstances, Kirk respectfully requests the Court to amend and clarify the Decree to 
9 include Kirk's claim for "reimbursable expenses," which in all equity, should include monies paid for 

10 such items as Vivian's health insurance, Viviart's auto insurance, association fees associated with the 
11 Lido lot, real property taxes, etc. These are Vivian's individual expenses which Kirk paid and/or joint 

c> 	12 expenses which Kirk paid alone. 

Qj

g  
• 13 

I 	14  
• § 15 	The twenty-five percent (25%) ownership interest in The Measo Associates is currently and has 

16 always been in both Kirk's and Vivian's names. It is a general partnership and Vivian. and  Kirk, 
17 together, own 25%. (Hearing Transcript, 12/3/12, p. 8, L 17-19.) Vivian's proposed Decree of Divorce 
18 is in error in this regard, as it provided, "A twelve and one-half percent (115%) interest in Thelvfeaso 
19 Associates, a Nevada General Partnership currently held in Kirk's sole name." (Vivian's proposed 
20 Decree of Divorce, p. 6, 16.3.) (Emphasis added.) This error was adopted by the Court in the Decree 
21 of Divorce, entered October 31, 2013, and should be corrected accordingly. See, Decree of Divorce, 
22 p. 8,13; p. 14,113. 

23 M. CONCLUSION 

24 	This Court has ample authority to correct the errors in its Decree of Divorce, which were caused 
25 by the errors contained in Vivian's proposed Decree of Divorce, which was flied on September 27, 
26 2013. 

27 

28 

Page 16 of 17 

L 	The lVfeaso Associates Interest is Presently and Has Always Been in the Name of Both Kirk and Vivian 



1 	Unfortunately, as a consequence of the errors contained in Vivian's submission, Vivian would 
2 otherwise inequitably receive ,one-half of five accounts which are indisputably, both legally and 
3 equitably, Kirk's separate property, including the "Fee Account" he established to deposit the 
4 $350,000.00 to pay attorneys' fees and costs, which has been exhausted and presently only contains 
5 additional separate property funds deposited into the account to pay ongoing attorneys' fees and costs. 
6 	In view of the status of the division of personal property, Kirk respectfully submits that an A/B 
7 List process, certainly at this point, would be problematic as Vivian has had exclusive possession ofthe 

marital residence for almost one year, and if Kirk simply is provided the Stairmaster for which he has 
already paid, he is willing to let Vivian retain what he estimates to be over 95% of the personal property 
that was in the marital residence, which was not appraised by Joyce Newman. 

Under the parameters of the Cowes Order which itemized the expenses which were to be paid 
from community funds, Kirk respectfully submits he is also legally and equitably entitled to seek 
reimbursement to the same extent as Vivian, and the Decree of Divorce, should therefore be amended 
in that regard. in addition, as a consequence of Vivian's inexcusable delay in not responding to Kirk's 
proposed Marital Settlement Agreement from February 19,2013, until  this Court compelled Vivian's 
response on September 27,2013, Kirk individually ineutred substantial separate property expenses for 
the benefit of Vivian or for them jointly, including such items as Vivian's health insurance, Vivian's 
auto insurance, real property taxes, etc. 

Finally, the Decree should also be amended to correct another error caused by Vivian's 
submission, to accurately reflect that the 25% interest in The Mea.so Associates ia and always has been 
in both Vivian's and Kirk's names. 

DA't ED this 4 day of November, 2013. 

KADIEN LAW GROUP, PLLC 

By: 
EDWARD L. KAINEN, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 5029 
10091 Park Run Drive, Suite 110 27 

	
Las Vegas, NV 89145 

28 
	

Attorneys far Plaintiff 

Page 17 of 17 



DOCKETING STATEMENT ATTACHMENT E 



7 

8•  

9 

10 

11 ,  

12 

13 

.16 

16 

21. 

22 

24: 

Y010...au‘0140, 
wagnv.ppg 

-mivitil-vjost4.do=e4 yew.. isioAbstsi 

I 

2 OUR 
Bee-Ironically:Filed 

0211012014 01:58:26 PM 

3 	
of& kigt#44-14--- 

DISTRICT' CiNkr 	dtkai<tv THJCdU RT  

LARIC-CPUNTY, NMI:A 

ICIRK RWS FAMSQN, 	) 
) 
) 
) 

i. 	 ) 
) 

VIVIAN MAW I.,131HARIZI8ON, )• 
) 

Defendant, 	) 
	 ) 

p)N.VW$M1g.AND:oRDBRa,  

-T-146 'natter i5irilt bawd this att;it brit& tO110t4tig raPets that Were  tevieWed 

and tons.idefett by this:Con& 

(1) POPPdaxg:s MPtloP for  Atteo.J.te,P Fees. and 5.anct,to.m ,(417. 3-, 203) 
(herpirtafte,pre„fexmitkiAs NivAgre .siviQtion) (37 pages in knell, ex0.18.iYq 

• 	 vf eAlikg,) 	 • 

:(2)•mkt fs OpPts$1001tidfetid'ant't Motion 1.0 AttortiW Ptg: and 
Sandising :Plaintiffs Ito:04ft t6r:AtftgOrigble OM:NOY ara EYidentiatY 
fleaiin& Palittfit'§ tititeihrofiaii ttlf" qUit1ile Mlef FIh1tIfr 

. 	 . . 

4I5dendatICaltO 	a Mbtt fnt att.tlltder Appkiintlifg arAi'eatirig Cofitifixiator ard 
Therapist Or IhAls40,61: ctilickon IteciliirvOy thg.Q4W.t., Ordered Parent'ing.  Oak Matten for 
Skizifons.and.Atteamtys! -:Fte.i (May 10, 2014) Plaintiff 10 flied a Motion to Enter Decree 

tkiWitt (May a zola), mdionai e4feit were Me1 with tet1*4  o ths tWo MPtiOnW, 
There ; w#9,, 4.9wmr, no cppoffitipn 410. inrpqp4417m. 10 Plaintiff's 'Mogon to Entertkeree of 

-Nlay- 13, 2o13)). * - With the -execUtion of each party's tegueSt for attotney$ fed 
asciated 30.1t1 1./.1..Ng-V4140-% 010 WOO ri-10.4 ttie::701.11.0-el)en teaPlYe4 hr this (i5tIrt. by way 
of the entry  :oldie Decree of Divorce (Oct 31, 201 a),:te:Oider-Fte: -Appointment of Therapist 
(00..19, 2013 OCT tkOder for ikobltitttot Of P4T4iiiit CO* -aftijt Oct.'29,201 

thescia;st.tep ace mit. ackirelfc:d heein 

Plaintiff, 

CASt NO. D-11443611-b 
1Dger NO, 

aefig3:002:03:10. 



4 

epuntprroptiop, for Attorneys' F ees and Sanqt:t9nP; rialnriffs 
.Catmtegriottgiii for Deargrory'Rtlkf (May.g.8. 3 2013) OgrOnaftor referred 
t9 as "".Kiikts Opposition and COotrterroptioar (133 pages in 
Occluive...Of exttiliit4; 

(3) Exhibits to Plaintiff's Opposition to Wei -aloes Motion for Attoriep! 
Fog arid Sanctions . 114:iritiff14 Request for Reasonable Dfsecov And 
Ayident:taw Hgali-4g; Plgtotiff$ Cognterrnot.loh for tquitalito Re110`; 

CpwitertitiAiell for Attorti.eys:' •Fees an4.-%letio14;x1,4 
-Cognsknigption fot Declaratory Mlof Nay 20,. 2013) OM Pages in 
Iengt19; 

beffiAilata. 110lY ti Plaintiff's OppOsitiar to Daettilliat.s, MOtiott for 
Attorneys' -Pees -  arid g•Atteticinj and :Oppodtion to Plaintiffs Requtst for 
retiqcOttY.  4.110. tvickAtiOrY 'Hearing,, Plaintiff's C .otintdnicticift- for 
gq.9.10* Relief, :Plainfiff$ Cp.ogtegnotjOrt for Attorneys' Fees And 
$4.0g.gorts; ptairttiff4, cov.rticrnotioTt for pecigt4toiy Relief N4.y 
410.):014goiskier!ga!); 

(5) Pliitttiff's gee)! to .Degraapfs pcoltiOrt to 11APtiffA 13-0CNO§t fOx 
Discovery and 41?itieratia-rt Hearing, . Plaintiffs --Cogoklanotioxi for 

Able gelid; •Pidiiitert Cotint -etinetion for Attaneysi Fees and 
Sinetioits) ilatitifts Oolintestnotion fOiljtolatatotyllatef :(jnno 3 / 013) 
(116.telicatt6trefertdd•to as 4 irkAeii1y1 (16-134ge:in le cdditle of 
Ancitibits); 

P.1Pialff§1:4000A fox $4.1.010% Poks. 9.4 41 ‘ftle....AjteglOY-qx 't. 0  Peff 
ArMalt.'4 Motor!: tor Attooter Foes, -Or ..a,nt.P,gcb:-.of CountegootiOns, 
ond Grant KitA1:0 Moti.Q.A for Exagr-Doc.tgKif Mitoreo (Sw, 4 ;:.201. :3) (12 
toPge3 iJngth, excluSiv.e Of othilAts); 

DefOttialirg Reply to .Plaintifia Opposition to Defendant -Motion for 
Attotiiqes 'Pees and SO.ntti4ht Ddaileit's Oppdsrtlon to Plaintiff's 

.itniii#rifetiortSyiedItteittegt: foilt.totiA31e1)Ist.ovdty ahd toititentiai)i: 
Hearing, Pefend4q4 Opposition to pigiiniffs -dounter/notion for 
gojtaliteRoi.el;  QppositiiontO Plaintiffs .051/nterrnotion for 
tap,mm' fte",4 444 $4.4c49i-141 40. P*44APcs 9pPqAtto.T.1 t9 TIOntjff 
C.ta-unv.rxrptiagfprPvlar.4,t-ctryltelie4 (4ep,-1.1),g04)11.igekkgtgr. xe.fqrse4, 
to as Witalfs (78 pages in length, z.x61.14ave of exhibits),. 

20. 

21 
1•2 

23 

'25 
16 

. 	• 

sitisikoT4tiod 
witesisk* OA/a-

1  'a Vteix$,OLAvAckmtsiof 

(tD ExbillAts to Defendant's *ply to Plaintiff a QppoeIU .or to .  Pefenflp.ntti 
M.otion for Attorney's 'Pets 414 Sanrons, ThthiIs to  Defendant's 
Oppositipn TO Plaintiff s .cotgnernkotion Styled Request for fc_egonabie 

2 

sIortatiataRkg .01iiro•:;.;P:c1,Yd;r. ' 
• 	 • . Siet.e..64W-syeN.00.0*C-AVNAM: 



NoveryanctEvickptiasylip4pg 	tsic Defenages CYppgsitimto 
.11401frg ,CP4tilOriektifAilfOr Egli:1010 Mid; Extabito to: Deferptigi6 
Oppo$itipo:to PlgitritfN Coatettilotion forAttorntye kla,attct.$4.4tt1fix:is ,; 
and EthibitstoDexitts Opp.ogtion to Rigritffes• Mizitefilotiott io • 
beelaiatOty gelid tSep.ti 2013) (354 pages in leogth); -atict 

itairtiffrs -Reply Etlef In $il.pp9.4 of i44int-10 c91:13. 1IMOidOns fg, 
Raggiglie Disco-nry .6,41enti..qtyHe4ng, qgtit1 Relief, 
AticakeyeTeg ad Sgt.ctkomi glarkewatuy Rai:fl(Oc* al, go /3) 
pazts i etgi,• 004*e of (004#s)... 

114:COurt,ttag. entataited exterOlve:bildi4 ()rt the Usties raised by . yof tbt 

:kftgoitig ape. filed by each .par 	as at • 'ehts offe:ted. ty cokinsa -4t tlit 

1.tearli% bOlc! 94 .9.4q* P-0,  :491.Pb a4s..0:94:the Pill0§ 94  :RIO and th tufrient$ 

:c04.rk50: WI§ C9.1111: Milos ttlefoilowiliglindivgs 414 qQ4clii4Prw. 

-STJA/INVAYOF LIMATIQN; A ,sxic04§:fq ..W0Pr4104'. 

Dit Msttt1ff, .2011, '11.tattitift IOU ROSS MOWS:. 	filext his 

CompWAtfor Divtitte 'agixist the Detettdatit, VIVIAN Matt,  BARRI,  SON (Viviaxe) 

flh IltiVeitilier i3 2011, ;Med itet ,Arsive- to Cciiiiplaiiit Er Divoke •tild 

COunter001,in fOr Pivprce. y way of *dr Tespectiye *Wings, .1,30.01 0.4,1e.§ .solight 

-pimry physcaI Cl4sto4yof (heir two  411110r Frfira..3 "DtQcike 1.44rOWYN 15.041 

Dthis ligaIonbOthparties routinely. fired, paperSin excess of thepage limitations 
Vecifigal:g.:POM2. WrWislea, in pertinent pall, 41Ipi.e.othetwixo o dredy the 
court, papers submitted trysupppxt of spretriA and post.;gial brie:Ts 44( be 1( .1n#qtt. ,t940 ,pages 
'adtticling eXhibits." 'During- the.icuStody portion of .the Phonon, the length of 'OperS waS 
.0$0.00410 ope ocasidn before the Cowt *-0;11304,:.i ,4t the l-teMqg-A.Nloy0if(her 
..VefendarKt 	y m4ostot. po.vi:oron to vtilitolt ;0, 114.-pf:r that oxee .dert thip, length 4.11owqi 
prt.taht to MICR 2 .20 cay,in onsiderition of the gravity Of the J4136 „tehlid.ois-toctyy, tht 
CoUrt to:dtp.tga-o.at it did tiOt vitaVe a prahlern'l.oth The 1eugtr 01434.0d p41-00 so long 
,a4 6.44i.tqsy.qo,pirs were-provided totheCourt. Although Ms Court hilexate4 .suchlengthyTilings 
ot, itt14t tjr thi totirtiCliise4 the ti.drtiO Aftlid Otiabtt it Wild Ad Otter 
tolerate the same, Indeed 7  the exccssiye aiid burdensome length of filing that •a scichecl the 
:itroArilf.kg iSstiabefOre this Cut is J:lealt -  with in 'the Witd of attoideye 

4 

9.  

.14 

1$. 

16 

. 11 

10.  

20 

24 

•5 

:27 

I *0.9,0m0:40wm 
eilaymr..orto 

brtittl 

(9) 

NtiAlt,VAM-4 



June 20, .1929, and kleellarrison, born January.24, 2003. Purther, both parties.raiSed 

the issue of ottorney's fees in their respective 

i<irk.ariii %Oak' ultiAlately -retOlved nearly every contested isSue idotig. ed in their 

respective .pleadings, The terms .of their agreements were menioriaf#ed, tOr 

$(1.itulat1ari. arld Order 10.8tivinKPartntiChl1d IS.ig$(Jul.1 4 -, 2q12), at thc :Oeciree of 

Divorce (Oct.,..3I, 2015), As &Oil  the stipulated resolution reached iryThe .pgL ties could 

be -yired aS.aace§*s" ,of :the diVettet p±oCeSs. Indeed, as etiegsed by the lienOrable 

avid A. Hardy; 

Litigants often regpop5l gatveiy.wheiUtheir TelationshipS apit resources 
Are at nsk 44iiirve pwcee4ingiidmrnaJng inNrit repramts a failure eour 
kgai . sptep.f.  The adversarial.procesg requfres. parties to emphasize -their 
virtue's and ihelt.±Opectivespouses flaws,. The divorce proceedingls both 
apensitie 'and  4elintetiiie. 

Nriodis Alciny.4nTlipgrtigit  Pq1JiinNeg vf ColterOit 2olt0 Puip0,.9 NOV. L 325 

(200) (emphasis 

Althc?ughIheAvtte..se \Feral contested heating in this divorce:action, there 

no dial or evIdentiary healing prior to rattuary 2, Z)14. ThrOugh the date of the 

Octobet 50, M13 hearing,. itOt a single -Aritness wat called tia testifir.at-ao prticeetlitt 

before this Court Nevertheless, The Anmclal cost.(tO.siy nothing of the unquantlEable 

•einO9na1 .cos:t) of 'this litigation 19s $taggeArtg.. 	t114 end, the .piartieq, fdev9ted 

signifteptt timeJ- enetsj; and :resources to the :issues.of eustody Of the pgaes' t:95/9 tWoor 

_children, lIot:h tordes :filed. nvaitiPle papets.;of VOltiminOu length Ivith the toutt 

regarclipz 	isstio of Child tustody. The-se papers incitided: 

4 

4 

5 

6 

' 7 

0 

10 

11 

.12 

14 

2$: 

21 ,  

28 
von C. Decavcarni 

oisTsger atom 

ASV pmsoN. nEPTIA •  
ivrbAk. NgvADA .cc41  

' 	'2,  • '5V#4121.„02,4X•W•Vik.441; trArf 	 e.yeks.t,•••.zr, .1••••• 
- vAtsq,  •kiv. -44 V.• 

•::•■• 



 

2 

5 

7 
8 
9 

, 
• Kiric's Motion forloint Legal and PtivaatyMystrAi Gistn4y and. melusi-ve 

Possession Mdrit.A1Rtstilende iSep, .14, 2011) (hereinafter referred .o 0' 
"CustddyMotioti) (2.66 pages iiiikhgth f  inaisivt oftlioAefidavits:01%* 
ft. 1-tartaoh, Talmee likrison and Whitney .flarfOop, but c4u.Sise. of 
other exhibits); 

• Vivi241'.. 	p.osition to .Plgii.ttiff.$ gcetto for fd.iin 1.40. q0.1 Piimoxy 
Physical -.Cttstmly and Exclusive Pogge$si'ot of Marital 'Miaow; 
Cpanter:inOdims for EXatiSive Possession ofiv14titAIResIdenee,.ibarilliaiy 
PhySicalaaStOtkodMifiorChildreri; for rilviA011. of Funds for Temporary 
Support, And for Attofney's *PeeS .  (Oct 27, 2011) '(hder-after referred 
as "Custody Oatiiiterniotiorr) (lgapates iii1éUxiciuive Of the gikkei 
Declaration of Viltian liarrtson -  and various other rkdartions/affIdavit, 
bort exclusiye. of oilier elditsits); 

.

• 	

Kiricss V.ep 	Defendant Opposition,  to plairAffs• IgAtio. for KA-g. 
Legal and Pt:unary PltykifOi Olooay ond Picattsive Pos.sesSionpf Marital 
ReSkienet; Coinitorinotion,§ fox' EtcliWveNssosslort ofNfoiitat 
. or.14rirnaty.15hysieal Custody of Minor.Childten:; for Ohasion of ,Ftitidisitor 
Tenuporary support, atill for Attorneys Feet (1. 11. 4, 2612) (Iterehiafter 
refired 	'41qrk-T.S Custody Rgplt) (a05 pages in fength, iii6ittsiird of 
the AffidiiNdt -artk HarriSon and varion$ Other detitiratioitsigffidavits, 
tint-eAPAIM otber;elc14bits)1 

• Viviares.RTlyto Plaintiffs Opposition to.Defendarit's.Cottritemptigns for 
En1144Y0 L'Os.Ses401i of Marital Residence, for Nin:LaryllfiyaicAl:Cotolly 
6f :Minot affdreni 'A:4 '01101m of Airids for TernpoTaly -$.1tpporq Alixt fot" 
Attorney's Fea (lat. 17, 2612)(hereinarter refttrta to as "Vitts 
enstodY INA?) 	gags hi loitth;  indusiv the 8.*otri bed:am-ion 
of Vivian Hatilsiki and various other decaratioriVait.dg.vit.g„ initoceilukve 
Of &hi:hits); Arid 

1:1 	Supplemental Siyoto Peelara.tims in 5tipport ,of Ropfr to 
Cowitemtion (JA.o. 31,2012)12 pages4rUngLh,21,2paFs of declgrafio.ro) ;  

T1(  Pgrtits APP-earAd a .11:11:11tiple floorings rogaidtrig t1to Woo of custody. As 

noted bpve Kiflc Ana %art each ,teguested priniary p.hysleal ata 	of their:Mit-4r 

thildtenb theit respectivepleadirigs (i.e.., k.,ItEles 	 Cotintekinith). 

Egeh party -retied on, VArious '!eett" eports attaetted tb theit -'res,pkti -iit 

' 

11 

12 

'14' 

15 

10 

10 1  

za 
24 

2$ 

26  

vtic.aiicatoit4 
DISTRICTJUDOE 

Mr(91ViS1914. Pen 9 
VEcoris: NeitA0x69301 

 

5 

   

1150V.M1140:41~4.geitiMM:. 	 . 

  

   



• 

Lilthttately, this' CouxappntedD, P4glini to provide evalnattste vr*es regarding the 

issue coody, NotWiths0Witg the signiilcarg. tiro, erietgy, and te§olir0 

devoted to the issvie oktody öiperbapt as a tea4 thereof), the parties pritercd into .  

a Stiputation arid Order tte§obring ParepfKhild yv0 (Jul,I 1, .2Q12). Thge4ft :or, the 

patties re6olv4d the. remaining sis of the diyorce actio.n, placing the term/ on the 

rcc0144t the December 3,-AQ t2 bearing. Their .  agreement inabidedaspeeifieretervatiott 

of joiSdidioil to allot this Coot tO ettettalil a iiii5tion to be Med *Other party 

repraing the issi.td:of ittortieys'èes. Smr Pecfee of Pivotce 25 ,29. 2t)13).: 

IL ArrOiNg4,1,§1. REE. 

A. Ltr:AL BAPS 

On April .3, ,291, Yvas Mottort, was :OW.. 'It Is well estatill$44114 Nevada 

th4 a4orney'o fees are pot moyerablg oiless allowed by.envess or ltnoliethagreeiteft 

or When aut:hOtiieA by statuth or ritrico Co. f  101 N'e:t 8,27, 830, 

712. Plc( 786, "788 1.985quOteti In Miller v. Wiffoitg, 121 N6V, 619, t t 9 P.,30. 7;27 

(2001). 'Pastiditt to Vivian's .  Mt:416h (Aph 3, 2013), Vivian soks mod Of 

attorney's Peep on -tile :followinglamea; 

• 

6 

1 

3 

4 

9 

111 

131 

14' 

15: 

16 

28.  

21. 

22!. 
23 

24 

25 .  

26 
27 • 

Tivorguocs 

4= ,̀174. 
dirazaw ":14.-§:04.**MilWROZOt-xsigE, -, .1fit .VCOV;:g 



DISTRICLIUDGE 

PAILY.Divistarf, perits ..it'tc-aAsi'NgvAookosidi 

NR5 125;150;? 

ti)CR 7:60(b); 4  and 

Sargeant 77, Sttrgfaig, 8$ Nev-, 228;  495 P.:20. 618 (1972).5  

ThiS 'Nutt .firtds and concludeS that there is a basis to. consider each party',1 

request for an award olattbixte);'s fees pursuant to Ihe;foregding bA;10.. 6  

NkS 125k 13 ptoyidea, n releyant part, a follows; 

8. 'Except as OtberWiSt provided 111. r%.111:AS 	Whethg Or nOt 
application for stAt money has been made under the provielOs of .NRS 125.040, . 
the court .  may award A reasonable attorney's fee to either party to an action for 
divorce IV* tret,,1are h 14.1*itIniler theTleadings# 

I$D,3L7-.:0Q(1?) provides As .follows; 

(b) The court 4.4y7 fte,r;pot.iA 44doii opporttAkity toti . ,tieg,it.4 iptse 
411,On an attotnpy ot a patty any *ncl all tanctions-sivbt,li may, under the facis:of 
the case, be reasonable ?  ineludingihe 1006S/t1t% of tttieS, ttas br ,attoinWs fees 
Wiridtin atootty Of a 00 446iliaitlets't catisei 

(t) P ent$to the 0140. -*notiofl. orgi opposition to a motion 
which is obviously frivolous, unnecessary orun*artarited. 

(2) Pails fo,prtate..f.Or Meta:Welt. 
($..) .54)flultiphes The .proceedinss In A/casg as to increase costs 

unreasonably arid vestatiouili, 
(4) Valls or reftises to cciinplrvidi these:
(5).E4116. or ref.i.104 tO anyorder pf judge of . 	. Oleo:wt. 

In Sargetutt Stileant, 88 Nev..aM., 405 P..2ci 618 (1972),.the husbar'id.ehaelged 
ailatil OP atiothey's tees. The NeVada :'Oprotne Court Mid that Wife :  

anist,be affssyriidiwrici4y)ri 0.1.0.t. 'Without destroying her finane141 p0S41.611.: mi4'Ws$41d-ITIVIY 
that she -should be able to meet her odv.ersary in the‘C:ourtrooni. On -arc equal ba,sis." .  Id, at 2271  
405P.,244:m. 6:21. Viiiig4MOtioti 114 Nev,1367, IND, .070 R21 
471, 1013. . 1 .098) sci...ppco of her req4est (ttlhe .diSparity in 11.1Cor.rie Is also A .40:or to be 
considered in the award. Of attorney fees."). '-eorisid exinzthe relative in 'Collie parity Of the parties
hOWe'Ver, there has been no swrng that a disparity in rncoiie exists that iii,:stifie$`all.alyaid of 
sees Nevertbeless, theispne of whether Yivias was able -.0 '14104 [(Alic] in the coonroomon an 
bqual basis" is a legitimate ssuie thatWas debated arid dittogkd thioi.ighOtil. the paptis filed by 
/tit: paltigs. 

.6NR8 18,0.ID is generally inapplicablb ih ,6raluattilig bath p--  • s fequests for! feeS .as 
prevailing" party, liteatisc tile parties si.tecessfgllynevtiated a resolution On ea rly411 conteste0 

7 

2 

4 
5 

6 

8 

9 

.10 

li 

13i 

15' 

113 

;0 ,  

22. 

23 

24. 

25 

26 

iv& auciiimittiti 

46.41:050V-AggieWae-1047044' 	 Al*St.g5~t3Sairr-N 	t-W 



MILYpilgs19,11.,DT EPq 
VEGAS, NEVAL1488

..
1qi 

B. Postr-REScomON MotONS 

Pursuant to EDCR, 7.6p.,:  each party is entiged to. an award . -of atOtrttP0' fees 

.44,sociAtd with Defendap0 IvAotion for an Order Appointing a Parenting qoordinator 

and Therapist for the Minor Children as Required by the Court Ordered Parenting Plan; 

Motion for 8anetions and Attorneys' Fees (May 10,.201 .3), and Plaintiff's MOtiori ti 

Enter Decree of Pivorte (May 13,201a). In this regard, oithim&h.there Was a goad faith 

dispute-  regarding the appointment of a.parenting coordinator and the language of theJ 

Order Appointing Parenting Coordinator, he was no MOO-Pal* bast$ in' delay the; 

•eleetion Of a zonnselor for the parties' children, particalgrly - In tight of recent papers 

'filed K1tl5 in whiell recitieSted a .rendifieatifki d the StipilAtiesit and Order 

ArtsPlvingPareAt/Child:Issiles 	2912).. 0ong4phig the faetu441ega(401131ai§ed - 

iii i1i papersifi1ed'regar.clingiht 	-pf tillstody,.aq delay in initiating theounseling 

process:for the children:la bovildering, At. the sarf.te'finte, Plaintiff's Motion to Roter 

becite Oftivoree fMay .12, 2011) iNtS.:tintippdsed by Ailviart and the Decree entered* 

the 'data itio.te closely. Mirrored the language .1:tIopoSed by Td& gee PlaitAin 

Si@niMpri Qf ;1.3 .0pPnt.1-EkCrgq--of rlivPrCe (§9..7,,,  4) 13). 

Pursuant to t1)011. 7;60 and WC.tz. 5,11 1  aspects.. of hoth of the foreg6ing 

Motions. should have been _resolved in advance of the October 30,2013 hearing. This 

tçrL no 4.1;Tqatling" P4rtY= ga41 party rAcit4sw4 prinry liysi1 4Litc.4)7  of  0107 
thinor .childreii in their tiiiideqing pleading. Thu.s.;.neitlier parcdulci be c6rigttued as the 
P3V011Pg.Palq.regar4 1P& th4PhAgg gPg94 . 001grogotly Nevqt114c, it s not lost m the 
Court that the 41legatiOni that Vivian sqffcred 'from psychological infinaihies that impacted her 
ability to p.afent the children went .vOrroVer). trohl  au einckritiary st4napbint, 

-43 

2. 

$. 

4:: 

fi 

7 

9 

12 

13 

14. 

1$.  

)1; 

23 . 

;4 
2$' 

76 

Duapariortni 
DiamotJunds 

REMEw 



2 :  
3 

7 

8 .  

14.. 

1 .  

17 
af$, 

41:  

z .  

15 

28 
?bac. cuagaamnit 

•DISTRICTIJOGE 

MlLY ySQN. DEFT:SI' 
VEGAS(  rabiADAtilei 

toga. find& that the  at.tonier! Lees 4butb1e to the foregoing  motions should. be  

off4etting, AO io free :gwartted -to eitheti patty. 

C,  $00/140' OP rag AND COTS. IgaiRIED AND PAID 

-.Bath party  recalled 050,4125 in communi ty  futid earrrlOcecl for. Atioxriter' 

fees; See Lett to CoUrt from Bdad jri , Esq. (Jani  15, 2014), Letter tpCoin 

froth 1144ford Smith i , Esq. -(J4.11, 15; 2014) old Kirk's bp/14316On •41-td.CotifftdirtotiofiS 

12,5 Nay nt, 2014; )3Wd onitte bthrtg ft4tethent$ offere(1 to' the Cowl., Xitk paid 

total of $448,738.21 in fetsartdots froxitklat•S, 291J thitith jannary 10:13., 

ratrittast, Vivian..paid a tothl 01 $680341.33 jfees 	costs from May 20).1: 

prough 'amply  30, .2011 	BO/bits  '..01{.1fleA Oppogtibri..aild.C.ottntf.inmiorra rot. 

-19 (May le, 20n.3), gat Deiettdanet atal PI1itiff Attotrtey 

$tarements•(Apx. :1;1013). 	1.0th:6M -hereto Ig g.pleadsheet uthiiàrizing  the 

.altintapai.dby-eaelt patty. fildiiblt 2 attar.tedkereto..i.$ a ppr*Iwet sgmxix' -izixtg 

fees arid costs 449:curl'Od. A rev.iew tb.e.'1Aing gauutsepo .aid thP Curt -' 	- 

revc41s t1g.0/19;witi. 

Vivib„ri incurred $.461,106.28 1t fees aha tOstS frau May 2, 2011 through 
yaralair 19, 2013.7  Thus., as of Iiiiinaty M., 2613, 'Vivian OA 
$137.,1.61,01:1n fees and cog.ts from her separate property p,ogioApf the 
&dun-Unity asSets. th .contrast, Kids .irtql,itm4..$409,?0,47  fees and, 
o§t§ from Mach .8, 2011 din?* Decenb.er 2). , ?WV Tht4, Q.q. 

?These dates fi,t q  May 2,.2911, amotiann,aty 19, -2013)i rdp.fe:ent d*- flitAttaIakt 
qri•

ife$ for fees and tosts,irtairreci..by loran, 

ATbcs.e tlatcs 	Match tf, 2011. and Decembet i, 	rVt'dOtt tht hat and last 
billing  entries foi fe6s*:_and costs intirded by Kirk. 

9 

':451,43444.wk-Attgr tgf41100..AMVaitRok.100iC.: AfarAiNtAaKtt.-Afftti;rni*". , Wia7.;14#,WAYNNia 



1 

3 

4 . 

An:nary 15, 201g,I kretainth $g6,479.08 in Ofnitdd tonimunity funds 
Pliocadd for detOtneyil fees. 

tD 	Thd fee r§ and eso*: hieutt.q.1 the Ofilds to Wit* the Ana/1.041.  Issues 
(1.e„.  post-gtipulgipn an4 orcter*§o_lying Pam-It/Child 1.4:ue4 (J#1„;  
:2012).) pppeAr ip be rAtively Nuat, pecificay, 18/1V:iAn Irimired 
$548=9.38 in fee,§ and costs through the Apie the .SipUlation and ONO 
RenfiyinglIarent/Child Issues (Jul. 11, 2012) yo,s 	Ihg,halatlee of 
$10.9/276.•;90 wa iheutted After the tuttody Uwe had been.te$blited: 9  1<irk 
inOttittd 04959154 through. the shine pericki if tlm.e The 'Whitt& of 
$.116,t76.61 -.1.1ra$ -Wooed after thedt§tOdy")§§U'd had been e,§61-ited. 
difference in the amount inewrda for pcia -custody U§udS totais 
$19A)6:20 ;  .9r 1ds$ tha4 eight petept (%), In contrOt., the dgfgrtile 
..143 Okemo 	.f fees oncl•eoSt$ ineurret1 by ep.q.h Mxty prjor to tk-flitT),),  
of the Stipulation and Qtder ResolylpgrarentiCIAld T$1.1es (Jul,  IL 201,2) 
totals V0143 

.0 • *Kiri( indirted a loud of $54,947 in keg aid costs fkOnt the ..arst referehee 
Of time vent on preparation of his .. Custddy.Motiou (Sep. ILi r  011) 
(AriguSt 0,2011 btitidgeary-dJoilty tirg Wieth Woodbury 
through the date the Cuitoily Motion .'is filed We„, titrote gepterriber 
ik 20U) VLyan inggrOsitQ01.041M-5730  in fees and 'Os4' fr.* 
the first  rOkrP4cV c.),f time spent  On PrePrgiOP or her  c4.40.dy 
.cQuAtPPAPtig4 (Oct, 27, 2911) ($q).1;e0*. 1.17 MI MUM 'PITY Of 
'Radford :1i. $ntith, chartered) through the date ha Opposition to Custody 
,Motion was f.f1ed (1...e„ through Octalier 27,2011).i° 

O 	Xltks Custody MotIon (5ep. 14, 2011) (with atcompanying affidofts).  
consisted Of alft .vaga. this included thd Custody Modo -ri..,(48 pages), 

Affidavit Pn.d StirsplentehtAl: Affid4Vit. ..teii"oling .132 tot:Atli:fed 

• 
ITabclea.r,this Court reoagOzes that the fee and costa incurred prior toluly11,.20.12 

IrlOgcled 	tin* Vet-Et on .1s.slie§ unreIted to .6fIti efiatitly. Nefettheieds, the dritly ( the 
.5\tlixii..4i0A1A114 Oiclgr rtg:50:MlIg ratrAtiCitkitd Thsues(ittj ,  IL".20.1) Oiquld represent  the 0.0 
by d.1I dildnie Vent on the ehild .eustody  issue 

"'NAM ,.thi.8 .Ceutt. Ted:viva that the fees  abti 	te.frehcedNizere bOt en:Metre-fated 
to the child custody Imes Oniing the releyant, pplo4 ofwrte defined ab oy,e, ,Trt fact, Yivi 
bit.Oted that, lcigs4d oh her .a.haly:ft of the billing :statements,..kirk. ivb billed the following 
arn9tIots for the.t,tndeliANw,stOO•paper§:: $19,887 50 for the Cugotiy MotIo,, $44/00. -001 
for OitIt's eply  to VIVIAn's Custody Countennotion and :0;400 for 'Kirks Opposit ion to 
•Lic'.fAragtiVA 'tvIP4(.5.t.fOt Temporary  Order (sk EA111310 o  Vivig-h!t* 'tett' te. . 17  (5ep. 11? 

7 

9 

10 

11 

AA 

16 

17 

18 

A .$ 

:28 
YOE DUCKWOMII 

'DOM= MOW 

muy9m,siolkoEpT.9 
3:vgoAs, t  ktVAtiA 

..ietWO.: '1:4; .;k4tabloAktri Ortet4r41 



1, 
fiAgegilki  the Affidavit Of TahnOeitarriSiitt (16 page0),an4thernd .m/4 cp.  
'Whittley -HO..1** Cm (II)  'WO- 13Q179wkng.69.fil 
.a.P4Iy*,the gl..Pnetary volug of IcA's lqgtqcly Motion was. $10.3464 
(46 pages multiplied :by the .hourly .rate of $500), As noted above, Kirk 
wa$ hilted $54;947 dining that period of time, : .-$48,$17 less than the 
'value .of the work produtt .  created. 'Relying On Vivian t Arialy.si& a the 
blhng .statements., 'Kik:oak billed only $19;887,50 for this initial raper, 
$83576.50 less Than the 'Value' of Ole- Werk ptaltict .dregtect .  This 
OnairlA does Mt -I/WOO any v.alge attributed to the tithe- devoted by Kirk 
M the drafting of -Dr, Roltrogn's report. The rtg01:4 suggests that Igr*-was 
intimately inyolyecl in the prepatati.qn Of the report. 54 Ufibits to 
Vivianfra Reply tk,Z, AA, azi.d D.D. (Sep. 11, 204)1. The report 4#.4attol 
to the Cattldy Motion conslsted of 30 pages or a value of $18.;00; 
&ante StiehiatepOrt typically *mild .be prepared by a1 Okett."414 tAot. an  
attorney, the 'saArtg§" iivoUld be attributed lo the tO•,s.t.S •itfaared..) 

0 	Vlyiants Custody r,otniternicition (Oct 27, 20.11) (With accompanying 
afftclavtts) consIned of 1-8$ pages :  This Winded Viirites S-1;!VOrii 
Pesia.1:419T1 as well :F1Ptb 40.1.4409ASIaffi4v#$. cot 1■410*Walker; NA% 
lObetts, l<imItailey,Annette Mayer ;  ElearlieT.A.ticinson, ,Lizbeth CastelatT. 
and Ieffry. the. The recor4 .  x4ects, however, that Ms, Rober.ts..and 
Walker drafted their own :statealeXitO (comis,ting -of 15 pagre each). 
githibitittzii.6*.j.-s Opposition and OluntertnotlongEx 11 (May 2$, 2013). 
Wits the mute Li'vaitte*. billing analysis, but eitcludlng the statement& a 

'It 490 not appear to he disputed.that Kirkpreparecl tits own affitia&s and the irdtial 
Custody Motion, although hts couiwel .a rna)Or re-write of our motion for temporary 
(.W104," :billing kirk ipprOxithately:  7 hottri. t'xbibita t Kitles OppositiOn .  :and 
gogrAgt.t1P40,14i 64 1  (144y 0.4:003 ,  

'Although Kirk.  simllarlywas involved in the drafting of the Affidavit of Tahnee Harrison 
and the Affidolt Of Whitney flattisok Yires counsel 0J$ .0 spent time in pfepatatIon of ttle 
Sarr4 EA:U*4 to kirie$pOpplli,itiPr,i 4i1 (o4401nOtions P6 A NV .2().0) 

in his Opposition and Countermotions, Kt* offered the standard he 
itsreettO What tie eonsideretta teasohable value as&iated With the prOaratitii. ifif..papos filed 
with the 0.0141.. 	(Maya, 20 13) pt:i .f1411)T, the "standard :t!MI 4r. 1,4Yerg'oe- ond tOirrper  
Page or reSearCh and writing Canibined ."Id In his Affidavit).  Kirk preferenced the prerratieM 

0.14.04* aid g4thorttio.,e as Oft of lib, viltte whit an*sis. See Kith's OppOsitlott and 
pounterrnotions i  pc, 5 (May 	in light of the comprehensIve and .detailed nature of 
the ,affidavits. :tilzfriiitted by both,Pattled, this Court applied the same atialysis, The approach
prompted §ytci*ts 404bropA1)lyins.trAittive In the OpPtt*k Or ar..0.4.:eCRIP4t for fees pending kefOre 
this Colin_ Although the billing fates by the attorneys in this Matter Varied slightly, this Court. 
used the pule J?illin4.rate Of 000 lift:hour for. this theoretical -exercise. 

3 

4 

5 

9 

1,0 

12 

15 

17 

18 .  

10 

:21 

24 

2$: 

bts-retcra)ooa: 
MIINI*1510415Efir,:trt 

-.V.EGAB:34Pt,A0A89f0i 

'15tiftiff., :4047!, SYNAW 	 *MT- 



3 

4 

5 

7 

9: 

1(1 

12 

14 

15 

17 

18 

.19 

20 

21 

2.2 

:23 

24 

. 25 

26 

27 

.28 
v0E0- 1#001.gri 
opriarAwg 

i46•'.c1900.0..00Pito 
ediis;44EvDtke9'191 

Rol).rts and Mr. Walker, 0-.1.e.moneary value of Vivigirs Oxstody 
cTIIAMP-Ption was  $19)000 (1 .50, 1-.).4gc$ PwifipliPO by .tfw'hourly rate of 

-$500)- &LIMO Abic., Vivian was billed $1.0,957,50, $R6,9$7;50 more 
than the v1ue ofthe NirvottpndMt  created oughnon-ttomeys itay 

:1-0.ve Authored some of these papers (4114 some of .the 'f-staternente do 
appear tolialte hecii drafted-by the affiant), the resulting is not 
.significant when tonsideiing the toiglity of the It±igs inbluding .Mt • rs 
oettenSivedraftirtg cohtributiOns to.pr, Roitinan"s report :Indeed, ft Is not 
unreasonable to expect Significant time to htrtie been spent hi reading and 
analyzing eihau,Ifixe -custody Niofjon; The record supports 
Onc111.4Qh that Kirk was actively involved n dra.fting of most, papets 
(kkelildlng his drafting .of papers in response to the instant Motion (A: .  
3,201,3)) Sic Xitk's, Opposition and .COtinterrnOtiOns FA, .15 — 10 (May  
M., 7013) . (billing satisinthus); petal:4:46 And .PlAintifrs Attopty ro 

Statements 2613); And 1‹,l0 Opposition. :and 
0;ountermotions 6.,c. 2 (May 2€3, 2013). (AffidAvit of EitwardVal nen, PAO, 
To this end, valye Uling anAlysis provides some Assistande to this 
Cove kt Propmirtg arcpa.pe-rwOrk generated'and the corresponding fcv& 
inturre4, 

O A similar 'value analysis. wad be appliedto other papm facd wtth this 
Courtt .riartictladythosepapero-Asweiated. pith the clilid enstody- aspAte, 
For exkinpie..„ KirleS Custody Reply Oan 4, 20,12).conststed .01105 pages 

orvatious affidavits), or a value a 02,500. Thalia, "irfkda:&s 
-04stody iteOly (Jan. 2612) eortS4te.d of :IV pages:OriclusiveavartotiS 
affid4vits/40 014#19110, tkt 4 v.a.toP of $.$100. 

Appbking‘ft saw ''-v.a.1,4"-ATialysis to thepApers Assoc:Wed** VivianW. 
Motfbn (Apr 3, 20.1:31$ Inst4mtiVc.; 14  The "total jeAgill Of Ora.s. arid 
authorities a4s,ociAsed.witliVNAWs'filipgs includedher mpttop and 
her epligg) was 120pages, or$60.,0604nYalue: The:tota.l.leftgth of:Ix/int 
And authorities kstkiciAted with kid& fillip :(itideti. Included his 
Opposition. totrotennotiong and Replies) was 212 Pra t  Or $106,..:000 in 

Thetlifferente Inroietay *tie :of thepArties" respective hlingS is. 
:$4000, 

)4Viy140. 'filed A Request to Ple -$4Pp1etriefytai 114.9Mat1ailt ip. Suppoxtqf Mttin or 
Attr.they'S Fe; In the Altinative Satieleniental Motionfor AttOrneysr.:ees (fah. I:5, 20-14). 
This Q9:01-14  nt inclined to review a4Kk(is#141bittitig reepril$ on 4rk 'e4ttigi-ppeft for fee's. 
L.i.ther):  this Court relies oh the value billing analysis in evaluating the issue of fees and Ileyellhg ,  
the pl4yfrtg 

17 

,ffimalamirnatvii2N 



 

I 

3 

D. LiTIATION OF FINANdIALANOcHILD cvsTopy ISSUES 

The papers submitted byhoth parties toneeptuallyayttletheAtiptipit 

setaptxtellt Aspgcts) hit* twqgmeral megoties tottSidqr,ed by th Courtt (1) litigAttott 

associated with financial issues; and (2) litigation 4g5oCiated vitit Child atItody IgStieS. 

(1) Financial Issu'es-

With 

 

respect to the.litigationpSociaied with financial issties ., this C6titt do es.not 

find there is a basis t9 -  award fees to either party 1Nyou4 this Court affirming Ole 

ThAe.incry contr.t1WiOdes retortuttenclAt.ign, tikadeat tlw &iamb 9, 2012 hoeing to 

Award ViAti4rt ihk Stint of 5, -0l1(1 -(This Court.d9es not find 'a basis to reiett Wtet the 

Disover)i'Com'ritiSsioner's recoinmendatioYiS regArditlattorttey's fees.) Aith toth  

pArtiessItbtoitted papers carnplairting about discovery linprop -detie.d pod Ole totidutt of 

the other party with respect t the resolution of finatiPlal issues (and the .tr,lati.ye• 

"simplicity' of the financial issues), this Cofrt does not find tat eithel: party hag 

Bupplied this 6iutt With an adequate legal or tactual basis to . aWard addBonal foes 

related to thOrnaritttr in which eithet party litigated the financial fssueS. It is not this 

court's prrogative  tosq-ritinize the litigation met:hods employed.by fottrof the Ino§t1 

highlyes.teetned and-credentialed attorney§ practking -family law in the$tate of Nwaila.' 

based :tsti. the XdP;(44 *fore tile ORM. Ttli$ is pagicularly o Aftet :considering the . ' 

Imased statutory methanitins availabte 'to the partles to pottit t .drkOte •evedifiOus.  

reSoltitiori ,ofthe tibial:1041 ts"sties. Thrther, this Qoures.kevIew of the billing statements 

.(to the -extetit..sildh intonation •ixr detipherable :Arttii ejtteitsive daetittiS by. both. 

4 

6 

7 .  

9 
19 

• 12 

13- 

, 14 

1S. 

16 

is 

19 

20 

24 
tg 
16 

21.  

2-8 
Yt*.e; tiiiftvorent 

DISTAIC•JUPGE 

KrAirtS104;4rr. 
I'VEGASti■IEVAOASO10i 

 

13 

  

     

6.0ft: 

    

      

      



er ••••• 

.3 

-4 

:5 

2! 

13' 

4 .  

16 

11 

1g 

;20 

21 

22. 

43 

25 

27 

38 
yog cf othoeti•. 
hoixtithspA:t*er.ii 

Nkl".. 89,01  

path* skihrrlittecl by the parties does not Ore -rise to tlki4 Cowt finclipg or concluding 

that An Award of at-torneys' fees is appxop4ate or. the base S cited in Ihelt xeSpective 

.p4pets..!' 

In Khk's Opposition arid Couritermotions (May 28, 2018), kirk eVin4gcl. his 

dismay about "heated" discussiom with his attorneys regarding their wise atlyiceamilist 

the filing of g 'motion for partial gurmary judgzncnt to equally Ali of the. 

eon-ow-ay finandal.acconnts. the gold and 9t Oh aiid:thelritcitoe:etraill .trogi the 

IPOlgetzo ease.* .6 (May 28, 2013). Kirk .expreskd trustiation about, .beitigthWartd.in 

citSi.teto resolve these financial issms evedi*vslYi CoM-Plaifitilg:thAt 

7401IY' Cputr are more hostages, than c:lierits,'' 

On Soptetub:er 1 .9, 2013, thig C.outt:oritered ita Orders Inadent to file Stipulation 

164.0rdet Resolving Nietit/ChilifIskies and the Deternbet 2012 Hearing. Ilierein„. 

this dourt dire:cted. thà, 'each pa4y -may 1:4 And s.p..r.kT by the close of btIsiness 

'Scpt.g.nher 27 2Q arty ,offer(s) to 011ow:decree conccrgft proppu.y fights -.cif pais  

:made puouarit to MRS 125141-! !  :Orders Incident to: the .:Stipalgtion and -Order 

kilMJ Opposition and Countermotions May 28, 20113, Kiik: identified billins 
entries fat Oar)/ Silyopnatl„ Esq, dated ovember28, 2011 (totAlin$24 hours) And-iiiWeiribei l  
29, 2011 (totaling ZO hours). This .Court po4c.ut:s that *eh blUing would be -.coil$kkodi 
egregious In Vivfaifs.R,I;iy to Filies.Opposifibn and -Counterrnotions .  (Sep . 1 i.,201$).; Mr.: 

.Wgrr.nap PxfOitccd that lits billings !for the rnediationt.ve.re  iriaayeitently-.401111(ednOttd and 
he has removed flog cllarges finp :Vshillingar4-.rektpd.04 the rcts toAts,1 -1.44c5n.'s Although 

:1.00.1itaertlytirief in&q:itiort ePlaintiirCounterrnotions for:Reasonable I:Mowery and 
NOOti4tY Hering,Pg.gtiaR0 0,00f; Attrnys Fees Ana 'SA1*.t:tOn$ Ahd.rje:clatal.* .P4110 
(Wt.. 21,1103) found Mrvgliverman's explanagon .inpiau4101e.)'11* -P3A0.4isnrees. Aithpqk 
not QW11P1-0P o toutnie the fact that two time entries were..eitated for the tifile 4ay -kskrith 
slightly ..  different descriptions) t not outsiac th.e totol of possiblgy, .Mr, $.11vettpari. 
Ad4101;ledgedithe erto:r and noted his tinnedial actions, 

14 

art es in 

Statl*Attkifirtii 



1 
2 •Itesolvifig Partin/child bsues and the December 3, 2012 Hearing ($0p, i  19, Z4131.. 

3 i‘lotwialstatidinz the alleged strOplicity of financial Imes, neither party submitted "an 

4 offer to .4.119w.a decree to be entered Concerning the property itght o thd psartite 

6 othotized -byl\IRS 125.141." (The settlement letter-dated August 27 1 12012 *eluded. 

7 as Eihibit to . Kir.leS 9ppoSition and 6upterniotions (May 28, -go a) and Exhibit 

DDI) to Vivian's .Reply (Sep, I I, W.1 $)) doe. not qualify as an offer pursuant to NIS 

9. 125,14.1.) 
11). 

11 
	The utilization *of the process atitliotited by IIRS 12S.141 allOWS .a party to. 

purattepr6-actii/elythe'sresolutiott of CeftainfiiiandalissiieS. Indeed, tilt§ iiinceis-Caia be 

effective. bew.se  it all a court to pqnallze financially anunreAsonable party (in the 

form of -attorney'0 T.1* -cQurt believes that, even withont final apprais.alt- each 

party itad miffitient inforMation and inoviialge upon ,Whiub. st101'.i n 6ffet4ou1d have 

be Aide well btfore the actual settleintitt, was reached., Iiitkod., the May a 2013 

Yopat f 4iffor4 Bea.41e,CP.43 mglined4n detail the sirnpliCity-6f the,fmancial isstle," 

rand the _relatively small valire of txtgesOlved flnapplal iSSUM. See 1:(itiel .Opposition-and 

Voynterrnotions Ex, (May28, 2w). Tern, Mr. Beale sumtnarimi that devalue 

of "tind_Isputerl assets" to be divided ranged het1;veen.89.30 tO 90;36 pertelitlititOtAl 

3 13 

14 

Is 
16 

17, 

22 

  

  

23 

24 

20 

27 

28' 
LibetaitORM 

Pl&-n*T+VoGg 
wiv.plvisloktgt- a yaoa,atv,W69iig 

TItis Optitt .rce) • lies thattfle.rOilaticitt of all finaii,dal iatia inarfaire Illpged on the, 
completion PT 440ificiqa.lrlis.eover.Y artilicT gY. 41MadvP s.eNicq,If so, the o called "Siriti1ieity7 1 
may be an Overgiatement of realfty This court: would not expect the..p .4it.k4 to ielOorgOlYi 
.eNageinpieteirieil neptialiOns of such 'financial LIeS To the extent eithOfirtyritatoritibly-1 
believed that the .4RATici41  iues could two (ato ii-tdpgd should, ha:ye) been t,00l-*4 
'dfclet de to theft afleged sithpIiciy , t.1.1U Court would have expected at kat one offer to allow' 
entry bf dgOrge,froXO one ofthe Maw: `Tfito, the totresotvedismiesWete 	reAytioihile : 
,(kirk' .0.0peiiiiion and Countemiotions 3 .6 May ,28, 2. 01.$).), each party shoutd have made at 
:Jest One Offer [5:Lirati4tit to N 	 1 

15 

*a_ 	- 114,  'FINtgau --e-11510.414,414-Wf4401S1WAVAW 



conimunity i ily1  in his elnail to jamesjirruners,on, U1,, Mr. 11,verinatt noted that 

"Wt Is 4 custody Matter, print* The ptop -qty issues aKefairly str4ighforwArd 

Exhibits to Vitfiartls Reply Me. GG (Sep. 11, 1013). PorIrdik to accuse the pitwss in 

Pan1117 Court to b. sidri to thostage-taking,' yet at.the- sate tithe fail to 

fl\IM 125,141 is Inc 	PtiS• 

:signinat.yi  each .palLy'A failtire to utilize the pto.ces$ *authorized IV NSi 

125,141, while at the Attie time proclaiming the relative simplicity of the •firfmelil i  
19. 

issueS, rAitigatel against this CO tiigagtn g hi -An evaluatiolt Of alleged irgitoper. Oxj  

12 costly Hap:thin taeties ot either party, Ptother, as noted above, a §imilar amount. of 

-attoraW's fees was  incuirrgct by P.th patty a.fter th0-entry of tb:4:Stlpioli,tiOn PIld Order 
14 

ItesOhringParent/cihild Issues (iul. 11, 2013) .:(i.e:, when oynalJsueSrernafn4 
15 _ 
161in diSpttS). 

17 	.(2). ChIld Custody rssues 

19 
	Withl-apeet to the htiation assbeilited with the iotte of custody, this Otiurt.; 

finds that Vivian i ifit1e.4 to an a.ward of fees yurs.uant tç IsTIO 125,150 i  

eatablishin, parity between the .pattimo d15.01,ste4 in SargetW, ;ygpro., 

22 Agin 4 $1341 an award of lets 15 based principally On the time Spent and- fes'inatitred 

24. 
 1itigating:016 isttit -of child Ws: tody,_ 

15 
	trt his Catripliirtt 	bivbices, I<i& tequebted johlt 11 tdlditatr PlAYMdat; 

26 II eard, cUstOdy ait.tontrol of the thinor -ehilcbmn 	Nart 1.8, ..2q1 	irk:bet':: 
27 Arthyser .ai ixi1kirtt fot Divote.argi couht.er.041.m.f0a)iyowe, yitan requested. Iota 

4 

7 

8 

9 

16 

28 
yci*outaoikety4 

Ovr.tegotige 
wesim:vookpoo Ivgehammtwoom 



Jegaistocly.4ndWntary physicAl custody of the • itior children, subject to the rj glits  

,of specific visitation 9f Plaintiffirotylteepieferidare 3 (NOv, 2, 3, ;201.1). There 1$ 

nothingin the reeotd that SliggeStS that either party would capitulate to the otherloarty 

being-at/aided primaly physical custod.y Oftheinintirchildten 3  Or that Mediation SvOnIct 

'have 163 to tIch a rquit, 

TheSt3Ingation And Otrier Resolving Parept/Child,Issues Juh 1 L2012);:coartps 

X() the parfies joirlt legal atstody 'and joint physical cUStody of their thildreri, 

;Prelintirlafily,, the issue of Custody is ëxpzsy exCluded as an iSstie subject to the ì Offer 

uf judgment" proylsions p.f NRS 15,1410)i :further, inasmuch as the parties have 

this poSt-Tesoltition process to regurgitate the very mate uesthat were argued 

as part of the Undetlying custody proceedings, .this Cot finds little salutary or 

constrUctiYe Vaitte to *rehashing theStS'arue argailierits2 7  The parties mitimately. 

.dipilated th.4 _joint. physical. Custody Is in :the best interest of their Ch1lcittil,k8  

• , • 

Otitut tecogpizesthat said regurgitation pea :taps 'Os noillieintent ofplotimation 
of th parties IT.IstibMktirig -thetr.ropectiye papers on the attorn s fees issue. ,  Ngvigtildes.s., 
the reitilt foiqhe Court -iS the 'Warne, 

. 	 . 

1St).  hi& '.Oppogitioh and Cunterinotions, 1<itic argued that, based on Dr, liatit4r4 
advice,* t`was .willing toigree to-potarly tetrits.he knew were not in Brooke' and ttyieq's best; 
interedtiuSt to get this bvei.,." 39, FN 24 Nay 28; 2013), Liter, Kirk stated', Kirk wanted this 
matter resoiveCkexpeditiosiYi arol4abiyi arid on the merits; and withont. puttrnZh  cFu1drn and 

-Vivian throughaty.exteptk4.cOurt tlaftle and.tAlaV 41.1 at 771 These statementsi howem3  axe 
ifWaisigteht :With the record and kirles srequeits during the litigatiOn. Ncitably T.  the delay in 
fhialzzrng custody by way of eyiden tiAry pfoceeditio vva.posethippArt,•11y1(iiic isPleAfOr. this 
Court to appoint pr., Paghill as a e-qw4.:(ral" ,eivert oppossedy, .Niric:yeheirlenrly 
•inVed that he WOtilabe tiottd by De:‘Paglini'S reeotnniedationS gut frit Kirk's. itnflagetined 
request for Pt, P*Aii$.14,1300.tin44: ah•OiktItitVY tio:/jPgrp.plyip..g th  e4,0tty.tstiie:- *04d. 
have heel "ia and -.held earlier tban the entry of 	parties' Stipulation and Order Resobting 
.raTerRiChilditsueS (lul 11, 2012) The retail). hearing on the teferiti to Dr. NW (by which 
tune Dr, Paglini .-wolgd have been expc,cip,d tp c9rapiete . hfs - report):vvas s.ch,ednied for May 16, 

Rdeitai OrdedOr OutiOuteed: EValuatioil 	 2012). Altheitigh this Cut 

3. 

4 

8 

9 

10 1  

fl 

1Z. 

15. • 

17 
10 

20 

iczifkbotaivi4 
OISTFOOTAJDGE 	. 

jAILY 	EgF!t.o. 
VEGAs;.NEVAthtt 

 

IT 

 

   

.1.1it1.01:,,,;i64144:WMAr'NAtie. 

 

4551.4.104M1:..VMAtiOAT.,,,,,Newo.„ 

 



I 

2 

.4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

10 

11, 

13 

14 

15 

10 

17 

20 

22 

14 

27 

yotp.,o5Rwoitto 
poirkii?Tpckie 

3pm194. E?F.Prr. 9. 1  3vEem,NgvAotoson  

'Mtn:al:vet/  there IS nO.basis for this.Cond to noW makelindings that either parent suii4s .  

frOin any niental dekCiengy compromising. Ais-tr hexbi1it7 to elle for 'the rn.inor 

children, partigululy :con$idering the fact that Kirk :requested that. the en:At -043 

evaluat:On undertaken by Dr. John Paglini notbe completed." 

The tone Of the tastfidy litigation Was t et bykides 	ofhi 6istOdy lvfdtion 

.(Sep, 14, 2011.). This filing initiated a, '"batti8 of encrt§ ." that whninated with ibia 

riagrt's appointment 0,12,r; Pag11# In addition to larl<sMadast,, the cn-stedylgotton 

:(Setf, - 14, 2011) waa. cimplised of am unsigned letter frOrn :16ik to Vir,ii .an, The Affidaklit '  

ot Tahhee Itthristin, the Affidavit: of Whie:.J. WrLoii phot.bgtaph the 

Psychiatric &alys.is.frturt Norton A. :gOitn-Ain,.1y1P, T.OAPA (with.ittathe.d clOeuirtenig 

Is unaware of the status of Dr. Paglini's.actual completion of his .rep,ort as .f M7 11, 2012 :the 
time the parda entered their $414041:1 tooto .:000, It wAt Kiik Who adamantly opposed Dr. 
Pagliri1 completing what:0.k:  had regmt.cd, ilports on Juty 18 , 201.27  Wan pxgged 
that. Dr. Nilini% report was nearly complete, while Kirk argued that the completion of`Dr. 
PaglinVs tep:o.tt ;would .nOthepossitile without addittonal input Iron Wric) Notably, it .ap.pe4o 
6,e01, Rent cliFsgsions regarding .custody began withinweelts:ol the yorts.Ary 24 41.21x4ring 
.(Wheil`Dr. Paglini-was app.  [Anted), Sec letter dated March 5, 2012 included in the Exhibits to 
Ylyiges. Poly E *ITV .26JA). .Nri1iet,1<lik .6Mact at ir "(ate Feltuiy. 2012, 
y.iyi4rt and I began d*gss.Ing the worts of a possible wpr...ody arrangement tlitou.0 our older 
&Uteri.' .Thchliiits th Kikk'S'Opposition and. Counteinicitiona Ex. 5 (May 2 2013). 

„ 
"r9T011ie.e*terttRifkb.e1ieven (ot bellOes) the ininorthildrert:Were eXpOsedtdterio•us risk. 

while in Viy..la.n's earg4beytoolt3h.ave..:414,sted . on the.goinpletipn of the 
eli Underway it the time the issue of custody was resolved) even with a stipulated resolution 

of cusi4y Kirk. expttAtti that lino one would be ilappier that -1<ixk if it is dettntined that • 
Man does not fwellarclofqtle Peroria1ttylli$rdef." .igrleSOppogillOn and.c.pqntennptipus 
3: kq:  6E-(May 28,.20 -0).. Yet, Kirk aiguea 4.0irist havingDr. Paglini complete his evaluation: 

f tiTe IMArp.W .4(0.1crs ..recta40,:t0 appoint 1 laglini was to assute him, that 91ii4r(cid's not 
av°, Nardsg4* PeM41-4,4Y.P*54,T11  (10).F;tilci4c,Pf.fM..4.,P 4 mpgy.A.Olig factor for hs Acit-iPst 
0.43,ety th Its6.111.00. OfieV.tete.ty by *41 of Dr.; Pagiirry§ apoirttrileot*, and which arguably' 
ould have been resolved conclusively with the to410114ado of Dr .13-agrti'k report), It is 

vOei ferouilYofipOie. the cornpletion Of the .report while at the same time congnu.e 
4.5,5est..tfiat.VM4n suf-kt$ from kijVaLPIP,01 fiffirttiit,rthat impairs het parexitin,g.abgity. 

18 

lifrwAW.E.AiVioggiq 



2 

3 

4 

ingvatious niedications), and the Supplemental AffidaVit Of Kirk1:14tAsOn. kirks 

Clateily Motion relied, in part, 'on the afortineritioried Psychiatric AnalytiS stibittitted 

by Dr, Norton Rpitglatt, in iyht.cti Dr. goltpari ri.ec1.r.dr1 "-to a Tea§.9tIab1. degree o 

armino" ,0141* flfian Harrison is suffering from A NartisSistic Personality 

Disorder," 216 Opp, 14, 201.1.) einphasis-added). Dr. Roltinao ackocoledged 

IlifiltatiOn8 to this OnehiSiOn. irt reeogrnition of the Id& of dirket psyChologioal 

mil:drip:Om and testing:" 14'. 1%1.o:withstanding his aartibui1e4gnient Of the limitations 

c,teated:by haYiTT rtpVe.r Vg.t. Vhkilm personally (and having relied on. th.e veradty of the 

infotriation -iapplied by -MTN, Dr. Roitiriat's psy4hological assessment effectively 

framed the plekity o the eixstody issue d estab)shect the blueprint for highly 

con,tOntiOlA titlgatioq, 

respons,e to 'Ws Custody Motion, Vivlan filed her (ustodyCountemtotiOrt 

(Oct. 21, 1014 In addition. to -the,-$Woln Dec1:aratIon . of .Y1yian 	V11,140 

6 

7 
8 

9 

10 

11 

12  

13  

14 

16 

17 

28 
.it4 	orini 

#F.tItT Jim#0, 
mitypyfslott,:per.: 0  " .ligilh.4,11.EYAPN 139.7 01 " 

18 aiistodf COuntenriotiori 'wag corhprised Of a dist, Volunteer 

19 

29 

'24 

The' Hope  FOu:aciatiOn, various .dedft Card stilitriarieS 1  . grade reports for the Yrittibri 

Children, an unsigned letter from Tahnee. to Vivian,. '.0, 11.4 19., 2 005.-.. PSychiktic: 

Evaluation:ft -oat Yentana Health Assprt.?, .4. bandwritter,,14.t Will OtiTestarnertt of 

Kirk 'R.-, liar.r):$90?  A handwrittert statement .tititleci "My Malp,'' .  an .Aggstpt 1,1, 2011 

roport fitril :Ole J. Thierthatis, M.D.,_PACPsych, A 8eptorrib.er F24, 2611 lepott from ON 4.,  

, Thiel-ill-a-Os, 	,D*., :PA sych, photOgfaiatts, iratihos -phattaatetitical -aid. •Laheorp: 

ecordS, the 8Worri 'Declaration Of Mithel6 'Walker, the Sworn tiedAratioh .ot-Nyig, 

ob.ert% the SiVroth Deetaratlein of kith 11Ailq, the Affidavit ;Of &tette Mayer, the 

1? 

pAtati.o.o. Foga :fr(3.m 

ki7;A:StMagaditAWA 



1 

2 

3 

5' 

7 

9 

10 

13 

is 

16 

17 

10 

21 

22 

'23 
24 

15, 

27 

PA,991.59140T4,. 	• cgracr..p.99-q 
cALY qr:4011,4 DO4i 
.3.ygonl4g44a9to, 

'Sworn Declaration of Heather J. Atkinson:, the Affidavit of I .#1:ieth Castlan, and the 

SwOrri Declaration of Jeffiy•Life.,. 

Vivian quppleroelfted the record With her Ct.tot.ody Reply (Jan.. 27; 20-1). 

Atkached thereto were repOrts frpm Paul 5. Appelbaum, MO, ,and. 00 P. Rohningstarn, 

Ph.D., that challenget the firttling8Of Dt, Reitrnan'8Psychiatic Antilyes, kirk -vv#11gt 

invohjed in. the preparatipn of these rqorts.; 

111 -110.1wne of rewittag:pApetWoxic in . res,ponqe to the Ct,tstocly Motion (Sep. 14 i.  

201:0 ,ggi the custody .001111tgA1iVtion (Oct, 27, 201.1,) wgspy rio.ted. Ti 

miditfiaxy, bakiTattle§tibmittedtepats 'gertetatedby '8Vay Of their te§pedtiv.e Willateitd 

xetention Of experts. these reports Id tailed to indude "thepartidipation of the other 

party: The p.recip4t4t-Og.  salyo,Jiowever, w  fired by Ner4y o irc 0,1§.ttAy Mot 1911 

fSep. '14, 2011), Between the Min.g the Otistody 'Motion ($0p. 14, Mil) 4x-14 th 

finalizatioh of the Stiptilationand ,Order Re$oliAng Parent/Child Issues (Ji.a.  2012)„ 

lion.dred -of thoulands :d6Ilara in'onminity funth Wtht expended by the ,  Rai-tie-S. 

in light Of the VOltdtittodstuYe of thk-papers filed and wpos,g6.notte4tr th 

,a11egatio4s.gwit pattlesj this 'court not incliirked to eggar-An a q14411t4 -tive 

arlalygis.of -vhether the worlsperforovd wAsjtrfleal.tnclet the Arcivi -Ma4ce4, .13.4serf 

on the. sheer vogrie poperg filed by- both. pArties related t6 the-eustOrly issde, the 

.4-tifreAtice .of the c'u&Odyigstie ti3.1<irk and Vivian Ca 't be &et:stated. :Indeed ;  it 

Wbilld be impossible 63 quantify monetarily' the value of custody:. Considering the 

gravity Of the custody.baue.beforethe Court and the fra,ineworicof litigation e0:41:0shc4 

ty MAN Custody:Motion (Sep. 14,20111 this Courtdoes not find-the .a.61.9* of-times  

2Q 

ZOM: "*,.fteirAittMils - 



spent by Vivian's eoutiSel tOlie unreaSonable. tilde the retord esta4liShed that 1<ii 

6 
Motion 

 

7 

8 Kiries argument su estS that if Vivian would not succumb to the specific relief sough 

3 Veratted itont his elperiente as an attotney and his ability to prepare detailed ad 

tbriiprelientive papers in the proseentiOn fhis plants. ThiS cotn,“yotild haVe eiifteet4d 

Oxterttiye xn.onnt Of-time devoted 0 'eAd and. (1 .,gqt #1,V .9;nYtellt"Of 01:t 0149d 

Moon (Sop. 1411 , 29). ;In rettoSpecti  th0 overall tenor of. this initiating votion 

by wayolthe Custody 1Vicytjql, d pychoiogcaI diagnosis, she would atleast capitulate 

to the manner in *hick** proposed that the Issi,ie of custody be litigated, 

Notwithstanding the voluminous papers filed with the Court -the parties 

t1tiniat4yreachert a stipulatea resolution ofthe,custody issue, As noted previously, the 

bi1ify .ofwopeiérLtstoeach such a stipulated resolution -should. bel Aided as a stiecesS. 

Thus,. the fact that gitic and 'Vivian entered into a Stipulation. and Order soIiit 

F,arentfchild tssucs ad II, 2012). is a somos of tlte process, and more #nixgtatiltlY14 

benefit to )3ronke arid Ityiee. An 'after-the-fate analysis ofthe merits of the parties' 

respeetivepositions related to the child _custody issixe is not prOdnetive, To clQ so void 

thblt conStitetive settlement disOISSiOns and Ivotildh. .0-fittlity to the tonnd 'peak"?' 

enconging the resolytiOn of parenting :issues by the ,i1:icliNiAduais who .1hotad 1*-11164 

Ii tUne with the rmq# of their 0:11401 ,--1.4„ Mgt( parents. 

Unfortunately, this thtfre pa.at,resOlution proCOS hat.degenerated:intOottenipts: 

brboth partie,§:t6 fitipte: the v'ery istnes that Were the Stibjett O settiOnitlit. 1 this, 

end,:this Court was inundated with a Seetninity endless sdiatribe Of both 6ngetTointing 

PUCROOMil. 
imitticrJuliGk 	' 

1,41LY.trAvo!k ripp..T. a 
REPAA-IIPIPAP9191 

21 

9 

10 

ii 

27 

,..::'!"•:Z4g1.z4v4P` Yko 



2 

4 

5 

6 

7 

9 

it 

14 

1 

lfi. 

17 

18: 

20 

21. 

22 

23 

.24 

20 

ypec.oecotorni 
Plo*T 1.0* 

MILYRIVISION be...P1 
YEQA.F.PEW1/40.4:8.giol 

andiratiOnalUatiOns." .  As with prior-papers fikd in this inatter,•the lenkth of the papers 

filed by both parties exceeded the.limitatioils imposed by EDCR 2.2.0.(a)) with X1rIcs 

'Opposition antic onntennotions (May 28, 2013) consisfing of an astooding 133 pages 

in points and::autho*tes alone. Therein, Kirk bemoaned the :process it fatally -  Co-int, 

•onte again telying On Or, ROIttnantb.edticate Hill that "Mott just dbift.get it You are 

not gbiq to solye your family's problems :in Family otirt,,'" -9ppf4:tion And. 

•gotpur.Trwtiom 6 (May213,20:13), Kirk thertopines: "What a sad cot:met :01y; The 

one forum in the Nevada judicial systern ,whereit is :most impOrtant to eltpeditioUilraild 

'amicably tegbi'Ve -prObl6rai bedAuSe childreit's e'rnotiorial 	 filthres 

are at stake, is' inique§tieliablyThe worst!' a at 6. At the outset of this htigatlon NJ* 

.should have been cUs01160  tf arty rtptlon That a complete stranger (1:;,,.the Qolgt)1?. 

III the best positiog to.solye Wig family's pxobieto. ii4eec1, the IY.artieave Wed to 4 

*degreeNvhen it is 'left lipid the Court — a stfangetto,the patties' children-- tO regoi.V.d 

thee issitet: 

lii hisiolve•sitio and 0ountentotionS, Kirk talce84:ko rcsponsibility -WhtsoeiteT 

for the 4,1Tc.ti.Onal pad) of th*.H.4.P:tiaxi, lAtt. instead lectures about tog the 'ont foTurn 

ir the- Neva. juolKial systm, w-tv.te itls iinpOrtant: -tO* ocrie4itiOusly Aild mita* 

re.solye problems,tt Otig.e children'S emotional well beitigliveq iand.ftitutes are antake, :  

the pergOnal attack§ kremint throughout the paperS,. each party .iiid.provide this 
c9A4 with aPIP.4§1-trq Af levity For gum*, As -part of his ..k,xititig.e. of th ainwrit of titrie 
1:{iyan'S attbkildy§ spent in preparingpapers in response to licilVs PuStolyilVotion,,,KiKis.OffeseAr: 
'7,1:0:lonis.Alfh -on.ly4quill penindinl.c4.i.:114ightvfrould bemore prottitMe."J<Irk s Opposition 
and .Counerrnotions 3 (y 28, Vivian r4orter:0.Y* ` iak genie with a0.4ii.c wand 
oikt rot •have fip.140:1:  all of that :Arkin 41 fi hours,'"inlighttIf the comparatively low amount 
Q:tThY fgric.: )/1 .10.0 7A '(• Sep; 1;1, 2613). 

22 

• 70X440-44I4,: -241erit: 



5 

6 

7 

9 

10 

11 

12 

14 

15 

16 

11 

18 

1 
unfVestiP4413.1y the worst." Id, It. -would indeed be shortsighted;  to belfeye that an 2 is 

3 miprece4ented-'18-p4gOilitiatiOg Motikm (atcOgipanted by .  4 1.18•page, 241-par4gr4ph 

4 Afada:vit and a. psyakiatritdiagnetis "to• a W soitAi e :degree.' ?Media cearinv" that Vivian 

-suffered 'from a NartisSistie Peisonality. Disorder") would rot storriehOw engender 4 

massive response of time:arid effort, 21  'See. Custody Motion (Sep, 4Q11), 

Avottld be Shortsighte(.1tp believe that such a tUstody MOtiOn eoUld PASilolY 

.perteived of teceived by ViVign.as art effort to 'sdik whit Was hidispOtably best for. 

:ViVian" .(6) 	"et Vivianitelp,"u .4 (Seii. 14, 2011). Yet, despite Sticit an inittai 

barrage of paperworic i. Kirk uses 133 pages a diatribe to attaok Vin Ylviare.s. 

attorneys anti this Court as b.iing resporiolble entirely-fOt the 1/10.netjil W1114 this co..$q 

was Jitiggetl. See 1<fries Opposition 'anti eountetnotiOns (May 28, 2013). On 15 

ottatiOns in his OppoSitiOn abCO-OntettaptiOrtS ay 28, 2014 7 .kitk reptattd.tearly• 

verbatim the following; The difference in fees ;Ailed by Viyian's attorneys in this _tap 

versMS the feS. tat4 by Kits attorneys ln ihis case Is a function pf how -Vivian 

andiViVian's. At_torrteys atOse to :inanagii this -ea .ge grid how they overbille1 this tasa, 

rather than any dtafting lark &d oft any points and authorities;" AS. if he i'isW an 
20,  

22 

23 

/4 

:25 

26 i  

27 

20*, 
yci d,-puerstdkri4 

DISTRZTJUPGe 

ioi.k"pivo00407. lywAs;NEvADxsoto, 

4Both p•ditie,1 complained about the process (gr bOrk& 141,PCrty th procesé)ii Pome 
fasbiOrt Yet Ifoth OrtieS•:behaVed in -4 Ihatiletrnht teen in most ,eik,§. Mita* Atkres 
that theletter opinions grotrl [VjviariM , blo nAtioal experts are OO -waigted 0! he 0404, 

Opposition and Countermotions 79 (May.23, 2013), If said reports are considered 
'entirety Yijoftta0S; The.V.OlitybIg". .#.0tOrs .OSEiti atgavki.6. Or ,  ti:olt:thite$ ropor.t..(iiichAtfg 014 
fact that he never met with the person.  he was 04:grPsing)  render 1118 report "entirely worthl ess' 
a.$14A.L. 

At the point in:tirnelhat 	it.oitruart's reports was thru,st into the litiga0on, his report 
could ii-amiybe- Viewsed. as a therapeutie tbOl. 

23 



2 innoCent bygodgr throughout this entire process,- Kiik fails. to acknowledge that his 

3 unprecedented approach to the:4141W .paper.he filed With, this Court (his CuStOdy 

4 Motion (-$.ep„ 14,2011)) had any OttitigtiOfttb Wrigti's rapiat150111 ,6:keto gtid the path 
5. 

of this litigation. 

The sad reality is that the amount of fees awarded herein :likely .paks 

comparlson. to the Motional and -gnancial tcll. this post-dIvorce process has :created. 

:This entire procl.ess has generated 'More arihrtositrardnllt tliat is nut healthy:for the 

parties or their thildren, lead:4411Th .Cattrt -  tO ask, iS it 'worth. ,it? -Yet, ainidSt 

tOrriplalriing-.abhut this process ;  Kirk -enriously requested the opportunity to figthcr 

e,110tes.rgioc.edi;r 1W by  pPr§1.-bg a4it.ioxia1 Otovtly 4114 a4 evidentiary hmting 

regarding the isSue Of attonie-fl-  fees wati1d.tqua.te:10 .eve.n more fees. 

In evaluatiii.g the Amatittt of fees that shpuld be awarded, this Court has 

tOnsidered the factors tnidAtédjn BrrotglI v Goidp te lVatkiftal .1301, 0 Nev. 30, 

A2d 31 969). $peeMr,ally, this Court has •mnoidered:. 

(1.) The quglity of the-advomtes. B:oth parties are represented by exptrierted 

and. highly esteemed .advowes, indeed the quality of rtpreSeritatiOn was at an: 

21 exceptional level, (The high Tegatd in-which each partyS attOrneys are held magnifies 

23 the diSaPpiiiiitritelit:Of this Court in the 441.1,eCe§$0Xypef$CItglatiaeks strewn itawgho4 
14 

the papers 'Pled.with this Court) 

1$ 
	(2) The Olaracier sorthp vork...to be performed,. This Court's analysis 'of the 

21 pkgracter of•tb.e. work perfpnmd is dttaijed above. 
28 

•Vet c• Neitqfkall 
-041V0T AD& 

13 11 

14 
15 
16 

17 

19 
2 .0 
11 

24 initti'Dmstat tiEFix,14 
3  \ WAS; vAD ioi  



I. 

2 

3 

4 

5: 

6 

7 

8' 

9 

110, 

12 

1$ 

8 

19 

21) 

.21. 

22 

23 

24 

7$ .  

:26 

, 27 

ytato.: potteigiomi 
00163'4040 

gkypAnsioN, foirc„.q 
*yegAs; NO64 v? 

- 	(3) The work actually petfornted. The wPrk actually perfOrmed is represente 

in the billirig stornaries .v.larnitted to the Cqurti In this Kga.rd,  eachparty provided at 

Court with billing statements encompassing the fees. and c osts associated with the 

respective representation. ThiS information included Monti4 billing statements :fro " 

lolley -Olga Wirth Woodbury & Staridi§h, :Mc& KainerfiKaineti La* Group, 

gilvesinan, Pec4ria 4.Kattelanark, -Radford J, WSinit.hEs.T.,Taylpr and the Picker4P. 

LaW .Qrattp. ICA attAched these monthly billing statements to his Oppositiop .  

.Countermotions (May N, ¶ .26.13.) as tichibitS 15, 1.6, 17, 18 and 10, (The billl'n 

Statetnents attached as Exhibit 16 associated Vvith Sfttith &.Taylor, ho*ever, end with 

the billing entry dated April 18, 291) yiyiqn filed these monthly billing statenten 

as palt. of 1-ter P.PfqglarXe 444.Praintiffs Attorixey Fee)3111.14$0:Egments (Apr, 

(4) The..ttsult:ohtairie4 Althoughthis ..Court does not view this fa sctor as a 

i'prevailingpatty na*is, the dourt reiterates. that this: matter ultimatt W48.resolved 

byievayo.f.Stipulation. The res.oltitiph Was diffeterathan eath patty .Vr.eliet reqUestedin 

thOrunderlyingpleadin&s. :Nevettheless,:itis.not.lost on the Courtthap.KirKs.aliegation 

that Vivian suffered:1mm. a serious psyaiojogir,al disorder that impeded.her parenting 

bllities Was notPrOwil by coMpo.teht evi4eri4e. 111 fact, over Viviates objection, :this 

Courtranted Mlles requesttoltaltDr. Pagtini's completron of his evaluation of tivianis 

Alleged cendition. 

Based Qfl the billing statements submitted to the Court., Vivian e).thauste4 the 

entire amount of funds allocated to her from the :marital ectguanu*y for attorneys' fees, 

In tontiaSt,.Kirk retiiriecl $()79,98 from the s.arne:allocation offunds fromthemarktal. 

25 



-torrimunity, Pnrther, borrowing from Kirk's value .analysis of feesbilled, Kixk, saved, at 

$48,5i 7 (3,57650 4gcsgding to Viyi.an 7.3.aPAIY*) bWO on etft_arnottnt that he 

would hay o ptiwfWise paid for thestugttgly Mo.don (Sqi..14, 2011 ), 8eparate And. apa • 

from An :analysis of the specific. hang tritries from Kirk's attorher, this lane Value 

13Aed billing itialySis stigetts that Kirk dOnate4 sign1f10.ritAline And bcpertisel9 the 

preparation of ya.0ou,5 papers filed oil his tvliarlf: MSc*a, finding that response 

tinteas.onable (which this Coon conOt .fifta), Vhdari ISVItitled 

tri an.award of fees to "inett her adWrgaiy in ihe court -room on .an equalhasis.'s S4loitfit 

4). Sittectitt i  88 Nev. 23427,. 49S .1.3.2d 618, 62141072). 

The amount of fee4-qwaprIed.  to Vivfan-shot44 Wit* orte,half of the arnopnz of 

ogrmligtity No44 Kirk saved .as .a result of his effbos ($49,24Q), As Nytkas thc •Pc.esft 

410mi:a in \raw 	a6oelated Vvith thd papers riled. by both parties. .relative to 

Motion (Apr. 3, 2013.) {$46)00). 	 Caiiit finds thatViviareis 

'entitled to n award of fees front Kirk totaling .06,2407 ,00 the Aim Of 0c960 4A*1 

on the Marh recommendation of the Discovery Qp1rImissioner, for a to.taT of 

$1,249, 

'asecl on the fortgol.4 findirno and onehisions, and good tous d apftaririg 

therefore, 

IT IS 1y ORDERED. that: Vivia.r0 Motion is PUNTED in. part, and 

Vivian 0 awarded the s‘nn of $904.0 attoritey§' fees, lAkich said stun Is reduced to 

judgment pi ViVian's favor aocl against Kirk 

26 

2 .  

3 

4 ,  

S.  
6 

7 

16 

11' 

131 

14 

15 

16 

11, 

18 

19 

20, 

22 

23 

24 

25;  

26 
27 

28. 

VOAANSMAA9-1 111 

1111EZiaatliaraZ 



)37 out TH twfoR 
btsT. arCouRT- 
DO • mEOTQ 

.2. 

4 

5 

7 

1 
IT IS FURThER tikiDERED that Miles Request for Reason able Discovefy 

3. EVidetitiary ifOring, his countermotiort for Equitab4 If uscOuntennotigrA 

Attorney's Feq, 4114.1115:c ourqerraotiou. for Dedararoxy Relief gre.JOINUD. 

IT IS FuRTIOR OWERtD that all .0thet reliefsoUght by the .pArties ifayo f  

theikpapets filed Wittl•the . Cduit not .othersvise specifibilyaddressed otganted het& 

8 II iS DENIEQ. 

10 
MTV') 111701001day offebtugy,-iniki i  

11. 

1(41: 

15 

16 

113. 

21: 

za. 
24 

27 

YvX C:PuClatiM,n, 

MIIX 

bistt*r Woof 

DpfisioN, 
WC.AS; MANOMIP 

27 



DOCKETING STATEMENT ATTACHMENT F 



7 

8 

10 

ii 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
Yale. DUCKWohlti 

oisinforamee 

MILT DIVISION, DEPT. 0 
verAs. NEN/ADAM 

1 

 

FILE COPY 
Electronically Filed 

0211012014 01:59:04 PM 

4•14.- 

 

NEOJ 
FEB I 1 2014 

CLERK OF THE COURT 3 

4 	 DISTRICT COURT 
5 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 
6 

KIRK ROSS HARRISON, 	
) 

) 

Plaintiff, 	) 
) 

V. 	 ) 
	

CASE NO. D-11 -443611-D 
) 
	

DEPT NO. Q 
VIVIAN MARIE LEE HARRISON, ) 

) 
Defendant. 	) 

	 ) 

NOTICE. OF 
EINDMUSDECLUSIONSAISILQEDERS 

TO: ALL PARTIES AND/OR THEIR AITORNEYS 

Please take notice that an Order From Hearing has been entered in the above. 

entitled matter. I hereby certify that on the above file stamped date, I caused a copy of 

the Findings, Conclusions and Orders and this Notice of Entry of Findings, 

Conclusions and Orders to be: 

Placed in the folder(s) located in the Clerk's Office of the following attorneys: 

Edward Kainen, Esq. 
Thomas Standish, Esq. 

Radford J. Smith, Esq. 



El Mailed postage prepaid, addressed to the following attorney: 

Gary Silverman, Esq. 
6140 Plumai St., #200 
Reno, NV 89519 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
YCE C. DUCKWORTII 

04S1Rta JUDGE  

Xenia+ 9&34 
Kimberly Weiss 
Judicial Executive Assistant 
Department Q 

2 MIX DiVISION, DEPT Q 
3 VEGAS. NEVADA 89101 



I 
ORDR 

Electronically Filed 
0211012014 01:58:26 PM 

3 	
Id; k04.44t4u.-- 

4 	 DISTRICT COURT 
	

CLERK OF THE COURT 

5 
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

6 

7 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
WE C. PUOMORni 

DISTRKTJUDGO 

MtLYMVIOION. 0619: q 
I vE0A3NEVADA$9101 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

 ) 

FINPINGS, CONCLUSIONS AND ORDERS, • 

This matter came before this Court on the following papers that were reviewed 

and considered by this Court' 

(1) Defendant's Motion for Attorney's Fees and • Sanctions (Apr. 3, 2013) 
(hereinafter referred to as "Vivian's Motion") (37 pages in length, exclusive 
of exhibits); 

(2) Plaintiffs Opposition to Defendant's Motion for Attorneys' Fees and 
Sanctions; Plaintiffs Request for Reasonable Discovery and Evidentiary 
Hearing; Plaintiffs Countennation far Equitable Relief; Plaintiffs 

'Defendant also filed a Motion for an Order Appointing a Parenting Coordinator and 
Therapist for the Minor Children as Required by the Court Ordered Parenting Plan; Motion for 
Sanctions and Attorneys' Pees (May 10, 2013). Plaintiff also filed a Motion to Enter Decree 
of Divorce (May 13, 2013). Additional papers were filed with respect to these two Motions. 
(There was, however, no opposition filed in response to Plaintiff's Motion to Enter Decree of 
Divorce (May 13, 2013)). With the exception of each party's request for attorney's fees 
associated with these motions, the issues raised therein have been resolved by this Court by way 
of the entry of the Decree of Divorce (Oct. 31,2013), the Order Re: Appointment of Therapist 
(Oct. 29,2013), and the Order for Appoin tment of Parenting Coordinator (Oct. 29,2013). As 
such, these issues are not addressed herein. 

KIRK ROSS HARRISON, 

Plaintiff, 

V. 

VIVIAN MARIE LEE HARRISON, 

Defendant. 

CASE NO. D-11-443611-D 
DEPI' NO. 



6 
7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
Y e. SUCICNORTH 

DISTRICT JUDGE 

MILY DwJsIOJ. DEPT 0 I 
3 vEeAs, revAvassiol 

Countermotion for Attorneys' Fees and Sanctions; Plaintiffs 
Countermotion for Declaratory Relief (May 28, 2013) (hereinafter referred 
to as "Kirk's Opposition and Countermotions") (133 pages in length, 
exclusive of exhibits); 

(3) Exhibits to Plaintiff's Opposition to Defendant's Motion for Attorneys 
Fees and Sanctions; Plaintiffs Request for Reasonable Discovery and 
Evidentiary Hearing; Plaintiffs Counterrnotion for Equitable Relief; 
Plaintiff's Countennotion forAttorneye Fees and Sanctions; and Plaintiffs 
Countennotion for Declaratory Relief (May 28, 2013) (804 pages in 
length); 

(4) Defendant's Reply to Plaintiff's Opposition to Defendant's Motion for 
Attorneys' Fees and Sanctions; and Opposition to Plaintiff's Request for 
Discovery and Evidentiary Hearing; Plaintiff's Counter -motion for 
Equitable Relief; Plaintiff's Countennotion for Attorneys' Fees and 
Sanctions; Plaintiffs Countermotion for Dedaratory Relief (May 31, 
2013) (5 pages in length); 

(5) Plaintiff's Reply to Defendant's Opposition to Plaintiff's Request for 
Discovery and Evidentiary Hearing; Plaintiff's Countermotion for 
Equitable Relief; Plaintiff's Counterrnotion for Attorneys' Fees and 
Sanctions; Plaintiff's Countermotion for Declaratory Relief (June 3,2013) 
(hereinafter referred to as "Kirk's Reply") (10 pages in length, exclusive of 
exhibits); 

(6) Plaintiff's Motion for Scheduling Order or, in the Alternative, to Deny 
Vivian's Motion forAttorneys Fees, Grant Each of Kirk's Counterman ons, 
and Grant Kirk's Motion. for Enter Decree of Divorce (Sep. 4, 2013) (12 
pages in . kngth, exclusive of exhibits); 

(7) Defendant's Reply to Plaintiffs Opposition to Defendant's Motion for 
Attorney's Fees and Sanctions; Defendant's Opposition to Plaintiff's 
Countermotion Styled Request for Reasonable Discovery and Evidentiary 
Hearing; Defendant's Opposition to Plaintiffs Countennotion for 
Equitable Relief; Defendant's Opposition to Plaintiffs Counterrxtotion for 
Attorneys' Fees and Sanctions; and Defendant's Opposition to Plaintiff's 
Countermotion for Declaratory Relief (Sep. 11,2013) (hereinafter referred 
to as "Vivian's Reply") (78 pages in length, exclusive of exhibits); 

(8) Exhibits to Defendant's Reply to Plaintiff's Opposition to Defendant's 
Motion for Attorney's Fees and Sanctions; Exhibits to Defendant's 
Opposition to Plaintiff's Countermotion Styled Request for Reasonable 

2 

1 

2 

3 

4 



Discovery and Evidentiary Hearing; Exhibits to Defendant's Opposition to 
Plaintiffs Countermotion for Equitable Relief; Exhibits to Defendant's 
Opposition to Plaintiff's Countermotion for Attorneys' Fees and Sanctions; 
and Exhibits to Defendant's Opposition to Plaintiffs Countermotion for 
Declaratory Relief (Sep. 11, 2013) (354 pages in length); and 

(9) Plaintiffs Reply Brief in Support of Plaintiffs Countermotions for 
Reasonable Discovery and Evidentiary Hearing, Equitable Relief, 
Attorneys' Pees and Sanctions, and Declaratory Relief (Oct. 21,2013) (57 
pages in length, exclusive of exhibits). 

This Court has entertained extensive briefing 2  on. the issues raised by way of the 

foregoing papers filed by each party, as well as arguments offered by counsel at the 

hearing held on October 30, 2013. Based on the papers on file and the arguments of 

counsel, this Court makes the following findings and conclusions: 

L SUMMARY OF LITIGATION: A successful settlement? 

On March 18, 2011, Plaintiff, KIRK ROSS HARRISON ("Kirk"), filed his 

Complaint for Divorce against the Defendant, VIVIAN MARIE HARRISON ("Vivian!). 

On November 23, 2011, Vivian filed her Answer to Complaint for Divorce and 

Counterclaim for Divorce. By way of their respective pleadings, both parties sought 

primary physical custody of their two minor children, Emma "Brooke" Harrison, born 

'During this litigation, both parties routinely filed papers in excess of the page limitations 
specified in EDCR.2.20(a), which provides, in pertinent part, Ittlniess otherwise ordered by the 
court, papers submitted in support of pretrial and post-trial briefs shall be limited to 30 pages 
excluding exhibits." During the custody portion of the litigation, the length of papers was 
discussed on one occasion before the Court. Specifically, at the hearing on November I, 2011, 
Defendant orally requested permission to submit a paper that exceeded the length allowed 
pursuant to EDCR 2.20(a). In consideration of the gravity of the issue (i.e., child custody), this 
Court. indicated that It did not "have a problem" with the lengthy filings of the parties so long 
as courtesy copies were provided to the Court. Although this Court tolerated such lengthy filings 
at that time, this Court advised the parties at the October 30, 2013 hearing it would no longer 
tolerate the same. Indeed, the excessive and burdensome length of filings that addressed the 
remaining issues before this Court is dealt with in the award of attorneys' fees below. 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
yr* a. auctavonnt 

NEVEM JUDGE 

!ALY MASON. Den ci 	 3 
; VEGAS, NEVADA 81101 

4;;VOIM .4.164# 



June 26, 1999, and RyIee Harrison, born January 24, 2003. Further, both parties raised 

3 the issue of attorney's fees in their respective pleadings. 

4 Kirk and Vivian ultimately resolved nearly every contested issue identified in their 

respective pleadings. The terms of their agreements were memorialized in their 

7  Stipulation and Order Resolving Parent/Child Issues (Jul. 11, 2012), and the Decree of 

8 Divorce (Oct. 31, 2013). As such, the stipulated resolution reached by thiparties could 

be viewed as a "success' of the divorce process. Indeed, as expressed by the Honorable 

David A. Hardy: 

Litigants often respond negatively when their relationships and resources 
are at risk. A divorce proceeding Culminating in trial represents a failure qf our 
legal system.  The adversarial process requires parties to emphasize their 
virtues and their respective spouses' flaws. The divorce proceeding is both 
expensive and destructive. 

Nevada Alimony: An Important Polio, in Need of a coherent Poligi Purpose, 9 NEV, f. 325 

(2009) (emphasis supplied). 

Although there were several contested hearings in this divorce action, there was 

no trial or evidentiary hearing prior to January 22, 2014. Through the date of the 

October 30, 2013 hearing, not a single wit ness -  was called to testify at any proceeding 

before this Court. Nevertheless, the financial cost (to say nothing of the unquantifiable 

emotional cost) of this litigation was staggering. To this end, the parties devoted 

significant time, energy, and resources to the issue of custody of the parties' two minor 

children. Both parties filed multiple papers of voluminous length with the Court 

27 regarding the issue of child custody. These papers included: 

28 
Yea 04 =MIMI 

DISITaCT JUDGE 

MILT OPAS(011. DEPT. CI  
,woks. NEVADASTIOI 

5 

6 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

4 



1 

2 

3 

4 

Kirk's Motion for Joint Legal and Primary Physical Custody and Exclusive 
Possession of Marital Residence (Sep, 14,2011) (hereinafter referred to as 
"Custody Motion") (206 pages in length, inclusive of the Affidavits of Kirk 
R. Harrison, Tahnee Harrison and Whitney Harrison, but exclusive of 
other exhibits); 

5 

6 
Vivian's Opposition to Plaintiff's Motion for Joint Legal and Primary 
Physical Custody and Exclusive Possession of Marital Residence; 
Countermotions for Exclusive Possession of Marital Residence, for Primary 
Physical Custody of Minor Children; for Division of Funds for Temporary 
Support, and for Attorney's Fees (Oct. 27, 2011) (hereinafter referred to 
as "Custody Countermotion") (18a pages in length, inclusive of the Sworn 
Declaration of Vivian Harrison and various other declarations/affidavits, 
but exclusive of other exhibits); 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
OVINWORM 

DISTRICT JUDGE 

Kirk's Reply to Defendant's Opposition to Plaintiff's Motion for Joint 
Legal and Primary Physical Custody and Exclusive Possession of Marital 
Residence; Countennotions for Exclusive Possession of Marital Residence, 
for Primary Physical Custody of Minor Children; for Division of Funds for 
Temporary Support, and for Attorney's Fees (Jan. 4, 2012) (hereinafter 
referred to as "Kirk's Custody Reply") (105 pages in length, inclusive of 
the Affidavit of Kirk R. Harrison and various other declarations/affidavits, 
but exclusive of other exhibits); 

LI 	'Vivian's Reply to Plaintiff's Opposition to Defendant's Countermotions for 
Exclusive Possession of Marital Residence, for Primary Physical Custody 
of Minor Children; for Division of Funds for Temporary Support; and for 
Attorney's Fees (fan. 27, 2012)(hereirtafter referred to as "Vivian's 
Custody Reply") (67 pages in length, inclusive of the Sworn Declaration 
of Vivian Harrison and various other declarations/affidavits, but exclusive 
of exhibits); and 

CI Vivian's Supplemental Sworn Declarations in Support of Reply to 
Countermtion (Jan. 31,2012) (2 pages in length, 12 pages of declarations). 

The parties appeared at multiple hearings regarding the issue of custody. As 

noted above, Kirk and Vivian eachrequested primary physical custody of their minor 

children in their respective pleadings (i.e., Kirk's Complaint and Vivian's Counterciaim). 

Each party relied on various "expert" reports attached to their respective filings. 

MEY DAIMON, DEPT. 0 
3 VEGAS, NEVADA 89101 

5 

46679.11SMV-Ic' :11StarrAtik'ff liVA4 Low 



I 

2 
Ultimately, this Court appointed Dr. Paglini to provide evaluative services regarding the 

3 issue of child custody. Notwithstanding the significant time, energy, and resources 

4 devoted to the issue of custody (or perhaps as a result thereof), the parties entered into 
5 

6 
a Stipulation and Order Resolving Parent/Child Issues (Jul. 11, 2012), Thereafter, the 

7 parties resolved the remaining issues of the divorce action, placing the terms on the 

8 record at the December 3,2012 hearing, Their agreement included a specific reservation 

9 of jurisdiction to allow this Court to entertain a motion to be filed by either party 
10 

11 
regarding the issue of attorneys' fees. See Decree of Divorce 28-29 (Oct. 31, 2013). 

12 
	

ATTORNEYS' FEES 

13 	
A. LEGAL BASES 

14 

15 
	On April 3, 2013, Vivian's Motion was filed. "It is well established in Nevada 

16 that attorney's fees are not recoverable unless allowed by express or implied agreement 

17 or when authorized by statute or rule." Schou-wetter v. Yaneg Co., 101 Nev. 827, 830, 
18 

19 
712 P.2d 786, 788 (1985), quoted in Miller v. Wailing, 121 Nev. 619, 119 P.3d 727 

20 (2005). Pursuant to Vivian's Motion (Apr. 3, 2013), Vivian seeks an award of 

21 attorney's fees on the following bases: 
22 

23 

24 

2s 
26 

27 

28 
Tca c. Dueworm 

DisTniorJuDeE 
miLimsioN, PEPT. 
3 WO" NEVADA 80101 

6 



I. 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
WE C. DUCKWOKIN 

DISTRICT MOS 

MILT' DiVislOS, DEPT. Q 
VEGAS, NEVADA 89101 

Discovery and Evidentiary Hearing; Exhibits to Defendant's Opposition to 
Plaintiff's Countermotion for Equitable Relief; Exhibits to Defendant's 
Opposition to Plaintiff's Countermotion for Attorneys' Fees and Sanctions; 
and Exhibits to Defendant's Opposition to Plaintiffs Countermotion fo 
Declaratory Relief (Sep. 11, 2013) (354 pages in length); and 

(9) Plaintiff's Reply Brief in Support of Plaintiffs Countennotions for 
Reasonable Discovery and Evidentiary Hearing, Equitable Relief, 
Attorneys' Pees and Sanctions, and Declaratory Relief (Oct. 21,2013) (57 
pages in length, exclusive of exhibits). 

This Court has entertained extensive briefing2  on the issues raised by way of the 

foregoing papers filed by each party, as well as arguments offered by counsel at the 

hearing held on October 30, 2013. Based on the papers on file and the arguments o 

counsel, this Court makes the following findings and conclusions: 

SUMMARY OF LITIGATION: A successful settlement? 

On March 18, 2011, Plaintiff, KIRK ROSS HARRISON ("Kirk"), filed his 

M.1,L4P PTZ  nm 
(2) Fails to prepare for a presentation. 
(3) So multiplies the proceedings in a case as to increase costs 

unreasonably and vexatiously. 
(4) Fails or refuses to comply with these rules. 
(5) Fails or refuses to comply with any order of a judge of 

the court. 

Sargeartt v. &avant, 88 Nev. 223,495 P.2d 618 (1972), the husband challenged 
the lower court's award of attorney's fees. The Nevada Supreme Court held that "[t]he  wife 
must be afforded her day in court without destroying her financial position. This would Imply 
that she should be able to meet her adversary in the courtroom on an equal basis." Ai, at 227, 
495 P.2d at 621. Vivian's Motion also cites Wright v. ()glint, 114 Nev. 1367, 1370, 970 P.2d 
1071, 1073 (1998) in support of her request ("Nile disparity in income is also a factor to be 
considered in the award of attorney fees."). Considering the relative income parity of the parties, 
however, there has been no showing that a disparity in income exists that justifies an award of 
fees. Nevertheless, the issue of whether Vivian was able to "meet [Kirk] in the courtroom on an 
equal basis" is a legitimate issue that was debated and discussed throughout the papers filed by 
the parties. 

. 6NRS 18.010 is generally inapplicable in evaluating each party's requests for fees as a 
"prevailing" party. Because the parties successfully negotiated a resolution of nearly all contested 

7 

.--...'""'....777r.earoz dl Ices. In ittut ado tqc phadiegL 
12 

11. I I 	" I II— I 	 11 — 	— 



I 
B. POST-RESOLUTION MOTIONS 

Pursuant to EDCR 7.60, each party is entitled to an award of attorneys' fees 

associated with Defendant's Motion for an Order Appointing a Parenting Coordinator 

and Therapist for the Minor Children as Required by the Court Ordered Parenting Plan; 

Motion for Sanctions and Attorneys' Fees (May 10, 2013), and Plaintiffs Motion to 

Enter Decree of Divorce (May 13,2013). In this regard, although there was a good faith 

dispute regarding the appointment of a parenting coordinator and the language of the 

Order Appointing Parenting Coordinator, there was no reasonable basis to delay the 

selection of a counselor for the parties' children, particularly in light of recent papers 

filed by Kirk in which he requested a modification of the Stipulation and Order 

Resolving Paxent/Child Issues (Jul. 11,2012). Considering the factual allegations raised 

in all papers filed regarding the issue of custody, any delay in initiating the counseling 

process for the children, is bewildering. At the same time, Plaintiffs Motion to Enter 

Decree of Divorce (May 13, 2013) was unopposed by Vivian and the Decree entered by 

the Court more closely mirrored the language proposed by Kirk. See Plaintiff's 

Submission of Proposed Decree of Divorce (Sep. 27, 2013). 

Pursuant to EDCR 7.60 and EDCR 5.11, aspects of both of the foregoing 

Motions should have been resolved in advance of the October' 30, 2013 hearing. This 

issues, there is no "prevailing" party. Each party requested primary physical custody of their 

27 minor children in their underlying pleadings. Thus, neither party could be construed as the 
prevailing party regarding the physical custody designation. Nevertheless, it is not lost on the 
Court that the allegations that Vivian suffered from psychological infirmities that impacted her 
ability to parent the children went unproven from an evidentiary standpoint. 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

28 
WeC.. DUCKWORTH 

DISTRICT JUDGE 

movismiart, OFT. Q 
	 8 

VEGAS. NEVADA 89101 



Court finds that the attorneys' fees attributable to the foregoing motions should be 

offsetting, and no fees are awarded to either party. 

C. SUMMARY OF FEES AND COSTS INCURRED AND PAID 

Each party received $550343.25 in community funds earmarked for attorneys' 

fees. See Letter to Court from Edward '<Abler', Esq. (Jan. 15, 2014), Letter to Court 

from Radford Smith, Esq. (Jan. 15, 2014) and Kirk's Opposition and Countermotions 

125 (May 28, 2013). Eased on the billing statements offered to the Court. Kirk paid 

a total of $448,738.21 in fees and costs from March 8, 2011through January 15, 2013, 

In contrast, Vivian paid a total of $686,341.33 in fees and costs from May 2, 2011 

through January 30, 2013. See Exhibits to Kirk's Opposition and Countermotions Ex. 

15 — 19 (May 28, 2013), and Defendant's and Plaintiff's Attorney Fee Billing 

Statements (Apr. 5,2013). Exhibit 1 attached hereto is a spreadsheet summarizing the 

amounts paid by-  each party. Exhibit 2 attached hereto is a spreadsheet summarizing the 

fees and costs incurred. A review of the billing statements and the Court's E3dlibit 2 

reveals the following: 

0 Vivian incurred $687,506.28 in fees and costs from May 2,2011 through 
January 19, 2013. 7  Thus, as of January 30, 2013; Vivian paid 
$137,163.03 in fees and costs from her separate property portion of the 
community assets. In contrast, Kirk incurred $469,864.17 in fees and 
costs from March 8, 2011 through December 21, 2012.a Thus, as of 

?These dates (i.e., May 2,2011 and. January 19, 2013), represent the first and last billing 
en tries for fees and costs incurred by Vivian. 

'These dates (i.e., March 8, 2011 and December 21, 2013), represent the first and last 
billing entries for fees and costs incurred by Kirk. 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
Yegc DUCKWONTH 

DISTRICT JUDGE 

MILV MAME, DEPT .Q 
3 VEGAS, NEVADA St 1St 



January 15,2013, Kirk retained. $80,419.08 in unused community funds 
allocated for attorneys' fees. 

o The fees and costs incurred by the parties to litigate the financial issues 
(i.e., post-Stipulation and Order Resolving Parent/Child Issues (Jul. 11, 
2012)) appear to be relatively equal. Specifically, Vivian incurred 
$548,229.38 in fees and costs through the date the Stipulation and Order 
Resolving Parent/Child Issues (Jul. 11, 2012) was filed. The balance of 
$139,276.90 was incurred after the custody issue had been resolved. 9  Kirk 
incurred $349,593.56 through the same period of time. The balance of 
$120,270.61 was incurred after the custody issue had been resolved. The 
difference in the amount incurred for post-custody issues totals 
$19,006.29, or less than eight percent (8%). In contrast, the difference 
in the amount of fees and costs incurred by each party prior to the entry 
of the Stipulation and Order Resolving Parent/Child Issues (Jul. 11, 2012) 
totals $198,635.83. 

O Kirk incurred a total of $54,947 in fees and costs from the first reference, 
of time spent on preparation of his Custody Motion (Sep. 14, 2011) 
(August 6,2011 billing entry of Jolley Urga Wirth Woodbury &Standish) 
through the date the Custody Motion was filed (i.e., through September 
14,2011), Vivian incurred a total of $105,957.50 in fees and costs from 
the first reference of time spent on preparation of her Custody 
Counter/notion (Oct. 27, 2011) (September 14 7  2011 billing entry of 
Radford J. Smith, Chartered) through the date her Opposition to Custody 

• 	Motion was filed (i.e., through October 27, 2011).1°  

O Kirk's Custody Motion (Sep. 14, 2011) (with accompanying affidavits) 
consisted .of 206 pages, This included the Custody Motion (48 pages), 
Kirk's Affidavit and Supplemental Affidavit (totaling 132 combined 

21 

2211 	9To be clear, this Court recognizes that the fees and costs incurred prier to July 11, 2012 
23  II included time spent on issues unrelated to child custody. Nevertheless} the entry of the. 

Stipulation and Order Resolving Parent/Child Issues (Jul. 11, 2012) should represent the end 
24 by and large of time spent on the child custody issue. 

25 	K1Again, this Court recognizes that the fees and costs referenced were not entirely related 
to the child custody issues during the relevant periods of time defined above. In fact, Vivian 

26  offered that, based on her analysis of the billing statements, Kirk was billed the following 
27  amounts for the underlying custody papers: $19,887.50 for the Custody Motion, $8,450.00 

for Kirk's Reply to Vivian's Custody Counterm.otion and $1,400 for Kirk's Opposition to 
28 Defendant's Motion for Temporary Orders, See Exhibits to Vivian's Reply Ex. T (Sep. 11, 

2013). Teic DISCIUMM 
ViSTRICT JUDGE 

MILYOMSION, DEPT. 0 
	

10 
VE9AS, NEVADA E10101 

211 
3 

411 

511 
6 

7 

8 

911 
1011 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 



I 
• pages) !  , the Affidavit of Tahnee Harrison (16 pages) and the Affidavit o 

Whitney Harrison (10 pages)". Borrowing from Kirk's "value" billing 
analysis," the monetary value of Kirk's Custody Motion was $103,464 
(206 pages multiplied by the hourly rate of $500). As noted above, Kirk 
was billed $54,947 during that period of time, $48,517 less than the 
"value" of the work product created. Relying on Vivian's analysis of the 
billing statements, Kirk was billed only $19,887.50 for this initial paper, 
$83,576.50 less than the "value" of the work product. created; (This 
analysis does not include any value attributed to the time devoted by Kirk 
in the drafting of Dr. Roitman's report. The record suggests that Kirk was 
intimately involved in the preparation of the report. See Exhibits to 
Vivian's Reply Ex, Z, AA, and DD (Sep. 11, 2013). The report attached 
to the Custody Motion consisted of 36 pages, or a value of $18,000. 
Because such a report typically would be prepared by an expert and not an 
attorney, the "savings" would be attributed to the costs incurred.) 

0 Vivian's Custody Countermotion (Oct. 27, 2011) (with accompanying 
affidavits) consisted of 188 pages. This included Vivian's Sworn 
Declaration as well as the declarations/affidavits of Michele Walker, Nyla 
Roberts, Kim Bailey, Annette Mayer, Heather Atkinson, Lizbeth Castelan, 
and Jeffry Lite. The record reflects, however, that Ms. Roberts and Ms. 
Walker drafted their own statements (consisting of 15 pages each). See 
Exhibits to Kirk's Opposition and Co-untennotions Ex. 11 (May 28,2013). 
Using the same "value" billing analysis, but excluding the statements of 

' l it does not appear to be disputed that Kirk prepared his own affidavits and the initial 
Custody Motion, although his counsel "did a major re-write of our motion for temporary 
custody," billing Kirk approximately 37 hours. Exhibits to Kirk's Opposition and 
Countermations, Ex. 1 (May 28, 2013). 

. 12Although Kirk similarly was involved in the drafting of the Affidavit of Tahnee Harrison 
and the Affidavit of Whitney Harrison, Kirk's counsel also spent time in preparation of the 
same. Exhibits to Kirk's Opposition and Counterrnotions Ex. 2 (May 28, 2013). 

his Opposition and Countermotions, Kirk offered the standard he applied with 
respect to what he considered a reasonable value associated with the preparation of papers filed 
with the Court. Si (May 28, 2013), Specifically, the "standard was an average of one hour per 
page for research and writing combined." Id. In his Affidavit, Kirk referenced the preparation 
of "points and authorities' as part of his value billing analysis. See Kirk's Opposition and 
Courttermotions, Ex, 5 (May 28, 2013). In light of the comprehensive and detailed nature of 
the affidavits submitted by both parties, this Court applied the same analysis. The approach 
promoted by Kirk is analytically instructive in the context of the requests for fees pending before 
this Court. Although the billing rates by the attorneys in this matter varied slightly, this Court 
used the same billing rate of $500 per hour for this theoretical exercise. 

11 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
ME C. DUCKWORTH 

DISTRICT .10DGIE 

MILY DIVISION, DEPT 
VEGAS, :VEVADA 88101 



I 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
c, LIVCRWONTH 

DISTRICT JUDGE 

MtLY DPASION. OPT. 0 
i YRGM. NEVADA R9101 

Ms. Roberts and Mr. Walker, the monetary value of Vivian's Custody 
Countermotion was $79,000 (158 Pages multiplied by the hourly rate of 
$500). As noted above, Vivian was billed $105,957.50, $26,957.50 more 
than the "value" of the work product created. Although non-attorneys may 
have authored some of these papers (and some of the "statements" do 
appear to have been drafted by the affiant), the resulting difference is not 
significant when considering the totality of the filings, including Kirk's 
extensive drafting contributions to Dr. Roitman's report. Indeed, it is not 
unreasonable to expect significant time to have been spent in reading and 
analyzing Kirk's exhaustive Custody Motion. The record supports a 
conclusion that Kirk was actively involved in drafting of most papers 
(including his drafting of papers in response to the instant Motion (Apr. 1  
3, 2013)). See Kirk's Opposition and Countermotions Ex, 15 - 19 (May ,  
28, 2013) (billing summaries); Defendant's and Plaintiff's Attorney Fee 
Billing Statements (Apr. 5, 2(113); and Kirk's Opposition and 
Countermotions Ex. 2 (May 28,2013) (Affidavit of Edward Kainen, Esq.). 
To this end, Kirk's value billing analysis provides some assistance to this 
Court in comparing the paperwork generated and the corresponding fees 
incurred. 

o 	A similar "value" analysis could he applied to other papers filed with this 
Court, particularly those papers associated with the child custody dispute. 
For example, Kirk's Custody Reply (Jan. 4, 2012) consisted of 105 pages 
(inclusive of various affidavits), or a value of $52,500. Further, Vivian's 
Custody Reply (Jan. 27, 2012) consisted of 67 pages (inclusive of various 
affidavits/declarations), or a value of $33,500. 

0 	Applying the same "value" analysis to the papers associated with Vivian's 
Motion (Apr. 3, 2013) is instructive." The total length of points and 
authorities associated with Vivart's filings (which included her Motion and 
her Replies) was 120 pages, or $60,000 in value. The total length of point 
and authorities associated with Kirk's filings (which included his 
Opposition, Countermotions and Replies) was 212 pages, or $106,000 in 
value. The difference in monetary value of the parties' respective filings is 
$46,000. 

"Vivian filed a Request to Pile Supplemental Information in Support of Motion for 
Attorney's Fees; In the Alternative, Supplemental Motion for Attorney's Fees (Jan. 15, 2014). 
This Court is not inclined to review additional billing records on an existing request for fees. 
Rather, this Court relies on the value billing analysis in evaluating the issue of fees and "leveling 
the playing field," 

12 

agaSiMEZE2 



MILY DIVISION, DEPT. a 
3 VEGAS, NEVADA 88101 

D. LITIGATION OF FINANCIAL AND CHILD CUSTODY ISSUES 

The papers submitted by both parties conceptually divide the litigation (including 

settlement aspects) into two general categories considered by the Court: (1) litigation 

associated with financial issues; and (2) litigation associated with child custody issues, 

(1) Financial Issues 

With respect to the litigation associated with financial issues, this Court does not 

find there is a basis to award fees to either party beyond this Court affirming the 

Discovery Commissioner's recommendation made at the March 9, 2012 hearing to 

award Vivian the sum of $5,000, (This Court does not find a basis to reject or alter the 

Discovery Commissioner's recommendations regarding attorney's fees.) Although both 

parties submitted papers complaining about discovery improprieties and the conduct of 

the other party with respect to the resolution of financial issues (and the relative. 

"simplicity' of the financial issues): this Court does not find that either party has 

supplied this Court with an adequate legal or factual basis to award additional fees 

related to the manner in which either party litigated the financial issues. It is not this 

Court's prerogative to scrutinize the litigation methods employed by four of the xnost.1 

highly esteemed and aedentialed attorneys practicing family law in the State of Nevada 

based on the record before the Court. This is particularly so after considering the 

unused statutory mechanisms available to the parties to pursue a more expeditious 

resolution of the financial issues. Further, this Court's review of the billing statements 

(to the extent such information was decipherable amid extensive redactions by both , 

13 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
YOE DUCKWORTH 

DISTRICT JUDGE 



1 
parties) submitted by the parties does not give rise to this Court finding or concluding 

that an award of attorneys' fees is appropriate on the bases cited in their respective 

papers." 

 In Kirk'S Opposition and Countermotions (May 28, 2013), Kirk expressed his 

dismay about "heated" discussions with his attorneys regarding their wise advice against 

8 the filing of a 'motion for partial summary judgment to equally divide all of the 

community financial accounts, the gold and silver coins, and the income stream from the 

Tobacco case." 6 (May 28, 2013). Kirk expressed frustration about being thwarted in 

his desire to resolve these financial issues expeditiously, complaining that "parties in 

Family Court are mime hostages, than clients." Id. 

On September 19,2013, this Court entered its Orders Incident to the Stipulation 

and Order Resolving Parent/Child Issues and the December 3,2012 Hearing. Therein, 

this Court directed that "each party may file and serve by the close of business on 

September 27, 2013, any offer(s) to allow decree concerning property rights of parties 

made pursuant to NRS 125,141." Orders Incident to the Stipulation and Order 

ICU Cs• DUCKWORTH 
OISTRICTJUDOE 

MILY DIVISION, DEPT. a 
3 s, ISDAD, NEVADA BRIM 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

151n Kirk's Opposition and Countennotions (May 28, 2013), Kirk identified billing 
entries for Gary Silverman, Esq., dated November 28,2011 (totaling 24 hours) and November 
29, 2011 (totaling 26 hours). This Court concurs that such billing would be considered 
egregious. In Vivian's Reply to Kirk's Opposition and Countermotions (Sep. 11, 2013), Mr. 
Silverman explained that his billings "for the mediation were inadvertently double entered and 
he has removed those charges from his billing and refunded the fees to Ms. Hard son." Although 
Kirk in his Reply Brief in Support of Plaintiff's Countermotions for Reasonable Discovery and 
Evidentiary Bearing, Equitable Relief, Attorneys' Fees and Sanctions, and Declaratory Relief 
(Oct. 21, 2103) found Mr. Silverman's explanation implausible, this Court disagrees. Although 
not common or routine, the fact that two time entries were created for the same day (with 
slightly different descriptions) is not outside the realm of possibility. Mr. Silverman 
acknowledged the error and noted his remedial actions. 

14 



Resolving Parent/Child Issues and the December 3, 2012 Hearing 4 (Sep. 19, 2013). 

Notwithstanding the alleged simplicity of financial issues, neither party submitted "an 

offer to allow a decree to be entered concerning the property rights of the parties" as 

authorized by NRS 125.141. 16  (The settlement letter dated August 27, 2012 (included 

as Exhibit 2 to Kirk's Opposition and Countermotions (May 28, 2013) and Exhibit 

DDD to -Vivian's Reply (Sep. 11, 2013)) does not qualify as an offer pursuant to NRS 

125,141,) 

The utilization of the process authorized by NRS 125.141 allows a party to 

pursue pro-actively the resolution of certain financial issues. Indeed, this process can be 

effective because it allows a court to penalize financially an unreasonable party (in the 

form of attorney's fees). This Court believes that, even without final appraisals, each 

party had sufficient information and knowledge upon which such an offer could have 

been made well before the actual settlement was reached. Indeed, the May 22, 2013 

report of Clifford R. Beadle, CPA, outlined in detail the simplicity of the financial issues 

and the relatively small value of unresolved financial issues. See Kirks Opposition and 

Countennotions Ex. 3 (May 28,.2013). Therein, Mr. Beadle summarized that the value 

of "undisputed assets" to be divided ranged between 89.30 to 90.36 percent of the total 

`This Court recognizes that the resolution of all financial issues may have hinged on the • 
completion of additional discovery and/or evaluative services, If so, the so-called "simplicity" 
may be an overstatement of reality. This Court would not expect the parties to reasonably 
engage in piecemeal negotiations of such financial issues. To the extent either party reasonably 
believed that the financial issues could have (and indeed should have) been resolved in short-
order due to their alleged simplicity, this Court would have expected at kizst one offer to allow 
entry of decree from one of the parties. Thus, if the unresolved issues were "over really nothing" 
(Kirk's Opposition and Countermotions 36 (May 28, 2013)), each party should have made at 
least one offer pursuant to NRS 125.141. 

15 

I 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

1 6 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
VCR C. DUCKWORTH 

016Ttitcr JIME 

wet' avisiolv. DEPT 0 
3 VEDAS, NEVADA e9101 



community. Similarly, in his e-mail to James )immerson, Esq., Mr. Silverman noted that 

"Mt is a custody matter, primarily. The property issues are fairly straighforward [sicr 

Exhibits to Vivianii Reply Ex. GG (Sep. 11, 2013). For Kirk to accuse the process in 

Family Court to be al cin to "hostage-taking," yet at the same time fail to avail himself 

of NRS 125.141 is incongruous. 

In summary, each party's failure to utilize the process authorized by MRS 

125.141, while at the same time proclaiming the relative simplicity of the financial 

issues, mitigates against this Court engaging in an evaluation of alleged improper or 

costly litigation tactics of either party. Further, as noted above, a similar amount of 

attorney's fees was incurred by each party after the entry of the Stipulation and Order 

Resolving Parent/Child Issues (Jul. 11, 2013) (i.e., when only financial issues remained 

in dispute). 

(2) . Child Custody Issues 

With respect to the litigation associated with the issue of custody, this Court 

finds that Vivian is entitled to an award of fees pursuant to NRS 125.150, in 

conjunction with establishing parity between the parties as discussed in Sargrant, supra. 

Again, such an award of fees is based principally on the time spent and fees incurred 

litigating the issue of child custody. 

In his Complaint for Divorce, Kirk requested joint legal and "primary physical 

care, custody and control of the minor children herein." 2 (Mar. 18, 2011). In her 

Answer to Complaint for Divorce and Counterclaim for Divorce, Vivian requested joint 

WE C. DUCSVORTN 
DISTRICT JUDM 

MIL? SIIA SION, DEPT. G 
	 16 

1 VEGAS, NEVADA 69101 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 



1 

4 

5 

6 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

28 
MEC, PLICKVANIIII 

Dwriitarauooe " 

MIIX OP,131011, DEPT. 0 
3 VEGAS, MA40,89101 

legal custody and "primary physical custody of the minor children, subject to the rights 

of specific visitation of Plaintiff/Counterdefendant." 3 (Nov. 23, 2011). There is 

nothing in the record that suggests that either party would capitulate to the other party 

being awarded primary physical custody of the minor children, or that mediation would 

have led to such a result. 

The Stipulation and Order Resolving Parent/Child Issues (Jul. 11,2012) confirms 

to the parties joint legal custody and joint physical custody of their children. 

Preliminarily, the issue of custody is expressly excluded as an issue subject to the "offer 

of judgment" provisions of NRS 125.141(6), Further, inasmuch as the parties have 

utilized this post-resolution process to regurgitate the very same issues that were argized 

as part of the underlying custody proceedings, this Court finds little salutary or 

constructive value to rehashing these same arguments. The parties ultimately 

stipulated that joint physical custody is in the best interest of their children. °  

17This Court recognizes that said regurgitation perhaps was not the intent or motivation 
of the parties in submitting their respective papers on the attorney's fees issue. Nevertheless, 
the result for the Court is the same. 

"In his Opposition and Counterrnotions, Kirk argued that, based on Dr. Roitrnan's 
advice, he "was willing to agree to custody terms he knew were not in Brooke's and Rylee's best 
interest just to get this over," 39, FN 24 (May 28, 2013), Later, Kirk stated: "Kirk wanted this 
matter resolved expeditiously, amicably, and on the merits, and without putting his children and 
Vivian through an extended court battle and trial." Id. at 77. These statements, however, are 
inconsistent with the record and Kirk's requests during the litigation. Notably, the delay in 
finalizing custody by way of evidentiary proceedings was caused, in part, by Kirk's plea for this 
Court to appoint Dr: Paglini as a "neutral" expert (which Vivian opposed). Kirk vehemently 
argued that he would be bound by Dr. Paglinl's recommendations. But for Kirk.'s impassioned 
request for Dr. Paglini's appointment, an evidentiary hearing resolving the custody issue would 
have been set and held earlier than the entry or the parties' Stipulation and Order Resolving 
Parent/Child Issues (Jul. 11, 2012). The return hearing on the referral to Dr. Paglini (by which 
time Dr. Paglini would have been expected to complete his report) was scheduled for May 16, 
2012. Referral Order for Outsourced Evaluation Services (Feb. 24,2012). Although this Court 

17 

	 •••••,r.k., 



I 
Moreover, there is no basis for this Court to now make findings that either parent suffers 

from any mental deficiency compromising his or her ability to care for the minor 

children, particularly considering the fact that Kirk requested that the custody 

evaluation undertaken by Dr. John Paglini not be completed.° 

The tone of the custody litigation was set by Kirk's Ming of his Custody Motion 

(Sep. 14, 2011), This filing initiated a "battle of experts" that culminated with this 

Court's appointment of Dr. Pagan'. in addition to Xirk's Affidavit, the Custodylviotion 

(Sep. 14, 2011) was comprised of an unsigned letter from Kirk to Vivian, the Affidavit 

of Tahnee L. Harrison, the Affidavit of Whitney J. Harrison, photographs, the 

Psychiatric Analysis from Norton A. Roitrnan, MD, DFAPA (with attached documents 

is unaware of the status of Dr. Faglini's actual completion of his report as of July 11, 2012 (the 
time the parties' entered their stipulated resolution), it was Kirk who adamantly opposed Dr. 
Paglini completing what Kirk had requested, (At the hearing on July 18, 2012, Vivian argued 
that Dr. Paglini's report was nearly. complete, while Kirk argued that the completion of Dr. 
Paglini's report would not be possible without additional input from Kirk.) Notably, it appears 
settlement discussions regarding custody began within weeks of the February 24,2012 hearing 
(when Dr. Paglini was appointed). See letter dated March 5, 2012 included in the Exhibits to 
Vivian's Reply Ex. VV (Sep. 11, 2013). Further, Kirk offered that in "late February 2012, 
Vivian and I began discussing the terms of a possible custody arrangement through our older 
children." Exhibits to Kirk's Opposition and Countermotions Ex. 5 (May 28, 2013). 

	

22 	'To the extent Kirk believed (arbel ieves) the minor childrenwere exposed to serious risk 
while in Vi-vian's care, he 'would have insisted on the completion of the evaluation (which was 

23 ell underway at the time the issue of custody was resolved) even with a stipulated resolution 
24  of custody.. Kirk expressed that "no one would be happier than Kirk if it is determined that 

wian does not have Narcissistic Personality Disorder." Kirk's Opposition and Countermotions 
93: FN 16 (May 28,2013), Yet, Kirk argued against having Dr. Paglini complete his evaluation. 
f the purpose of Kirk's request to appoint Dr. Paglini was to assure him that "Vivian does not 
ave Narcissistic Personality Disorder" (which Kirk offered as a motivating factor for his request 
o delay the resolution of custody by way of Dr. Paglini's appointment, and which arguably 
ould have been resolved conclusively with the completion of Dr. Pagiini's report), it is 

neon si stent to vociferously oppose the completion of the report while at the same time continue 
o suggest that Vivian suffers from a psychological infirmity that impairs her parenting ability, 

	

hilL? DIVISION, DEPT. Q 
	 18 

VEGIA NEVADA DI i91 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 1  

19 

20 

21 

25 

26 

27 

28 
veg Ductafloarn 

Dis-rfue-rJuDee 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

9 

19 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
YOK C. CeneVORM 

DiSTRICT JUDGE 

MILY DIVISION, DEPT 
VEGAS, NEVADA ES101 

regardingvarious medications), and the Supplemental Affidavit of Kirk Harrison. Kirk's 

Custody Motion relied, in part, on the aforementioned Psychiatric Analysis submitted 

by Dr. Norton Roitman, in which Dr. Roitman declared "to a reasonable degree of 

medicrti certainty" that "Vivian Harrison is suffering from a Narcissistic Personality 

Disorder." 216 (Sep. 14, 2011) (emphasis added). Dr. Rottman acknowledged 

limitations to this conclusion "in recognition of the lack of direct psychological 

examination and testing.' Id. Notwithstanding his acknowledgment of the limitations 

created by having never met Vivian personally (and having relied on the veracity of the 

information supplied by Kirk), Dr. Roitman's psychological assessment effectively 

framed the complexity of the custody issue and established the blueprint for highly 

contentious litigation. 

In response to lark's Custody Motion, Vivian filed her Custody Countermotion 

(Oct. 27, 2011). In addition to the Sworn Declaration of Vivian Harrison, Vivian's 

Custody Countermotion was comprised of a disc, a Volunteer Application Form from 

The Hope Foundation, various credit card summaries, grade reports for the minor 

children, an unsigned letter from Tahnee to Vivian, a July 19, 2005 Psychiatric 

Evaluation from Ventana Health Associates, a handwritten Last Will St Testament of 

Kirk R. Harrison, a handwritten statement entitled "My Mom," an August 13, 2011 

eport from Ole J. Thienhaus, M.D., FACPsych, a September 24, 2011 report from Ole 

• Thienhaus, M.D., FACPsych, photographs, various pharmaceutical and LabCotp 

ecords, the Sworn Declaration of Michele Walker, the Sworn Declaration of Nyla 

oberts, the Sworn Declaration of Kim Bailey, the Affidavit of Annette Mayer, the 

19 



Sworn Declaration of Heather J, Atkinson, the Affidavit of Lizbeth CastIan, and the 

Sworn Declaration of Jeffry Life. 

Vivian supplemented the record with her Custody Reply (fan. 27, 2012), 

Attached thereto were reports from Paul S. Appelbaum, MD, and Elsa P. Ronningstam, 

Ph.D., that challengedthe findings of Dr, Roitman's Psychiatric Analysis. Kirk was not 

involved in the preparation of these reports. 

The volume of resulting paperwork in response to the Custody Motion (Sep. 14, 

2011) and the Custody Countermotion (Oct. 27, 2011) was previously noted. In 

summary, both parties submitted reports generated by way of their respective unilateral 

retention of experts. These reports all failed to include the participation of the other 

party. The precipitating salvo, however, was fired by way of Kirk's Custody Motion 

(Sep. 14, 2011). Between the filing of the Custody Motion (Sep, 14, 2011) and the 

finalization of the Stipulation and Order Resolving Parent/Child Issues (Jul. 11,2012), 

hundreds of thousands of dollars in community funds were expended by the parties. 

In light of the voluminous nature of the papers filed, and work generated by the 

allegations made by both parties, this Court is not inclined to engage in a qualitative 

analysis of whether the work performed was justified under the circumstances. Based 

on the sheer -volume of papers filed by both parties related to the custody issue, the 

significance of the custody issue to Kirk and Vivian cannot be overstated. Indeed, it 

would be impossible to quantify monetarily the value of custody. Considering the 

gravity of the custody issue before the Court and the framework of litigation established 

by Kirk's Custody Motion (Sep. 14, 2011), this Court does not find the amount of time 

20 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
=sc. DUCKWORTH 

OISTNICI- JODOE 

MILY DIVISION, DEPT.0 
)VEIMS, NEVACAS9101 



1 
spent by ViviareS counsel to be unreasonable. Indeed, the record established that Kir 

benefitted from his experience as an attorney and his ability to prepare detailed and 

comprehensive papers in the prosecution of his ciaims. This Court would have expected 

an extensive amount of time devoted to read and digest the content of the Custo 

Motion (Sep. 14, 2011). In retrospect, the overall tenor of this initiating motion and 

8 Kirk's argument su 

 

ests that if Vivian would not succumb to the specific relief sough 4 ; 

 

9 by way of the Custody Motion and psychological diagnosis, she would at least capitulate 
10 

11 
to the manner in which Kirk proposed that the issue of custody be litigated. 

12 
	Notwithstanding the voluminous papers filed with the Court, the parties 

13 ultimately reached a stipulated resolution of the custody issue. As noted previously, the 

14 ability of two parents to reach such a stipulated resolution should be lauded as a success. 
15 

16 
Thus, the fact that Kirk and Vivian entered into a Stipulation and. Order Resolving 

17 Parent/Child Issues (Jul. 11, 2012} is a success of the process, and more importantly, a 

18 benefit to Brooke and Rylee. An "after-the-fact" analysis of the merits of the parties' 
19 

respective positions related to the child custody issue is not productive. To do so would 
20 

21 inhibit constructive settlement discussions and would be contrary to the sound policy 

22 of encouraging the resolution of parenting issues by the individuals who should be most 

23 in tune with the needs of their children — i.e., their parents. 
24 

25 
	Unfortunately, this entire post-resolution process has degenerated into attempts 

26 by both parties to litigate the very issues that were the subject of settlement. To this 

27 end, this Court was inundated with a seemingly endless diatribe of both finger-pointing 

28 
YCE C. DUCKWORTH 

DISTRICTJUDGE 

MILY DIVISION, DEPT. LI 
	 21 

3 VEDAS, NEVADA 89101 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 



5 

1 

2  and rationalizations.' As with prior papers filed in this matter, the length of the papers I 

3 filed by both parties exceeded the limitations imposed by F.DCR 2.20(a), with Kirk's 

4  Opposition and Countermotions (May 28,2013) consisting of an astounding 133 pages 

in points and authorities alone. Therein, Kirk bemoaned the process in Family court, 
6" 

7 once again relying on Dr. Roltman to educate him that "Tylou just don't get it. You are 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12' 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
'rOEC. DUCWINCHTIN 

DIVRICT !UWE 

omstaN. wpm a 
1 VEGAS. NEVADA&910I 

not going to solve your family's problems in Family Court." Opposition and 

Countennotions 6 (May 28, 2013). Kirk then opines: "What a sad commentary. The 

one forum in the Nevada judicial system where it is most important to expeditiously and 

amicably resolve problems, because children's emotional well being, lives, and futures 

are at stake, is unquestionably the worst." M. at 6. At the outset of this litigation, Ki 

should have been disabused of any notion that a complete stranger (Le., the Court) is 

in the best position to solve his family's problems. Indeed, the parties have failed to a 

degree when it is left up to the Court — a stranger to the parties' children to resolve 

these issues. 

In his Opposition and Countermotions, Kirk takes no responsibility whatsoever 

for the directional path of this litigation, but instead lectures about how the "one forum 

in the Nevada judicial system -where it is important to expeditiously and amicably 

resolve problems, because children's emotional well being lives, and futures are at stake, 

2°Airtidst the personal attacks strewn throughout the papers, each party did provide this 
Court with a measure of levity. For example, as part. of his critique of the amount of time 
Vivian's attorneys spent in preparing papers in response to Kirk's Custody Motion, Kirk offered: 
"A monk with only a quill pen in dim candlelight would be more productive." Kirk's Opposition 
and Countermotions 53 (May 28, 2013). Vivian retorted with! "A genie with a magic wand 
could not have finished all of that work in 41.8 hours," in light of the comparatively low amount 
of fees incurred by Kirk. Vivian's Reply 28 (Sep. 11, 2013). 

22 



1 
2  is unquestionably the worst." Id. It would indeed be shortsighted to believe that an 

3 unprecedented 48-page initiating motion (accompanied by a 118-page, 24I-paragraph 

4  affidavit and a psychiatric diagnosis "to a reasonable degree of nre.dical certainv" that Vivian 

suffered "from a Narcissistic Personality Disorder') would not somehow engender a 

massive response of time and effort. 21  Sce Custody Motion (Sep. 14, 2011). It similarly 

would be shortsighted to believe that such a Custody Motion could possibly be 

perceived or received by Vivian as an effort to "do what was indisputably best for, . 

Vivian" (6) or to "get Vivian help."' 4 (Sep. 14, 2011). Yet, despite such an initial 

barrage of paperwork, Kirk uses 133 pages of diatribe to attack Vivian, Vivian's 

attorneys and this Court as being responsible entirely for the manner in which this case 

was litigated. Sce Kirk's Opposition and. Countermotions (May 28, 2013). On 15 

occasions in his Opposition and Countermotions (May 28, 2013), Kirk repeated nearly 

verbatim the following: "The difference in fees billed by Vivian's attorneys in this case 

versus the fees billed by Kirk's attorneys in this case is a function of how Vivian 

and/Vivian's attorneys chose to manage this case and how they overbilleci this case, 

rather than any drafting Kirk .did on any points and authorities," As if he was an 

21 Both parties complained about the process (or being "jaded" by the process) in some 

25 

26 "entirely worthless," the "qualifying" factors associated with Dr. Roitman's report (including the 
worthless," Opposition and Countermotions 79 (May 23, 2013), If said reports are considered 
that "the letter opinions from [Vivian's) two national experts are so qualified to be entirely 

fact that he never met with the person he was diagnosing) render his report "entirely worthless" 

fashion. Yet, both parties behaved in a manner not seen in most cases. Notably, Kirk argues 

as well. 27 

28 
'CE C. DUCIUNORTN 
016111101JUMIE 

MY DIVISION, OEPT. 0 
VEGAS, NOMA $9101 

22At the point in time that Dr. Roittnan's reports was thrust into the litigation, his report 
could hardly be viewed as a therapeutic tool. 

23 

-"VPMNIMAreii,-; 

5 

6 

7 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 



-ta.Vic40102. -  AgMEWNIIP,_ 

I 
innocent bystander throughout this entire process, Kirk fails to acknowledge that his 

unprecedented approach to the initial paper he filed with this Court (i.e., his Custody 

Motion (Sep. 14, 2011)) had any correlation to Vivian's response thereto and the path 

of this litigation. 

The sad reality is that the amount of fees awarded herein likely pales in 

8 comparison to the emotional and financial toll this post-divorce process has created. 

9  This entire process has generated more animosity and conflict that is not healthy for the 

parties or their children, leading the Court to ask, is it worth it? Yet, amidst 

complaining about this process, Kirk curiously requested the opportunity to further 

lengthen these proceedings by pursuing additional discovery and art evidentiary hearing 

regarding the issue of attorneys' fees — which would equate to even more fees. 

In evaluating the amount of fees that should be awarded, this Court has 

considered the factors enunciated in Brunzell v. Golden Gate National Bank, 85 Nev. 345, 

455 P,2d 31 (1969). Specifically, this Court has considered: 

(1) The quality of the advocates. Both parties are represented by experienced 

and highly esteemed advocates. Indeed the quality of representation was at an 

exceptional level. (The high regard in which each party's attorneys are held magnifies 

the disappointment of this Court in the unnecessary personal attacks strewn throughout 

the papers filed with this Court.) 

(2) The character of the work to be perfonned. This Court's analysis of the 

character of the work performed is detailed above. 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
=IS C. DUCKWORM 

DISMOT JUDGE 

MU DIVISION. DEPT 
	 24 

3 VEGAS. NEVADA MO 



1 
(3) The -work actually performed. The work actually performed is represented 

in the billing summaries submitted to the Court. In this regard, each party provided th 

Court with billing statements encompassing the fees and costs associated with thei 

respective representation. This information included monthly billing statements from 

7  Jolley Urga Wirth Woodbury Et. Standish, Ecker & Kainen/Kainen Law Group, 

8 Silverman, Deearia & Kattelman, Radford J. Smith/Smith &.. Taylor and the Dicke so 

Law Group. Kirk attached these monthly billing statements to his Opposition and 

Countennotions (May 28, 2013) as Exhibits 15, 16, 17, 18 and 19. (The billin 

statements attached as Exhibit 16 associated with Smith &c. Taylor, however, end with 

the billing entry dated April 18, 2012.) Vivian filed these monthly billing statements 

as part of her Defendant's and Plaintiff's Attorney Fee Billing Statements (Apr. 5,2013). 

(4) The result obtained. Although this Court does not view this factor as a 

"prevailing party" analysis, the Court reiterates that this matter ultimately was resolved 

by way of stipulation. The resolution was different than each party's relief requested in 

their underlying pleadings. Nevertheless, it is not lost on the Court that Kirk's allegation 

that Vivian suffered front a serious psychological disorder that impeded her parenting 

abilities was not proven by competent evidence. In fact, over Vivian's objection, this 

Court granted Kirk's request to halt Dr. Paglini's completion of his evaluation of Vivian's 

alleged condition. 

Based on the billing statements submitted to the Court, Vivian exhausted the 

entire amount of funds allocated to her from the marital community for attorneys' fees. 

In contrast, Kirk retained $80,479.08 from the same allocation of funds from the marital 

DiviSiON, OEM CI 
	 • 25 

VE91%6, NEVADA B9101 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
TER C. DUCKWORTH 

Of$TRIGTJUDGE 



1 
community. Further, borrowing from Kirk's value analysis of fees billed, Kirk saved at 

least $48,517 ($83,576.50 according to Vivian's analysis) based on the amount that he 

would have otherwise paid for the Custody Motion (Sep. 14,2011). Separate and apart 

from an analysis of the specific billing entries from Kirk's attorneys, this same value 

based billing analysis suggests that Kirk donated significant time and expertise to the 

8 preparation of various papers filed on his behalf. Absent a finding that Vivian's response 

to Kirk's initial filing was unreasonable (which this Court cannot find), Vivian is entitled 

to an award of fees to "meet her adversary in the courtroom on an equal basis." Sargeant 

v. Sagan, 88 Nev. 223, 227, 495 P.2d 618, 621 (1972). 

The amount of fees awarded to Vivian should include one-half of the amount of 

community funds Kirk saved as a result of his efforts ($40,240), as well as the excess 

amount in value billing associated with the papers filed by both parties relative to 

Vivian's Motion (Apr. 3, 2013) ($46,000). In summary, this Court finds that Vivian is 

entitled to an award of fees from Kirk totaling $86,240, plus the sum of $5,000 based 

on the March 9, 2012 recommendation of the Discovery Commissioner, for a total of 

$91,240. 

Based on the foregoing findings and conclusions, and good cause appearing 

therefore, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Vivian's Motion is GRANTED in part, and 

Vivian is awarded the sum of491,240 .1n attorneys' . fees, AVbicfl said sum 10 .kugpd. to 

fudgMent in ViVian's javor and against ,Kirk 

leiM C. DUCKWORTH 
=TR= JUDGE 

IALY DIVISIQK Oen 
	 26 

VEGAS, NEVADA 1181 

2 

4 

5 

6 

7 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

28 



BRT 	 H C. 'DUCKWORT 
DIST ICT COURT JODGE 

DEPARTMENT Q 

27 

1 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Kirk's Request for Reasonable Discovery and 

3 Evidentiary Hearing, his Countermotion for Equitable Relief, his Countennotion fo 

Attorney's Fees, and his Countermotion for Declaratory Relief are DENIED. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all other relief sought by the parties by way o 

their papers filed with the Court not otherwise specifically addressed or granted herei 

8 is DENIED. 

DATED this 10th day of February, 2014. 

5 

6 

7 

4 

2 

YOE C. OUCKWORTH 
DISTRIOTAJOOE 

Mia tAViSION. DEVI: 
3VEGAS,14EvApAva11 



Docketing Statement Attachment G 



Efectrohically Filed 
•061i 3/4 izt :034:51 PM 

$.1444-444-- 
ORM 
RADROM S 0 .T14, ClIARTER 81) 

4 $iflTJl, EQ j 
BO.Np 042794 

64 	• 4,41, Lou?* 16.il 
kb .  titatn,340Yaf4, 'N074 
Tot ow:  opg 0-640. 

#4.416. 
6 111100 	.11:04§tfrittitektil 

7  If GARY ft, ILVM 	e. 
&i.t,vraiik.N.-TAWLIAJA KATTLEMAN 
icsmi/lask qaasjo 000400 .• 
	 $4*.$tilte2flo: 

tiowof .89,519t 
wow*); pio 
Eiciihinc,:. 5) 1.2,g,o4, 
61\wrnazy_ JAmintgt-I1 litt;oom 

i!i*.P4)12:414 

mei'. awn 
•maw cowry, tsTvp.A, 

Vlfc R0531IARIlf.4014, 

-k141114i 
ems140,,, pi 1 -4444) 
DBLITNef..: 0,  

‘f$, 	
AtArta NISION 

VIVIAN MATO I-4 RA1010014 

04044 

DAII timg.No: noerimpr $, 1013 
1'.•00 14.14.4 

'Ma nude; ha•Oila cOPIII)g. On fO•itaak i*_?Iffizatirgi*.trigt -fef 

bçlAg Igs:'grObP "g4 thirreara Motion 2 Altpt t Atieiii (Immt. avOl C101f.$. 	Oirfoi: 

DdkattPri C011tOYMIPA ,f0).441.003t. Fts Der*Mes ziitAtirtotion ttleigutti 0:04 tlf6 

Ci...E1F THE 0:V.RT 



114.Bd.ayoktwein,140, 3,1 3j. 'Plaintiff, Crk Ilaniaon, being present and represented by Thomas Standi* 

2 	Of Standish Law droop and hychtys.r: 1.4 Iaineti, Esq., of the kaillenLaw clr.egiP; and Defendant 
3 

Vivian Haliisop, 'being pre,:ieht nd 
4 

theilied by Radford.  j. 	.of .Radford 	651iith,. 

0:11.#Ifered, :and* Vary Merman, Esq., of -SjiYem#,-beetaria.&-Kattleman .,,  the Conyt, baying he aid 

6  11:41.gurnents of counsel, having 1if.N1.0d.  the plOdings and papers on  'Me  in this 4040, and bein4 faliy 

advised 41 * pr.P1Iii.$0s,'and Odd 6nuse.appearingthorofote, rakes the fol/oViing findings and cailo.cs; 

I. 	In regards to TEt.1:44,Og 	 R.M191,1; the parties .had resolVad p-o•afxt/child 
issne.s. aid a 8tipnlation owas prite're:d. on July 11, :2 	8ectido 6 or tit agreement . 

4,4ctre.S.e$ ttO tstne of TBENAGB 1)1'SCRETIO-0.and ii reitiew '6f that section, ihe Gout nOe not 

Viet/ that latlguage as givistig the :00f! Child adlithlty to make deefSioms Of to 'Change buitody.:1 
13 The parti.es nreeiljo thejangkitigo and flart of that 4.01040 Itriplefttentatiot ata counselor atid 
14 ., 

pntonting toOrdinater. The proqes 	 thoSo • has been .4elved and Is to be 

26 
to OfiresS any issues they may 4pe; 

2. 	T,he revest to SuSpend, remove pr otherwise `,tnedify the TEEX.O .t. 

MSOOTIONprOvi,sion is DENIED. To t* .qie.ar, the' min.& thild(Brodke) ,4oes-  itot :p0atr.a.I and 

the -Court expects the ociunSOQr to be in-volved in this peas; The putOse. of TEENTA6E,  

SCF..4',11PIN-  Is riOtto remove blocks of time from, ape1iand if a. patty is being:ternOVedIer 

period of time (aside flom vaqations:), .then the Court would he tOticerhect. TENAOt 

D:f8MTION.  5h0-414 be jtiipl6nIerftd .fiQ111 .fime7to4ixtp. and There should not be any issues 

-11 

1 . 

:21 



2b 

.25 

26 

2:7• 

2$ 

should litooko wish to make e mOdifeation tor a few hours and the Court Wo.tid ex'poct 

.Ohnintmication in this teg4t4...  Again, tie Oetinselor and -the .parentirm COOrdinator are ;to be 

engaged. in this process,. 

3. 	Per 	 aeopurgts ending 2Z8 arid 2521 are Plaintifrs sale and Separate 

6 .II petitkrty■ 

With reg,ard to-a:mends ending 8 .6-g%..1.2/5 "atid 2fl3;:  to the 6.xtent that these,accoentS 
. 	- 

were Plaintiff'S prior to thematriage, thea they are:14 sole. and separate property.  Iffs the,Dofendant's 

burden to show that atiy. 9amitlutiltyki pery funds were dep.p.siterl Or 15.14cpci into tb.ee account§ Which 

WoUld .efeate CetriMUnity property iriterOt ihôins.. Otizetwie, it is clear to the dourt that 

those three "a4001111# atP. the Pkaintiff$ 'BOO rnI Separate. property and the 15eefee .Of'Dfvoket .Shalj be 

corrected :to .rpflett such. COdit views this issue as.,au ,f, ntliati4ici not need to be -brought -beore the 

S. 	The Pere of.DIV.OrCe s to be --cop'ecied fo 'effett that The Masa Ass.00lattsis yojd in 
tot partio tarot. 

18 	6. 	With regant to -the A list, tote extent items Wereltet inchided in the list prepared f:ly 

49.m gPM:fittn-, 4Writ an Agreement between .11V- P1110; ttiO:stitems are to be divided by way au ,A./14 

list (which was the intent oftbpcoll4rs 

• 	 7. 	With itgati to the provision regar.ding reittihuOeitiort th,0 ahlti views. this Is a inUtflat 

preigsion. To thelexient -awe, h adisP-ute 4 to any:items that Should be ritkAi  t"N iteino maybe 

submitted to.  the 'Craintgn aseparatellstwith an .explanatiOn and tit Coit Ofild make the -Cl*Illitr.)41011, 

as:  to Whether or not it needs to be NipthIgged,  It is the POutt's "understanding 04 th process With. 

Melissa Attanasio AO Cat Deadln has not been bomPleted. Yet the"keedtt 'ing h9" Ms. Attarta4P  and 

Fie4.(1I0 IS to be contnleted by :January 3I2O14 the Court eXPecta an exchange Pf: krt .:4.11410.n and 



docutnehtS 'WOli are lacking, Again, this proviSion is mutual and the itoruS ire limited to what was in 

'the TerdPora# 'COO and to the extent there .i.S teitalimable eikportse, 'there musae .  sem hacialp to 

demonstrate thatthe .excieuSei-Was cOVered byihe TemporatOrders. 

The matter is set for a two hour t videhtlary Nearing on January .22, '2614 at h.36. p,tn. 

4 II tegarding themoniesplaced into Tabitee's.accohnt for the purpose.ef her edneation (a.fle:rthe initiation Of 

this litigation, but Oa to the 3:0iitrrgtiliiinary Injunction), To Pleat theiCotatShall not be see1d4g .to 

1 II  pake irroneY away fr.orn Talmee. The-Issue shall lie Whethor.Of not there needs to 'be a reimbursement fbi. 
9 

one-balfof those monies that Were paid.te create thi$ account. ThO 	determine whether or not 

ii there was an agreehicht that these l'unds were tube used:Sololy. for tnedieal School cduCatien polyoSe* Or 

12 hot, At Mg time, there:014 yielwa•tilla 	ornItted Vasefia Plaintiff's name was also On 1114 4-e.-01.1ilt. 

  

open as to'Tahnee's act:v*41-410W it Was .dreated.and The aecotmf history, 

O. 	The. Patties are . to  PloviCle thelr" prtiposed exhibits to the Court Ole* by .11* .olciSe -of 

i6 business op lahttary 17; 2 -014. 

1 1.7 " 	II. 	Th6 .C.ourt shall allow '04 4f state '4fteSSO.,1 to teStify by way of .video (4:ype or 

is Fa.cetime), so tong.  n$ thn.C;04rt is Ad to see the individual and We tlei.n '1,.vont in The Court would 
19 

:qpg0t to bOr.frOni Mg, Attaita,sio.and Mr. ibadlo: 
20 

12. 	With regard to y  I.azci iterakwhich may have belonged. to :the' Plait -legs lathe.4.  the. 

Couit VIOVO theSe.:items as. the Plaintiff's sole and sep.arate'PrOpetrir.. The Court shall reView the prove

np itenring.  in This regard as ptotttoris i ioting that allithe property located: at the.Xahoh Was to be. 

awarded to.hitn.. The Gelid shall address this issue at the :Evidential ., Pm* alter it 'has, reviewed.* 
25 

e001-d. To be clear; this issue shall not te part. et* heating. 
26 

4ian4latorYPeQvidon!v: -  TV9follo*.ingaatutory notices relating to custody/Visitation:of the minor

,s  It children are applitablefo the parties herein: 

2 1 

-23 

4 



1 9 

26' 

.Irox'pant to g,RS 1:25C200 3  the parties ;  and -each of Mem', are heteby placed onnoticThat if  

either party intends to Movee their residence to a place outside the tat e ofNevada, an4 take.  th.b.minet 
3 

4 

6 

child with them, they rautt, as 0'0)1,4 pOSSaile, and be6rethe,pl'aMled tnOle,-atteinPt ti Obtain the 

written coriterg.Of the Otherparty•to Move the min& 4044 fron:t the State. Ifthe other pis to 

give such consent, .:the moving party shall, before theY leave the state With t10 children, petiti011 thetouit 

for penniasiOn to move:with:the children. The failure of a itzattylo Corriply With thó. provision ofthis .  

sect on May be' Considered as. a. factor if a change Of VOtOdY" reqUested by the oth.e.rii.4tr, thIs. 

preViSfori does not-apply'to vacations outside fife State of Nevada planned by eilher.PgdY! 

thq PAT1.106, .a0keaoli of Them,. shone bound by the pr..914"slien.s of:NRS 125.510(6):Whlell istate, ii 

Pertinent pait. 

• .PENALir(FOR Y.IMATION.OF ORDER: P.A. AB, Off 	CMCBALMENT Q.13. 
PEIENTION OF Ana° IN VIOCKV10).  OF TH18 ORDER IS PUNIST-1103,97...AS A 
CATEGORY OPELOVSr AS PPOVTt1ED IJ1 NRS 193.1x MRS 200,30 grOYI4a.s.tif* every person haying a iirnitea right Of engtody to a child or any pftent 004 ooingtxt ..of 
custody to he child who *1111-htly detains conceals ollIfprficlVOlhe‘aitd..ftoitra patent, guardtanbr oho petSOn having lawful %pt.* or 4 tigillt.arviitaljtark of the child in 
violation of an .order of this eouKtl orXextiy.s. the t4ilkfrom the jutioWy Of the 600 without the consent Of eitheptio Out Of fl persons wbo'have the 404 to ozwo4y -  or 
visittiort .4'Wbieg to.:belqpiuliShed by a.cittegory.Ii fetony aS providediii NR S 193.130: 

ruMtiWlIt to KU 125-.510(-7'j and 0) ;  the stems a the :1-1406 C.covenfionof 00.0*45, 

adOPted by the 14th Sessionof Thellag(le. CsAfetence on Private Inter:1)40d LAW:a: 1-6  aPPikablt to The 

22 
parties: 

Section 8. Ira parent ofthe child jives in a foreign Opuntry or has signifiwr.Wp..pMpiiiments in a.foreign country; 

1116 patties may agree,. and the Cou4 shall,luciiidein.  the '4:Wet for custody of the child, fhaftlie :United States is ow..cputin afhabimai keSidence.ofthe.childor the ji-•.t.urbse of-applying the tetnisof ihq ktago Convention as set toxillin, $ii1)$0.001-7. 

-6) 	11-136-4-41i4* of The Parties ,  the C-errit FAY Pr.ciel .  the PaXent O po:t a bond ifthe • 
c5Urt de.tthhinea that the parents po se an ituhatierit  risk of wrongfully removing or- aMiceiliti,g the Ghia-outside The coartifY Of habitual residence, The Ivo mug be .in.an: 

25. - 

26.  

:28 



6 	791 i 34'45 4 N. 4k4t14- Rdaii,!itift100: 
"ROF•Optt, Neyoki4 0014 
4d-.0740)4}i0nd41 

OMR'. 

--011* '1000464  .117 144  0:gf*Ttif niay .04 only, fQ to.* -cot 040444 file cad .atid rOtyrnjitg Ilitn :4)1* .4):4bitigi 04ett. Mho child .1.5 Tirrprigfialy roartaveitTrop twarkeaframMikthq 01.10jr -Ixobit4 roOderigg. tbz 	ifs4i.4•par-91it: 1.4pg jitti*tiot 1tnttt.,a faistipp e9tn.fiv dos tiQt mv#0,- pitgatiOoti ttt p4mif Pm0 Iittibillftti4orwroirody reloyitwo 00:0(titit tp.p OM, 
• Mat."0 of Nevada in the Od 'ti 	s he habit-gal itiSiddtve 	pallift? 

6 

1.0'10 0111)41m, 

tkketttijdof .  .OR : 1 . 1:r4  

3,3 p4rtfittE4 IZX 
14 	 - if  RALiPolvi SWIUMARTBRED: 

4PAva4ov4Pitr000aree711 

-GOON LA.Uo 

-231.NEN. 
koyat(k 	1.)00.4 
10091,4k Riattm $4.1to Q 
Las/Vegas-, v91 45 
Atmen.eykft* Pfaizte 



Docketing Statement Attachment H 



25 

artteyoa DUI'  
• pFORD S. SMITH, ESQ. --- 
f vada Bar No. 002791 	118 

64 N. Pecos Road, Suite 700 
Henderson, Nevada 89074 
Attorney for Defendant 

26 II 

27 

23 

Electronically Filed 

06116/2014 09:46;53 AM 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

9 

10 

NEOJ 
RADFORD J. SMITH, CHAR 	IERED 
RADFORD .1_ SMITH, ESQ. 
Nevada State Bar No. 002791 
64 N. Pecos Road, Suite 700 
Henderson, Nevada 89074 
T: (702) 990-6448 
F: (702) 990-6456 
rsmith®radfordsmith_corn 

GARY R. SILVERMAN, ESQ. 
SILVERMAN, DECARIA, & KATTLEMAN 
Nevada State Bar No, 000409 
6140 Plumas St.#200 
Reno, NY 89519 
T: (775) 322-3223 
F: (775) 322-3649 
silvenzan ilverman-decaria.com  
Attorneys or Defendant 

CLERK OF THE COURT 

E-SERVED 
JUN 1 6 2014 

DISTRICT COURT 
1 1 	 CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 
12 

13 MK ROSS HARRISON, 	 CASE NO.: D-11-443611-D 

14 
	

Plaintiff, 
	 DEPT NO.: Q 

vs. 
15 	

FAMILY DIVISION 
16 VIVIAN MARIE LEE HARRISON, 

17 
	

Defendant. 

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on the I 3 711  day of June, 2014, the Honorable Judge Duckworth 

entered an Order From Hearing, a copy of which is attached hereto. 

Dated this iL day of June, 2014: 

RADFORD I. SMITH, CHARTERED 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

24 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICF4  

I hereby certify that I am an employee of RADFORD I. SMITH, CHARTERED ("the Pine). I 

an over the age of 18 and Dot a party to the within action_ L am "readily familiar" with the Fintes 

practioa of collection and proeesitng eoffespondenee fgr mailing. Under the Firr's praalee,matis to.  be 

deposited with the U.S. Postal Service on the Same day as stated below, with postage thereon fully 

prepaid. 

I served the foregOing doeuntent deser.ibed as "NOTICE OF.ENTRY 011 ORDT.:R." .on this 

day of Tune, 2(314 to all interested parties as follo-ws; 

BY MAIL: Pursuant To NRCP 5(b), I placed a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope addressed as follows; 

U BY FACSIMILE: Persoant to EDCR, 726, f tnans.mitted a. eOpY of the foregoing &dm:tent this date via telecopier 0 the facsimile nun:Aber shoWn. below!, 

El BY ELECTRONIC MAIL: Pnrsuant to EDCR 7.26, 1 transmitted a. copy of the foregoing document this date via electronic mail to the electronic mail address shown below; 

BY CERTIFIED MAIL: Iplaeed a nue copy th.ereof enclosed In a sealed envelope., r.eturn gepeipt requested, addressedas follows: 

Toni I. Standish, Esq. 
Standish Law Group 
1635 Village Center Circle, Suite 180 
Las Vela; N.eyada 89134 
tistAstandishlaweom 

. Attorney for Plaintiff 

Edward L Kainen, Esq. 
Kainen. Law Group 
10091 Park Run Dr,, #1 iO 

.Las. Vegas,. Nevada. 89145 
Wejkainenlawgroup.com  
Attorney for Pl4ntlie 

04, , 
' 

. 	 , 

An crobloyee of RAW.4. RDI. SMITH, CHARTERED 

.17 

15 

19 

20 

21 

2? 

"3. 

27 

25. 



DISTRICT COURT 

UAW COUNTY, NEVADA 

T4 

MN 10: 2ON 
FAWN° 
.DE.PAEM 

Electronically Filed 
06/1312014 04:34:51 PM 

4 

011.1).R 
RAbFORD &marl, CHARTF.RED 2 

1 RADFORD smrcH, EsQ. 
3  02791 

64}I. FOOS 	$0,4 100 
Rodeo" Nevado. 39074 ' 

-Thiephono:: (701) 990-644g . 
F*nie (7020904W 
TITTlith&IdtbagIntt1tC0111 

7 GARY RRIVER.MAN, ESQ.. 
1 sa,vramAN, DPriatx &6 KArramei 
Nevada Bar No., 0)0400 
6440 Pinxna Stme4 Suite-20 01  
Retio, NeYnft '89519 
Teleptionor PM) 332-32,23 
Faesimile:. (775) 322;3649 
$ilvernran.itvqtm.an-deoaria.com 

12 

13 
4r.ormAlret .&friviont 

ID 'II 

CLERK OF THE COURT 

115 
ROS HARRISON, 

17" 
	

OMB NP,:.;  D41-4001-0 
DEerNa: • 

FAMILY DIVISION 
20  it VIVIAN MARIE' LEt I-IARA NON, 

Dorauti 

oipift FictownwpiG, 
DAM' OV MARINO: December 13, 2013 

TIME OF MARINO: 11:00 

2 

This matter, having..comirtg on for Ile-arnig foregintirs Mtikinti int .liglisIal.Detonntnalinn.oP the 
Di.twainn 41/4:1 	Motion ter Alter, Amend., Cntmet and: Clatify Indolent -  nnd fet 

De:cotton:es: CoAnti3M1Won: 

 

135.1: 	Fets and Defendant's countetmotion to Clarite 04tiers ori. 



18th  day of December, 2013; Plaintiff, Kirk Harrison, being present and represented by Thomas Standish, 

Esq., of Standish Law Group and by Edvrand Kainen, Esq., of the Kainen Law Group; and Defendant, 

Vivian Harrison, being present and represented by Radford J. Smith, Esq., of Radford J. Smith, 4 

Chartered, and by Gary Silverman, Esq., of Silverman, Decaria & Kattleman; the Court, having heard the 

6 arguments of counsel, having reviewed the pleadings and papers on file in this matter, and being fully 

advised in the premises, and good cause appearing therefore, makes the following findings and orders: 

1. In regards to TEENAGE DISCRETION; the parties had resolved parent/child 

issues and a Stipulation was entered on July 1 1, 2012,     Section 6 of that agreement 

addresses the issue of TEENAGE DISCRETION and in review of that section, the Court does not 

12 view that language as giving the minor child authority to make decisions or to change custody. 
13 The parties agreed to the language and part of that included implementation of a counselor and 

parenting coordinator. The process to implement those has been delayed and is to be 

16 
implemented forthwith. Court views the language as that, the counselor (Dr. Ali has been 

17 selected) would be involved in the TEENAGE DISCRETION process, as would the parenting 
18 coordinator. The purpose for such would be to avoid the Court's intervention, though those 

processes would not supplant this Courts authority and the parties may still petition the Court 

to address any issues they may have. 

	

2. 	The request to suspend, remove or otherwise modify the 1.b.,ENAGE 22 

23 DISCRETION provision is DENIED. To be clear, the minor child(Brooke) does not control and 
24 the Court expects .  the counselor to be involved in this process. The purpose of TEENAC1R 

DISCRETION is not to remove blocks of time from a party and if a party is being removed for a 

period of time (aside from vacations), then the Court would be concerned. TENAUE 

DISCRETION should be implemented from time-to-time and there should not be any issues 

19 

20 

21 

25 

26 

27 

28 

10 

11 

14 

15 

2 



should Brooke wish to make a modification for a few bouts and the Court would expect 
2 communication in this regard. Again, the counselor and the parenting coordinator are to be 
3 

engaged in this process. 
4 

3. 	Per STIPULATION, accounts ending 8278 and 2521 are Plaintiff's sole and separate 

6 property. 

7 	4.. 	With regard to accounts ending 8682, 1275 and 2713; to the extent that these accounts 

were Plaintiff's prior to the marriage, then they are his sole and separate property. It is the Defendant's 

burden to sho.w that any community property funds were deposited or placed into those accounts which 

would create a community property interest in those accounts. Otherwise, it is clear to the Court that 

those three accounts are the Plaintiff's sole and separate property and the Decree of Divorce shall be 

corrected to reflect such. Court views this issue as an issue that did not need to be brought before the 

Court. " 

5, 	The Decree of Divorce is to be corrected to reflect that The Measo Associates is held in 

both parties name. 

6. With regard to the A/B list; to the extent items were not included in the list prepared by 

Joyce Newman, absent an agreement between the parties, those items are to be divided by way of an AID 

list (which was the intent of the Court's Order). 

7. With regard to the provision regarding reimbursement; the Court views this is a mutual 

provision. To the extent there is a dispute as to any items that should be reimbursed, the items may be 

submitted to the Court on a separate list with an explanation and the Court would make the determination 

as to whether or not it needs to be reimbursed, It is the Court's understanding that this process with 

Melissa Attanasio and Cliff Beadle has not been completed yet. The accounting by Ms. Atta»asio and 

Mr. Beadle is to be completed by January 31,2014. The Court expects an exchange of information and 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

3 



documents which are lacking. Again, this provision is mutual and the items are limited to what was in 

the Temporary Order and to the extent there is a reimbursable expense, there must be some backup to 

demonstrate that the expense was covered by the Temporary Orders. 

8. 	The matter is set for a two hour Evidentiary Hearing on January 22, 2014 at 1:30 p.m. 

6 regarding the monies placed into Tahnee's account for the purpose of her education (after the initiation of 

this litigation)  but prior to the Joint Preliminary rnjunction). To be clear, the Court shall not be seeking to 

take money away from Tahnee. The issue shall be whether or not there needs to be a reimbursement for 

one-half of those monies that were paid to create this account. The Court must determine whether or not 

there was an agreement that these funds were to be used solely for medical school education purposes or 

not At this time, the Court views this as an omitted asset as Plaintiff s name was also on the account. 

9. Discovery is open as to Tahnee's account and how it was created and the account history. 

10. The Parties are to provide their proposed exhibits to the Court Clerk by the close of 

business on January 17, 2014. 

11. The Court shall allow out of state witnesses to testify by way of video (Skype or 

Facetime), so long as the Court is able to see the individual and have them sworn in. The Court would 

expect to hear from Ms. Attanasio and Mr. Beadle. 

12. With regard to any Ranch items which may have belonged to the Plaintiffs father, the 

Court views those items as the Plaintiff's sole and separate property. The Court shall review the prove-

up hearing in this regard as Plaintiff is indicating that all the property located at the Ranch was to be 

awarded to him, The Court shall address this issue at the Evidentiary Hearing after it has reviewed the 

record. To be clear, this issue shall not be a part of the hearing. 

Mandatory Provisions: The following statutory notices relating to custody/visitation of the minor 

children are applicable to the parties herein: 

2 

3 

4 

5 

39 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

7 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

4 



16 

. 17 

18 

19 

20 

2 

22 

23 II 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Pursuant to NRS 125(1200, the parties, and each of them, are hereby placed on notice that if 

either party intends to move their residence to a place outside the State of Nevada, and take the minor 

child with them, they must, as soon as possible, and before the planned move, attempt to obtain the 

written consent of the other party to move the minor children from the State. If the other party refuses to 

give such consent, the moving party shall, before they leave the State with the children, petition the Court 

for permission to move with the children. The failure of a party to comply with the provision of this 

section may be considered as a fa.ctor if a change of custody is requested by the other party. This 

provision does not apply to vacations outside the State of Nevada planned by either party. 

The parties, and each of them, shall be bound by the provisions of NRS 125510(6) which state, in 

pertinent part: 

PENALTY FOR VIOLATION OF ORDER: THE ABDUCTION, CONCEALMENT OR 
DETENTION OE A CHILD IN VIOLATION OF THIS ORDER IS PUNISHABLE AS A 
CATEGORY D FELONY AS PROVIDED IN NRS 193.130. NRS 200.359 provides that 
every person having a limited right of custody to a child or any parent having no right of 
custody to the child who willfully detains, conceals or removes the child from a parent, 
guardian or other person having lawful custody or a right of visitationof the child in 
violation of an order of this court, or removes the child from the jurisdiction of the court 
without the consent of either the court or all persons who have the right to custody or 
visitation is subject to being punished by a category felony as provided in NRS 193.130. 

Pursuant to NRS 125.510(7) and (8), the terms of the Hague Convention of October 25, 1980, 

adopted by the 14th Session of The Hague Conference on Private International Law are applicable to the 

patties: 

Section 8. If a parent ofthe child lives in a foreign country or has significant comMitments 
in a foreign country: 

(a) 	The parties may agree, and the Court shall include in the Order for custody of the 
child, that the United States is the country of habitual residence of the child for the 	• 
purpose of applying the terms of the Hague Convention as set forth in Subsection 7, 

(b) . 	Upon motion of the parties, the Court may order the parent to post a bond if the 
Court determines that the parents pose an imminent risk of wrongfidly removing or 
concealing the child outside The country of habitual residence. The bond must be in an 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

4 

5 

6 

5 



.DisTRICTOORT 

errourkt tleWriAblect by fhe Otzert mil re ay bo. used ordy to-my tb.r the 001 of load:4g the child and r 	inghp to his .habitual teSidefte 	Q11.11(115 wrongfitily =loved frOxn or eenceafed 'outside. the wuptry ahabittrai. osidenee. The faet that aPareerit stflifftgt embitmentg in a garen country 490a 110 .0tO£10-apreaunrption tat ren't -pme5:*i 	kQfwy vgoamgtheid. . 
The Staroof Nevada the United State S Atnefiea IS the habitual msidence of -the riddle? 

6 011itabll. 

. IT MO ORDERED. 

Dated. tbia 	day- of  41.1114 ii 70142a14. 

to 

.5'147g1.1t€411A 

RAMRD 1. SMITH, CHARTERED. 

PIMP SMITEL Egctr-e,  
1 ,  ova& Ifar No-..07?1 
ON. Peas Road, 'Suite 704 
U0hdeivrt, Ntwatia 89074 
00077107/0141--)efindant 

7,9 

21 

26 I 
• 

2S 1 

Appketi cAFt4Fetr"m ell/Wald:OW 

KAMEN LAW GROUVIIC 

BrAMAIRDXKIAINENt  Esq. 
Nevada Sti*Bar No. (X029 
1005tark Run Drive, Suite 110 
La/It egas, Nevada.89145 
Artoneys fin- Plaintiff 

IS 

19- 


